
 

BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT PUBLIC 
HEARING AND MEETING 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, REGULAR MEETING 
1777 N Meadowlark Dr, Apple Valley 

Thursday, August 10, 2023 at 6:00 PM 
 

AGENDA 

Notice is given that a meeting of the Water District of the Town of Apple Valley will be held on Thursday, August 10, 
2023, commencing at 6:00 PM or shortly thereafter at 1777 N Meadowlark Dr, Apple Valley. 

Chairman| Barratt Nielson 
Board Members| Frank Lindhardt | Harold Merritt | Ross Gregerson | Andy McGinnis | 

Pursuant to the Executive Order issued by Governor Gary Herbert on March 18, 2020 regarding Electronic Public 
Meetings, please be advised that the meeting will be held electronically and broadcast via Zoom. Persons allowed to 
comment during the meeting may do so via Zoom. Login to the meeting by visiting: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88667363731 
if the meeting requests a password use 1234 
To call into meeting, dial (253) 215 8782 and use Meeting ID 886 6736 3731 

 
CALL TO ORDER  
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
ROLL CALL 
DECLARATION OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Public Hearing: Culinary Water Master Plan, Resolution-BPW-R-2023-09. 

DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 

2. Discussion and Possible Action: Consider Approval of Culinary Water Master Plan, Resolution-BPW-R-2023-
09. 

3. Discussion and Possible Action: Consider Approval of DWSP and PER's contract for funding. Inform the 
board we got the grant and approve this contract. 

4. Discussion and Possible Action: Consider Approval of Amending the District Employee Handbook Manual, 
Resolution-BPW-R-2023-10. 

5. Discussion and Possible Action: Consider Approval of Amending the Policy and Procedures Manual, 
Resolution-BPW-R-2023-11.  

6. Discussion and Possible Action: Consider Approval of Audit Engagement Letter. 

7. Discussion and Possible Action: Consider Approval of Fraud Risk Assessment for FY2023. 

CONSENT AGENDA 
The Consent Portion of the Agenda is approved by one (1) non-debatable motion. If any Board Member wishes to remove an item from 
the Consent Portion of the agenda, that item becomes the first order of business on the Regular Agenda. 

8. Disbursement Listing for June 2023. 

9. Budget Report for Fiscal Year 2023 through June 2023. 

10. June 2023 Water Usage Comparison Summary. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

11. Minutes: June 14, 2023. 

REQUEST FOR A CLOSED SESSION: IF NECESSARY 
ADJOURNMENT 
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING: I, Jenna Vizcardo, as duly appointed Recorder for the Town of Apple Valley, hereby certify that this Agenda was 
posted at the Apple Valley Town Hall, the Utah Public Meeting Notice website http://pmn.utah.gov, and the Town Website 
www.applevalleyut.gov. THE PUBLIC IS INVITED TO PARTICIPATE IN ALL COMMUNITY EVENTS AND MEETINGS. In compliance with the 
Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during 
this meeting should notify the Town at 435-877-1190 at least three business days in advance. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 
 

A. PREFACE 
Big Plains Water Special Service District (BPWSSD) has entered into an agreement with 
Sunrise Engineering, Inc. to prepare this Culinary Water Master Plan. The plan will 
provide board members with the information they need to make important decisions 
relating to water infrastructure as the District continues to grow and develop over the 
next 20 years.  This plan will provide information regarding the existing culinary water 
infrastructure, analyze these facilities for adequacy, and make recommendations in 
order to meet projected demands. 
 
B. INTRODUCTION 
This Culinary Water Master Plan has 
been prepared for BPWSSD, located in 
Washington County, Utah in the town 
of Apple Valley. The BPWSSD consists 
of three water systems: Apple Valley, 
Cedar Point, and Cannan Springs. The 
District is a political subdivision and 
operates as an independent special 
district under Utah law. An area map 
showing the location of BPWSSD has 
been included as Figure I.B-1. 
 
BPWSSD is anticipating additional 
growth and development in the future. 
This plan is intended to help the 
district evaluate their ability to meet 
the increasing demands placed on the 
system by development, and to 
identify and correct existing 
deficiencies in the culinary water 
system. 
 

Figure I.B-1: Area Map 
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The water system has been analyzed according to the Utah Division of Drinking Water 
regulations and includes a 5-point review of the Apple Valley, Cannan Springs, and 
Cedar Point systems consisting of water rights, water source capacity, water storage 
capacity, water treatment, and water distribution. 
 
As part of the plan, Sunrise Engineering has recommended several improvements to 
the culinary water system and has developed a sample financing plan as a possible 
means to fund the recommended improvements. 

 
The existing water rates and impact fees have also been analyzed as a possible means 
of supporting the recommended system improvements.  The recommended water 
rates and impact fees are fair and reasonable and will allow BPWSSD to continue to 
maintain the level of service that is required of a public water system for the present 
time and over the planning period
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II. SYSTEM USERS’ ANALYSIS 
 

A. PROJECTED GROWTH RATE 
An important element in the development of a Culinary Water Master Plan is the 
projection of the population growth rate.  This projection gives the planner an idea of 
the future demands on the culinary water system throughout the planning period. 
 
Projecting future growth can be subjective but should be grounded in historical trends 
and current information as much as possible. BPWSSD is only accounting for Apple 
Valley, and we have census data for Apple Valley. After meeting with Apple Valley 
officials, it was decided that a rate increase of 5% will be used in this analysis. The 
future growth can be projected using the following compound interest formula: 
 

 i+1P =F
N

 

 
 

F = Future Population  P = Present Population 
i = Projected Growth Rate            N = Years 

 
Table II.A-1 shown on the following page summarizes the projected population and 
number of equivalent residential units (ERUs) throughout the 20-year planning 
periods. This was done using the compound interest formula for Apple Valley, Cedar 
Point, and Cannan Springs Individually and then added them together to get a total 
estimated ERU's that can be used in the impact fees and financial calculations. It is 
important to understand that projected growth rate figures are not the cornerstone of 
this Master Plan. If the maximum number of system connections is reached earlier or 
later than projected, then future improvements to support such growth may either 
come earlier or later.  Impact Fees should not be significantly affected if the actual rate 
of growth varies from the rate used in the plan. 
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Table II.A-1 Projected Growth Rate 
 

 
 

   
B. LENGTH OF PLANNING PERIOD 
This Culinary Water Master Plan uses a 20-year planning period beginning in the year 
2023 and running through year 2043. Water rights will be evaluated for a 40 year time 
period. These planning periods are consistent with standard practice and will allow an 
adequate evaluation of the system for potential infrastructure improvements or other 
needs. It is assumed that by 2043 with a 5.0% growth rate, Apple Valley will reach 
approximately 915 ERU’s, Cannan Springs approximately 126 ERU’s (this includes an 
expected development that will be adding 37 connections in the next couple years), 
and Cedar Point approximately 417 ERU’s which in total is 1,458 ERU’s for all three 
systems.  
 
C. HISTORICAL WATER USAGE 
Culinary water usage data was also provided by BPWSSD for analysis. We were given 
monthly water meter usage data from 2015 to 2022 for Apple Valley and Cedar Point 
and from 2018 to 2022 for Cannan Springs. The data has been tabulated and analyzed 
to determine usage trends for BPWSSD including the average usage per connection. 
The results of this analysis have been summarized in Table II.D-1 through Table II.D-3. 
 

Year Est. Growth 
Rate

 Residential 
ERU's 

 Total ERU's 
(Res+Com+

Other) 

Estimated 
Population

Year Est. Growth 
Rate

 Residential  
ERU's 

 Total  ERU's 
(Res+Com+

Other) 

Estimated 
Population

Year Est. Growth 
Rate

 Residential 
ERU's 

 Total ERU's 
(Res+Com+

Other) 

Estimated 
Population

2023 5.00% 264 345 613 2023 5.00% 13 13 58 2023 5.00% 149 157 278

2024 5.00% 277 362 644 2024 5.00% 32 32 61 2024 5.00% 156 165 292

2025 5.00% 291 380 676 2025 5.00% 52 52 64 2025 5.00% 164 173 306

2026 5.00% 306 399 710 2026 5.00% 55 55 67 2026 5.00% 172 182 322

2027 5.00% 321 419 745 2027 5.00% 58 58 70 2027 5.00% 181 191 338

2028 5.00% 337 440 782 2028 5.00% 60 60 74 2028 5.00% 190 201 355

2029 5.00% 354 462 821 2029 5.00% 64 64 78 2029 5.00% 200 211 373

2030 5.00% 371 485 863 2030 5.00% 67 67 82 2030 5.00% 210 221 391

2031 5.00% 390 509 906 2031 5.00% 70 70 86 2031 5.00% 220 232 411

2032 5.00% 410 535 951 2032 5.00% 74 74 90 2032 5.00% 231 244 431

2033 5.00% 430 562 999 2033 5.00% 77 77 94 2033 5.00% 243 256 453

2034 5.00% 452 590 1048 2034 5.00% 81 81 99 2034 5.00% 255 269 475

2035 5.00% 474 619 1101 2035 5.00% 85 85 104 2035 5.00% 268 282 499

2036 5.00% 498 650 1156 2036 5.00% 89 89 109 2036 5.00% 281 297 524

2037 5.00% 523 683 1214 2037 5.00% 94 94 115 2037 5.00% 295 311 550

2038 5.00% 549 717 1274 2038 5.00% 99 99 121 2038 5.00% 310 327 578

2039 5.00% 576 753 1338 2039 5.00% 103 103 127 2039 5.00% 325 343 607

2040 5.00% 605 790 1405 2040 5.00% 109 109 133 2040 5.00% 342 360 637

2041 5.00% 635 830 1475 2041 5.00% 114 114 140 2041 5.00% 359 378 669

2042 5.00% 667 871 1549 2042 5.00% 120 120 147 2042 5.00% 377 397 702

2043 5.00% 700 915 1626 2043 5.00% 126 126 154 2043 5.00% 395 417 738

Apple Valey Cannan Springs Cedar Point
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Table II C-1: Apple Valley Average Culinary Water Usage  

 
 

Table II C-2: Cannan Springs Average Culinary Water Usage 

 
 

Table II C-3: Cedar Point Average Culinary Water Usage  

 
 

Average usage for 3 year, 5 year, and 8 year timeframes were calculated as shown in 
the previous tables. The 3 year average usage per connection is 339 gallons per day 
(gpd) for Apple Valley, 771 gpd for Cannan Springs, and 677 gpd for Cedar Point. This 

Yearly (gal) Monthly (gal) Daily (gal)
2015 133,320 11,110 365
2016 120,014 10,001 329
2017 107,360 8,947 294
2018 103,020 8,585 282
2019 104,959 8,747 288
2020 110,380 9,198 302
2021 152,705 12,725 418
2022 107,589 8,966 295
8 Yr Ave= 117,418 9,785 322
5 Yr Ave= 115,731 9,644 317
3 Yr Ave= 123,558 10,296 339

Year
Average Usage Per Connection

Yearly (gal) Monthly (gal) Daily (gal)
2018 272,694 22,724 747
2019 314,049 26,171 860
2020 333,348 27,779 913
2021 281,609 23,467 772
2022 229,601 19,133 629
5 Yr Ave= 286,260 23,855 784
3 Yr Ave= 281,519 23,460 771

Year
Average Usage Per Connection

Yearly (gal) Monthly (gal) Daily (gal)
2015 207,283 17,274 568
2016 157,536 13,128 432
2017 146,062 12,172 400
2018 138,673 11,556 380
2019 140,949 11,746 386
2020 312,318 26,027 856
2021 287,502 23,958 788
2022 141,752 11,813 388
8 Yr Ave= 191,509 15,959 525
5 Yr Ave= 204,239 17,020 560
3 Yr Ave= 247,191 20,599 677

Average Usage Per Connection
Year
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value is an average based on the number of active connections from 2020-2022 and 
will be referenced throughout this plan.  

 
It should be noted that BPWSSD does not have a secondary water irrigation system 
for outside watering. Because of this, customers use the culinary water system for 
outdoor use.  The usage numbers presented in this plan represent all uses of the 
culinary system, including outdoor usage. 
 
Water usage also varies significantly throughout the year.  During winter months, 
water usage typically goes down as outside watering becomes unnecessary. Peak 
water usage generally corresponds to summer months, when outdoor watering is at 
its peak. 
 
To further understand BPWSSD usage patterns, the total annual and monthly water 
usage over the years 2019-2022 have been averaged and compared. Table II.D-4 
through II.D-6 below presents the variation in usage throughout the year. 
 

Table II.D-4: Apple Valley Seasonal Water Usage 

 

116.3%

145.1%

169.2%

194.5%

101.9%

123.7%

66.8%

53.0%Dec

Feb

3.6%

3.9%

4.9%

6.7%

9.7%

12.1%

14.1%

16.2%

8.5%

10.3%

5.6%

4.4%

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Monthly % of Usage

Month % of Annual % of Average

Jan

Mar

Apr

May

Jun

43.3%

46.9%

59.3%

80.0%
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Table II.D-5: Cannan Springs Seasonal Water Usage 

 
 

Table II.D-6: Cedar Point Seasonal Water Usage 

 
 

Based on the usage data provided, the period of lowest water usage runs from December 
through March with approximately 4.7% of the total annual usage occurring in each of 
these months on average. The period of highest usage runs from June through September 
for all three areas. For Apple Valley, the month of August represents the month with the 
peak water usage, with 16.2% of the total annual usage with the usage also being 1.95 
times the overall average usage through the year. For Cannan Springs, the month of June 

Dec 4.7% 56.9%

Oct 6.7% 79.9%

Nov 6.0% 71.5%

Aug 13.1% 157.3%

Sep 9.0% 108.6%

Jun 15.7% 188.7%

Jul 15.4% 184.7%

Apr 7.0% 84.1%

May 9.3% 112.0%

Feb 3.7% 44.5%

Mar 5.3% 63.8%

Monthly % of Usage

Month % of Annual % of Average

Jan 4.0% 48.0%

Dec 6.3% 75.7%

Aug 13.7% 164.0%

Sep 12.0% 144.1%

Jun 8.1% 97.6%

Jul

Oct 10.9% 131.1%

Nov 7.0% 83.9%

14.4% 172.3%

Apr 4.5% 54.4%

May 7.5% 89.7%

Feb 2.7% 31.9%

Mar 8.9% 106.9%

Monthly % of Usage

Month % of Annual % of Average

Jan 4.0% 48.3%
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represents the month with the peak water usage, with 15.7% of the total annual usage 
with the usage also being 1.89 times the overall average usage through the year. For 
Cedar Point the month of July represents the month with the peak water usage, with 
14.4% of the total annual usage with the usage also being 1.72 times the overall average 
usage through the year. Peak Day Demand is typically shown as double the average day 
demand; however, since BPWSSD experiences higher usage in the summer months due 
to outdoor watering a slightly higher peak day was used. The peak demand for this report 
will be 2 times the average day demand resulting int a peak day demand of 677 gpd for 
Apple Valley, 1,543 gpd for Cannan Springs, and 1,354 gpd for Cedar Point.
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III. WATER RIGHTS ANALYSIS  
 

A. EXISTING WATER RIGHT  
The State has written guidelines specific to 40-year Water Right Plans. These plans 
when prepared are based on historical growth or planned growth, and current and 
future water right inventory. The plan projects current water right required and future 
water right required based on current state methods. The plan may predict a water 
right surplus. 

Sunrise completed a detailed water rights inventory report for BPWSSD based on 
information recorded by the Utah Division of Water Rights. This report has been 
included in this plan as Appendix C. It includes a full water rights review, map exhibits, 
and recommended actions to protect the water rights listed in the report. 
 
The existing water rights owned by BPWSSD are listed in Table III.A-1 below. The water 
rights are listed according to number, flow rates in gpm and cfs, and duty in ac-ft.  

Table III.A-1: BPWSSD Culinary Water Rights 

 
 

W.R. # gpm cfs AcFt.

81-1799 0.62                            0.001                              1.00                                

81-3169 125.53                         0.370                             202.50                            

81-3200 38.74                          0.370                             62.50                             

81-3641 112.00                         0.250                             36.85                             

81-4619 58.00                          0.130                              8.15                                

81-2171 100.08                         0.223                             25.20                             

81-4600 57.65                          0.128                              93.00                             

81-4614 36.27                          0.081                              58.50                             

81-5318 0.62                            0.001                              1.00                                

81-5559 4.04                            0.009                             5.00                               

81-5560 26.03                          0.058                             22.00                             

81-5561 4.13                            0.009                             3.50                               

81-5562 4.34                            0.010                              7.00                               

81-5567 13.78                          0.031                              1.00                                

81-5568 2.24                            0.005                             1.00                                

81-5513 42.77                          0.095                             69.00                             

626.8 1.8 597.2

Underground Wells

Underground Wells

Underground Wells

Underground Wells

Underground Wells

Culinary Water Rights Flow

Source

Underground Wells

Canaan Mountain Spring & Spring Areas

Canaan Springs

Underground  

Total Water Rights

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Surface

Underground
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Considering the available water rights shown in the table above, BPWSSD has access 
to 597.2 ac-ft of water rights. All water rights are held in a bank, allowing all sources 
to draw from rights owned by BPWSSD.  

 
B. EXISTING REQUIRED WATER RIGHT  

 

The State of Utah Public Administrative Rules for Public Drinking Water Systems, R309-
510, states that a community should have adequate water right to supply each culinary 
ERU with 400 gallons per day for indoor water use, plus an amount for outdoor use as 
dictated by irrigated acreage and a consumptive use value obtained from the State 
guidelines.  If adequate data exists, the provider is allowed to substitute historical 
usage data instead. Apple Valley’s historical average usage of 298 gpd per ERU,  
Cannan Spring’s historical average usage of 771 gpd per ERU, and Cedar Point’s 
historical average usage of 677 gpd per ERU will be used in this plan. 

By multiplying the average water usage per ERU in the BPWSSD by the number of 
existing ERUs, the current required amount of water rights can be determined as 
shown in Table III.B-1. 
 

15
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Table III.B-1: BPWSSD Current Required Water Right 

 

The existing water right surplus or deficit is determined by subtracting the current 
required water right demand in each area from the total available water right which 
yields a surplus of 336 Ac-ft. 
 
C. PROJECTED REQUIRED WATER RIGHT  

 
The projected amount of required water rights at the end of the 20-year planning 
period can also be calculated by substituting the projected number of ERUs into the 
calculation for the current number of ERUs as shown in Table III.C-1 through Table 
III.C-3.  
 

345      ERUs X 339      gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 81 gpm
ERU 24 hr 60 min.

345      ERUs X 339      gpd X 365 day X 1 Acft. = 131 Ac-Ft
ERU 1 yr 325,829 gal

13         ERUs X 771       gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 7 gpm

ERU 24 hr 60 min.

13         ERUs X 771       gpd X 365 day X 1 Acft. = 11 Ac-Ft
ERU 1 yr 325,829 gal

157       ERUs X 677      gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 74 gpm
ERU 24 hr 60 min.

157       ERUs X 677      gpd X 365 day X 1 Acft. = 119 Ac-Ft
ERU 1 yr 325,829 gal

597 Ac-Ft 627 gpm
261 Ac-Ft 162 gpm
336 Ac-Ft 465 gpm

Apple Valley

Cannan Springs

Existing Water Right
Total Required Water Right

Existing Culinary System Water Right Surplus

Cedar Point
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Table III.C-1: BPWSSD 20-Year Required Water Right 

 
 

The projected water right surplus or deficit is determined by subtracting the projected 
required water right from the total available water right. The 20-year projection results 
in a deficit of 175 ac-ft. Figure III.C-1 shows the projected culinary water right demands 
vs. BPWSSD’s existing available water right resources throughout the planning period. 
 

915       ERUs X 339      gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 215 gpm
ERU 24 hr 60 min.

915       ERUs X 339      gpd X 365 day X 1 Acft. = 347 Ac-Ft
ERU 1 yr 325,829 gal

126       ERUs X 771       gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 67 gpm

ERU 24 hr 60 min.

126       ERUs X 771       gpd X 365 day X 1 Acft. = 109 Ac-Ft
ERU 1 yr 325,829 gal

417       ERUs X 677      gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 196 gpm
ERU 24 hr 60 min.

417       ERUs X 677      gpd X 365 day X 1 Acft. = 317 Ac-Ft
ERU 1 yr 325,829 gal

597 Ac-Ft 627 gpm
772 Ac-Ft 479 gpm
-175 Ac-Ft 148 gpmExisting Culinary System Water Right Surplus

Apple Valley

Cannan Springs

Cedar Point

Existing Water Right
Total Required Water Right
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Figure III.C-1: Apple Valley Culinary Water Right Resources vs. Projected Demand 

 
 

D. RECOMMENDED WATER RIGHT IMPROVEMENTS  
 
Water rights have continued to be a growing concern in Southern Utah. Analysis 
shows that BPWSSD does not have sufficient water rights for the anticipated growth 
over the 20-year planning period. New developments should either deed additional 
municipal water rights to BPWSSD for subdivision approval or pay an equivalent fee 
to the district to utilize the water rights. This will allow the district to maintain 
needed water rights. It is recommended that developers provide an additional 1 ac-ft 
of water right for each ERU a developer brings to the system. 
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IV. WATER SOURCE CAPACITY ANALYSIS  
 

A. EXISTING WATER SOURCE CAPACITY  

To analyze source capacity, all available culinary water sources must first be identified. 
These sources are listed in the tables below along with flow values provided by the 
District. The total flow is 565 gpm for Apple Valley, 97 gpm for Cannan Springs, and 
123 gpm for Cedar Point as shown in Table IV. A-1 through Table IV.A-3 below. 

 
Table IV.A-1: Apple Valley SSD Culinary Water Source Capacity 

 
 

Table IV.A-2: Cannan Springs SSD Culinary Water Source Capacity 

 
 

Table IV.A-3: Cedar Point SSD Culinary Water Source Capacity 

 
 

B. EXISTING REQUIRED WATER SOURCE CAPACITY  
  

The State of Utah Public Administrative Rules for Public Drinking Water Systems, R309-
510, states that a water system should have an adequate water source capacity to 
supply peak day demand.  This is implied to be two and a half the amount of average 
day demand. Multiplying the historical usage by 2 results in a peak day demand of 

CFS gpm

Well #1 0.8 380

Well #2 0.4 185

1.3 565

Wells

Apple Valley Sources Total Flow

Source Total =

CFS gpm

Upper Spring 0.1 58

Lower Sping 0.1 39

0.2 97Source Tota l =

Wells

Cannan Springs Sources Tota l Flow

CFS gpm

Well #59 0.1 60

Jessop Well 0.1 30

Cooke Well 0.1 33

0.3 123Source  Tota l  =

Wel ls

Cedar Point Sources Tota l Flow
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597 gpd/ERU for Apple Valley, 1,543 gpd/ERU for Cannan Springs, and 1,354 gpd/ERU 
for Cedar Point. 
 
By multiplying the peak day culinary water usage per ERU by the number of existing 
ERUs, the existing required culinary water source capacity was determined. This 
calculation is shown below in Table IV.B-1 through Table.B-3.  
 

Table IV.B-1: Apple Valley Current Required Culinary Water Source Capacity 

 
 

Table IV.B-2: Cannan Springs Current Required Culinary Water Source Capacity 

 
 

Table IV.B-3: Cedar Point Current Required Culinary Water Source Capacity 

 
 
The existing source capacity surplus or deficit is determined by subtracting the existing 
required source capacity from the total available source capacity which yields a surplus 
of 403 gpm for Apple Valley, a surplus of 83 gpm for Cannan Springs, and a deficit of 25 
gpm for Cedar Point. 
 

C. PROJECTED REQUIRED WATER SOURCE CAPACITY 

Projected required water source capacity at the end of the planning period is 
determined from the same information and calculations explained in Part B, except 
the projected number of culinary water ERUs is substituted into the calculations for 
the current number of ERUs as shown in Table IV.C-1 Table IV.C-3.  
 

Required Indoor/Outdoor Source - Historic Usage
345 ERUs X 677     gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 162 gpm

ERU 24 hr 60 min.
565 gpm
403 gpm

Total Available Source Capacity
Existing Culinary System Source Capacity Surplus

Required Indoor/Outdoor Source - Historic Usage

13 ERUs X 1,543    gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 14 gpm
ERU 24 hr 60 min.

97 gpm
83 gpm

Total Available Source Capacity
Existing Culinary System Source Capacity Surplus

Required Indoor/Outdoor Source - Historic Usage
157 ERUs X 1,354    gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 148 gpm

ERU 24 hr 60 min.
123 gpm
-25 gpm

Total Available Source Capacity
Existing Culinary System Source Capacity Deficit
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Table IV.C-1: Apple Valley Projected 20-Year Required Culinary Water Source Capacity 

 
 

Table IV.C-2: Cannan Springs Projected 20-Year Required Culinary Water Source Capacity 

 
 

Table IV.C-3: Cedar Point Projected 20-Year Required Culinary Water Source Capacity 

 
 

The projected source capacity surplus or deficit is determined by subtracting the 
projected required source capacity from the total available source capacity, which 
yields a projected surplus of 135 gpm for Apple Valley, a projected deficit of 38 gpm 
for Cannan Springs, and a projected deficit 269 gpm for Cedar Point at the end of the 
20-year planning period. Figure IV.C-1 through Figure IV.C-3 shows the projected 
culinary water source capacity demands vs. BPWSSD’s existing available source 
capacity resources throughout the planning period. 

Required Indoor/Outdoor Source - Historic Usage

915 ERUs X 677     gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 430 gpm
ERU 24 hr 60 min.

565 gpm
135 gpm

Total Available Source Capacity
Projected Culinary System Source Capacity Surplus

Required Indoor/Outdoor Source - Historic Usage

126 ERUs X 1,543    gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 135 gpm
ERU 24 hr 60 min.

97 gpm
-38 gpmProjected Culinary System Source Capacity Deficit

Total Available Source Capacity

Required Indoor/Outdoor Source - Historic Usage

417 ERUs X 1,354    gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 392 gpm
ERU 24 hr 60 min.

123 gpm
-269 gpmProjected Culinary System Source Capacity Deficit

Total Available Source Capacity
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Figure IV.C-1: Apple Valley Culinary Water Source Capacity Resources vs. Projected Demands 

 
 

Figure IV.C-2: Cannan Springs Culinary Water Source Capacity Resources vs. Projected Demands 
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Figure IV.C-3: Cedar Point Culinary Water Source Capacity Resources vs. Projected Demands 

 
 

D. RECOMMENDED WATER SOURCE CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS  

Because of the insufficient amount of water source in the projected future, it is 
recommended that a new well be constructed in Cedar Point and Cannan Springs to 
cover the deficits shown above along with equipping the Rock Well in Cedar Point 
which will give approximately another 100 gpm resulting in an existing surplus of 75 
gpm rather than a deficit of 25 gpm. 
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V. WATER STORAGE CAPACITY ANALYSIS  
 

A. EXISTING WATER STORAGE CAPACITY  

To analyze storage capacity, all available culinary water storage must first be identified. 
The existing storage facilities for Apple Valley consist of two tanks (both 220,000 gal.), 
two tanks for Cannan Springs (100,000 gal and 50,000 gal), and 1 tank for Cedar Point 
(1,000,000 gal.). The total storage is shown in Table V.A-1 through Table V.A-3 below. 
 

Table V.A-1: Apple Valley Culinary Water Storage Capacity 

  
 

Table V.A-2: Cannan Springs Culinary Water Storage Capacity 

 
 

Table V.A-3: Cedar Point Culinary Water Storage Capacity 

 
 
 

B. EXISTING REQUIRED WATER STORAGE CAPACITY  
Water storage capacity requirements are found in the State of Utah Administrative 
Rules for Public Drinking Water Systems, R309-510.  These regulations require storage 
for a community’s culinary water system to meet one full day’s use requirement for all 
water connections, plus the required fire flows for a minimum of one hour.   
 
Storage requirements for fire protection vary slightly from community to community. 
In general, fire flow requirements are set by the local Fire Chief or are based on 
building size and type of construction. The Statewide minimum fire flow is 1,000 gpm. 

Apple Valley Tank 1 220,000    gal.

Apple Valley Tank 2 220,000    gal.

440,000 ga l .

Existing Storage Capacity:

Total Existing Storage Capacity

Cannan Springs Tank 1 100,000    gal.

Cannan Springs Tank 2 50,000     gal.

150,000 ga l .

Existing Storage Capacity:

Tota l Ex isting Storage Capacity

Cedar Point Tank 1,000,000    gal.

1 ,000,000 ga l.

Ex isting Storage Capacity:

Tota l Ex isting Storage Capacity
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This is also the minimum fire flow required for BPWSSD. Based on this information, 
the current required storage capacity is calculated as shown in Table V.B-1 through 
Table V.B-3. 
 

Table V.B-1: Apple Valley Current Required Culinary Water Storage Capacity 

 
 

Table V.B-2: Cannan Springs Current Required Culinary Water Storage Capacity 

 
 

Table V.B-3: Cedar Point Current Required Culinary Water Storage Capacity 

 
 

The existing water storage capacity surplus or deficit is determined by subtracting the 
current required water storage capacity gallons from the total available water storage 
capacity gallons, which yields an existing surplus of 219,110 gpd for Apple Valley, a 

339 gpd X 345 ERUs = 116,712 gpd

ERU

Fire Demand

1,000          gpm X 60 min X 1 hr               = 60,000 gpd.

1 hr

25% of required storage 44,178 gpd

220,890 gpd

440,000 gpd

219,110 gpd

Emergency Supply:

Ex isting Storage Capacity Surplus

Tota l Ex isting Required Storage

Tota l Ex isting Storage Capacity

771 gpd X 13 ERUs = 10,027 gpd

ERU

Fire Demand

1,000          gpm X 60 min X 1 hr              = 60,000 gpd.

1 hr

25% of required storage 17,507 gpd

Tota l Ex isting Required Storage 87,533 gpd

Tota l Ex isting Storage Capacity 150,000 gpd

Existing Storage Capacity Surplus 62,467 gpd

Emergency Supply:

677 gpd X 157 ERUs = 106,506 gpd
ERU

Fire Demand

1,000          gpm X 60 min X 1 hr              = 60,000 gpd.

1 hr

25% of required storage 41,627 gpd

Tota l Existing Required Storage 208,133 gpd

Tota l Ex isting Storage Capacity 1,000,000 gpd

Existing Storage Capacity Surplus 791,867 gpd

Emergency Supply:
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surplus of 62,467 gpd for Cannan Springs, and a surplus of 791,867 gpd for Cedar 
Point.   

 
C. PROJECTED REQUIRED WATER STORAGE CAPACITY 

 

The projected required culinary water storage capacity at the end of the planning 
period is determined from the same factors explained previously, but the projected 
number of ERUs is inserted into the calculations as shown in Table V.C-1 through Table 
V.C-3. 
 

Table V.C-1: Apple Valley Projected 20-Year Required Culinary Water Storage Capacity 

 
 

Table V.C-2: Cannan Springs Projected 20-Year Required Culinary Water Storage Capacity 

 
 

Table V.C-3: Cedar Point Projected 20-Year Required Culinary Water Storage Capacity 

 

339 gpd X 915 ERUs = 309,671 gpd

ERU

Fire Flow

1,000          gpm X 60 min X 1 hr               = 60,000 gpd

1 hr

25% of required storage 92,418 gpd

Tota l Required Storage 462,089 gpd

Total Ex isting Storage Capacity 440,000 gpd

Future  S torage Capacity Defici t (22 ,089) gpd

Emergency Supply:

771 gpd X 126 ERUs = 97,000 gpd

ERU

Fire Flow

1,000          gpm X 60 min X 1 hr   = 60,000 gpd

1 hr

Emergency Supply: 25% of required storage 39,250 gpd

Tota l Required Storage 196,250 gpd

Total  Ex isting Storage Capacity 150,000 gpd

Future Storage Capacity Surplus (46,250) gpd

677 gpd X 417 ERUs = 282,593 gpd

ERU
Fire Flow

1,000          gpm X 60 min X 1 hr           = 60,000 gpd

1 hr

Emergency Supply

Emergency Supply: 25% of required storage 85,648 gpd

Tota l Required Storage 428,241 gpd

Tota l Ex isting Storage Capacity 1,000,000 gpd

Future Storage Capacity Surplus 571,759 gpd
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The projected water storage capacity surplus or deficit is determined by subtracting 
the projected required water storage capacity from the total available water storage 
capacity, which yields a projected deficit of 22,089 gpd for Apple Valley, a deficit of 
46,250 gpd for Cannan Springs, and a surplus of 571,759 gpd for Cedar Point at the 
end of the planning period. 
 
Figure V.C-1 through Figure V.C-3 shows the projected culinary water storage capacity 
demands vs. BPWSSD’s existing available storage capacity resources throughout the 
planning period. 
 

Figure V.C-1: Apple Valley Water Storage Capacity vs. Projected Demands 
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Figure V.C-2: Cannan Springs Water Storage Capacity vs. Projected Demands 

 
 

Figure V.C-3: Cedar Point Water Storage Capacity vs. Projected Demands 
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D. EXISTING ELEVATION CONSTRAINTS  

In order to supply adequate pressure throughout the system in Apple Valley, a new 
1,000,000-gallon tank being used to help supply adequate pressures throughout the 
system should be placed at an elevation of about 4,970 ft which may be obtainable on 
the hills just north of where the current tanks are located. 
 
Cannan Springs and Cedar Point do not currently have tank elevation constraints. 

 
E. RECOMMENDED WATER STORAGE CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS  

Projected storage requirements will need to be evaluated as subdivisions are approved 
and constructed. It is anticipated that the majority of growth in Cedar Point will be 
within the service limits of the existing tank, thus no improvements for this area have 
been recommended.  
 
However, due to the projected deficit of about 46,250 gpd in Cannan Springs, it is 
recommended that Cannan Springs increases their storage with a 100,000-gallon tank.  
 
Apple Valley is currently projected to have a storage deficit for the planning period 
and the tanks are at a lower elevation so an additional tank at higher elevation will be 
needed to help Apple Valley be within the state pressure requirements. A new 
1,000,000-gallon tank is recommended to help with pressure and storage 
requirements throughout the system and support the growth and construction of 
future communities. 
 
Figure V.E-1 and Figure V.E-2 below shows the projected water storage capacity 
demands vs. BPWSSD’s available storage capacity throughout the planning period for 
Apple Valley and Cannan Springs with these recommendations. Should the local fire 
authority change the fire flow requirements for the district, sizing for the Cannan 
Springs tank may need to be increased. 
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Figure V.E-1: Apple Valley Culinary Water Storage Capacity vs. Projected Demands 

 
 

Figure V.E-2: Cannan Springs Culinary Water Storage Capacity vs. Projected Demands 
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VI. WATER TREATMENT REQUIREMENTS  
 

A. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS  
 

BPWSSD does not currently treat water. As growth occurs it may become necessary to 
treat water. As new growth occurs and additional sources are put online, the 
distribution system should be improved so all sources tie directly into storage before 
source water enters the distribution system. 
The State of Utah Public Drinking Water Regulations R309, in accordance with the 
National Safe Drinking Water Act, have adopted “primary” regulations for the 
protection of public health and “secondary” regulations related to taste and aesthetics.  
Applicable “primary” standards and treatment techniques must be met by all public 
drinking water systems.  “Secondary” standards are optional standards which are 
meant to help water suppliers avoid consumer complaints.  
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VII. WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ANALYSIS  
 

A. EXISTING DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ANALYSIS  
 

The State of Utah Administrative Rules for Public Drinking Water Systems, R309-510, 
require distribution systems to be sized to supply peak instantaneous flows, while 
maintaining a minimum system pressure of 30 psi.  The rule also requires that 
distribution systems are able to supply peak day flows plus fire flows for a minimum 
of 1 hour, while maintaining a minimum system pressure of 20 psi.  The system also 
needs to provide peak day flows while maintaining a minimum system pressure of 40 
psi. As a general guideline, it is recommended that the system be able to provide a 
minimum static pressure of 50 psi at every point in the distribution system.  
  
The indoor peak instantaneous demand equation (see Table VII.A-1 through Table 
VII.A-3) is found in the State of Utah Public Administrative Rules for Drinking Water 
Systems, R309-510. This rule also provides a flow requirement of 2.83 gpm per 
irrigated acre for use in determining the outdoor peak instantaneous demand. By 
taking a representative sample of homes/yards in BPWSSD and averaging the area of 
irrigated landscaping, an average area of 0.03 irrigated acres per ERU was determined 
and used to estimate the outdoor peak instantaneous demand.  The number of 
outdoor ERUs represents the estimated number of existing ERUs because there is no 
secondary irrigation system. 
 

Table VII.A-1: Apple Valley Current Required Distribution Demands 

 

Indoor Peak Instantaneous Demand:
Q= 10.8 X N^.64 N= Number of ERU's
Q= 10.8 X 345      ^.64 = 454       gpm

Outdoor Peak Instantaneous Demand: Q = N X Irr.  Acre/ERU X gpm/Irr. Acre
Q= 345           ERU X 0.03 acre   X 2.83 gpm = 29         gpm

ERU irr. acre

Current Peak Instantaneous Demand = 484     gpm

Peak Day Demand & Fire  Flow

All ERUs

345       ERUs X 677      gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 162 gpm

ERU 24 hr 60 min.

= 1,000 gpm

= 1,162 gpm

Fire Flow

Current Peak Day Demand + Fire  Flow
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Table VII.A-2: Cannan Springs Current Required Distribution Demands 

 
 

Table VII.A-3: Cedar Point Current Required Distribution Demands 

 
 

As previously discussed, the peak day demand is 2 times the average amount of 
historical usage. The State regulation for fire flow requires a minimum of 1,000 gpm if 
no recommendation has been provided by the local fire authority. State regulations 
require all fire hydrants to be served from 8-inch diameter or larger pipelines unless it 
can be proven through the use of modeling that 6-inch lines are sufficient. 

 
The existing BPWSSD culinary water distribution system has been modeled for these 
demands using the computer program Infowater by Innovyze®. The main network 
of the distribution system is providing good service to the majority of connections. 

Indoor Peak Instantaneous Demand:
Q= 10.8 X N^.64 N= Number of ERU's
Q= 10.8 X 13        ^.64 = 56         gpm

Outdoor Peak Instantaneous Demand: Q = N X Irr.  Acre/ERU X gpm/Irr.  Acre
Q= 13             ERU X 0.03 acre   X 2.8340278 gpm = 1           gpm

ERU irr. acre

Current Peak Instantaneous Demand = 57       gpm

Peak Day Demand & Fire Flow

All ERUs

13         ERUs X 1,543    gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 14 gpm

ERU 24 hr 60 min.

= 1,000 gpm

= 1,014 gpm

Fire Flow

Current Peak Day Demand + Fire Flow

Indoor Peak Instantaneous Demand:
Q= 10.8 X N^.64 N= Number of ERU's
Q= 10.8 X 157      ^.64 = 275       gpm

Outdoor Peak Instantaneous Demand: Q = N X Irr. Acre/ERU X gpm/Irr. Acre
Q= 157           ERU X 0.03 acre   X 2.83 gpm = 13          gpm

ERU irr. acre

Current Peak Instantaneous Demand = 288     gpm

Peak Day Demand & Fire Flow

All ERUs

157        ERUs X 1,354    gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 148 gpm

ERU 24 hr 60 min.

= 1,000 gpm

= 1,148 gpm

Fire Flow

Current Peak Day Demand + Fire Flow
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However, there are a few locations where required pressures and flows are not able 
to be met. Improvements have been recommended to negate the existing 
deficiencies. These can be seen in Figures VII.C-1 through VII.C-3. 

 

B. PROJECTED DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ANALYSIS  

The projected distribution system analysis is performed using the same assumptions 
as in the existing system analysis, except that the projected number of ERUs are 
inserted into the calculations.  The projected peak instantaneous demand and peak 
day demand plus fire flow are calculated in Table VII.B-1 through Table VII.B-3.  
Exhibits of the current system can also be seen below in Figures VII.B-1 through VII.B-
3 
 

Table VII.B-1: Apple Valley Projected 20-Year Required Distribution Demands 

 

Indoor Peak Instantaneous Demand:

Q=    10.8 X N^.64 N= Number of ERU's

Q= 10.8 X 915      ^.64 = 849       gpm

Outdoor Peak Instantaneous Demand: Q = N X Irr. Acre/ERU X gpm/Irr.  Acre

Q= 915           ERU X 0.03 acre   X 2.83 gpm = 78         gpm

conn. irr. acre

Projected Peak Instantaneous Demand = 926     gpm

Peak Day Demand & Fire  Flow

All ERUs

915        ERUs X 677      gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 430       gpm

ERU 24 hr 60 min.

= 1,000 gpm

= 1,430 gpm

Fire Flow

Projected Peak Day Demand + Fire  Flow
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Table VII.B-2: Cannan Springs Projected 20-Year Required Distribution Demands 

 
 

Table VII.B-3: Cedar Point Projected 20-Year Required Distribution Demands 

 
 
 
 

Indoor Peak Instantaneous Demand:

Q=    10.8 X N^.64 N= Number of ERU's

Q= 10.8 X 126      ^.64 = 238       gpm

Outdoor Peak Instantaneous Demand: Q = N X Irr. Acre/ERU X gpm/Irr. Acre

Q= 126           ERU X 0.03 acre   X 2.8340278 gpm = 11          gpm

conn. irr. acre

Projected Peak Instantaneous Demand = 249     gpm

Peak Day Demand & Fire Flow

All ERUs

126        ERUs X 1,543    gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 135        gpm

ERU 24 hr 60 min.

= 1,000 gpm
= 1,135 gpm

Fire Flow
Projected Peak Day Demand + Fire Flow

Indoor Peak Instantaneous Demand:

Q=    10.8 X N^.64 N= Number of ERU's

Q= 10.8 X 417      ^.64 = 513        gpm

Outdoor Peak Instantaneous Demand: Q = N X Irr.  Acre/ERU X gpm/Irr.  Acre

Q= 417           ERU X 0.03 acre   X 2.8340278 gpm = 35         gpm

conn. irr. acre

Projected Peak Instantaneous Demand = 549     gpm

Peak Day Demand & Fire Flow

All ERUs

417        ERUs X 1,354    gpd X 1 day X 1 hr = 392       gpm

ERU 24 hr 60 min.

= 1,000 gpm

= 1,392 gpm

Fire Flow

Projected Peak Day Demand + Fire  Flow
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A final model incorporating all of the recommended distribution system 
improvements has also been created.  This system was modeled using the projected 
2043 system demands. With these modifications, the system will be able to meet 
projected peak day demands with a 1,000-gpm fire flow.  
 
The projected peak instantaneous demands (while maintaining a minimum pressure 
of 30 psi) and the projected peak day demands (while maintaining a minimum 
pressure of 40 psi) are able to be met throughout the entire system. Details of this 
analysis have also been provided in Appendix B. 

 

C. RECOMMENDED DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS  

In an effort to meet the State requirements with the current and future demands the 
following distribution system improvements are recommended. The 
recommendations are shown in the exhibits below. 

 
 
 

39

Item 2.



!Ö!Ö

l

l

Map Date: 7/6/2023

1 In = 1,750 Feet

0 875 1750

APPLE VALLEY

!Ö Water Tank

Existing Water Mains

8"

10"

12"

Water Tank
Improvements

l
Water Control Valves
Improvements

Water Mains Improvements

8"

10"

12"

16"

40

Item 2.



!Ö

Map Date: 7/6/2023

1 In = 800 Feet

0 400 800

CEDAR POINT

!Ö Water Tank

Existing Water Mains

6"

8"

10"

12"

Water Mains Improvements

3"

4"

8"

41

Item 2.



!Ö

Map Date: 7/6/2023

1 In = 500 Feet

0 250 500

CANNAN SPRINGS

!Ö Water Tank

Existing Water Mains

8"

Water Mains Improvements

3"

10"

42

Item 2.



SECTION VIII – SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 
 

 

 
BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT 

CULINARY WATER MASTER PLAN, 2023 Page | 41 

 

VIII.  SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS  
 

A. RECOMMENDED SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS  
 

Based on the findings from Sections III - VII, showing immediate system needs as well 
as requirements for growth projected over the next 20 years, it is recommended that 
BPWSSD proceed with a construction project to implement improvements as required 
to bring the system into conformance with State rules. Table VIII.A-1 through Table 
VIII.A-3 summarizes the recommended improvements.  

 
Table VIII.A-1: Apple Valley Recommended System Improvements 

 
 

 
ANALYSIS 

 

 
RECOMMENDED IMPROVEMENTS 

 

1.  Water Rights 
No Improvements 

 

2.  Water Source 
Capacity 

No Improvements 

 

3.  Water Storage                                 
Capacity 

New High elevation 1,000,000 Gallon Tank 
Routine Tank Inspection 
Scada to All Tanks/Wells in all Systems 

 
4.  Distribution 

System 

New Line to connect high elevation Tank will be tied back 
into the existing system using two PRVs. To do this will 
require approximately 2,523 ft of 16” pipe, 3,680 ft of 12” 
pipe, 1,250 ft of 10” pipe, and 1,800 ft of 8” pipe. 
 
Connect all three systems together with roughly 23,865 ft 
of pipe from Apple Valley to Cedar Point and roughly 
23,180 ft of pipe from Cedar Point to Cannan Springs 
 
Additional Fire Hydrants 
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Table VIII.A-2: Cedar Point Recommended System Improvements 

 
 

Table VIII.A-3: Cannan Springs Recommended System Improvements 
 

ANALYSIS 
 

 
RECOMMENDED IMPROVEMENTS 

 

1.  Water Rights 
     Water Right Plan 

 

2.  Water Source  
     Capacity 

New Well  

 

3.  Water Storage                                 
Capacity  

     New 100,000 Gallon Tank 
Routine Tank Inspection. 

 
4.  Distribution 

System 

Replace the first 2,730’ of 8” line coming from the tank toward 
the town with 10” line  

 
  

 
ANALYSIS 

 

 
RECOMMENDED IMPROVEMENTS 

 

1.  Water Rights 
No improvements 

 

2. Water Source    
Capacity 

     New Well 

 

3.  Water Storage                                 
Capacity 

Routine Tank Inspection. 

4.  Distribution 
System 

Upgrade 6” line to 8” line (1,496 ft) 
 
Source Transmission Line 3” & 4” Line project (3,825 ft) 
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B. PRELIMINARY ENGINEER’S OPINION OF PROBABLE COST  
 

An Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost (EOPC) for the recommended water system 
improvements has been provided in Appendix D.  
 
The EOPC includes all anticipated construction costs, contingency budgets, and all 
other normal project costs such as survey, administration, engineering, legal services, 
fiscal costs, rights-of-way, etc.   
 
C. PROPOSED FINANCING PLAN 
 
Table VIII.C-1 outlines a sample financing scenario for the recommended 
improvements. The financing scenario includes funding under the assumption that 
projects begin in fiscal year 2024 with the self-participation of $50,000 being paid up 
front and new debt services beginning the following year in 2024. It has been assumed 
that a grant for approximately 30% of the project cost will be received for this analysis. 
After the District knows the actual value of the grant received this proposed financing 
plan may need to be reevaluated. 
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TOTAL PROJECT COST 11,120,600$    
Proposed Funding: Rate Term in Yrs. Principal

Self Participation 50,000$                 

New Grant 3,320,000$            

New Loan 2.50% 30 7,750,600$            

TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                11,120,600$    

FY 2024 EXPENSES
EXPENSES :  (First Yea r of New Debt Serv.  Pmt. )
clerical contractor labor $3,537
town interlocal agreement costs $152
water salaries and wages $50,039
water benefits $28,982
admin salaries and wages $8,383
admin benefits $4,537
public postings $566
travel/fuel $896
training $334
books/subscriptions/memberships $1,076
admin supplies and expenses $5,885
postage $490
bank servic charges $1,062
professional service $23,327
accounting & audit fees $6,801
water testing $6,420
legal fees $4,499
system maintenance and repairs $11,304
system equipment $6,168
well maintenance and repairs $1,725
tank maintenance and repairs $2,599
equipment costs other than fuel $3,443
equipment fuel $2,513
utilities $13,931
telephone and internet $249
insurance $5,178
depreciation expense $142,813
interest expense $97,607

Subtotal Expenses: $434,517

EXIST ING DEBT SERVICE $229,540

Subtotal  Exis ting Annual Debt Service: $229,540

NEW DEBT SERVICE  

New Project Loan $370,305

Subtotal  New Annual  Debt Service: $370,305
Renewal and Replacement Fund (10% of Annual Expenses) $43,452

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES: $1,077,814

ANNUAL INCOME New Conn. Fee

*New Impact Fee 44 21,541$          953,232$               

Impact Fee for Loan Repayment 513,272$               
Total Number Of ERUs 559                       

Average Monthly Water User Rate/ERU (with no other income) $95.04
OTHER INCOME

Connection Fees $64,758

Water Standby Fees $42,411

Other Operating Income $32,172

Sundry Revenue $324

Interest Income $2,124

Total $141,789

Average Monthly Water User Rate/ERU $73.91
TOTAL ANNUAL INCOME: $1,591,086

TABLE VIII.C-1

BIG PLAINS SSD WATER
FY 2024 PROPOSED FINANCING PLAN
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IX. WATER RATE ANALYSIS  
 

A. GENERAL  

Generally, water rates are a combination of base rates and overage rates wherein a 
base amount of water is provided for the base rate charge.  The base rate is charged 
to all connections in the system whether or not water is used and should cover all 
operation and maintenance costs of the system.  Overage rates are normally set to 
encourage water conservation but should always cover all variable costs of the system.  
BPWSSD has established the following as their current service fee rate structure: 
 

Table IX.A-1:  Big Plains Existing Culinary Water Rates 

 
 
B. AVERAGE RATE DETERMINATION FOR FY2024 
Table VIII.C-1 shows the values used to determine the average water rate per ERU 
which should be divided among all system customers.  The table uses data for the year 
of the new debt service (2024) and uses the existing and new debt service as part of 
the equation. 
 
Annual revenues must be sufficient to cover the expenses incurred by the construction, 
maintenance, and administration of the water system. These expenses could include 
items such as debt service, personnel services, operation & maintenance, insurance, 
and other supplies & expenses. It is strongly recommended that the District maintain 

Total Base Rate $49.00 per Conn./Month

Includes 0 Gallons

Overage Steps

Cost Per 1,000 Gal. Low Gallons High Gallons

$1.50 1 5,000

$1.75 5,001 12,000

$2.00 12,001 25,000

$2.25 25,001 35,000

$2.50 35,001 45,000

$2.75 45,001 & UP

Usage Amount

(Gallons) Existing Rates

0 49.00$                                 

5,000 56.50$                                 

12,000 68.75$                                 

25,000 94.75$                                 

35,000 117.25$                               

90,000 266.00$                               

Big Plains SSD
Existing Residential Water Rate Structure

Example of Water User's Bill Based on Usage
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a funded depreciation account or a replacement fund to provide the money necessary 
for replacement and repair of water department facilities and pipelines.  The loan for 
the proposed project may require a fund where at least 10% of the expenses, including 
debt service, be set aside for this purpose. 
 
Based on the calculations shown in Table VIII.C-1 the average water rate per residential 
connection (1 ERU) for any newly adopted rate structure for the year 2024 would need 
to be approximately $73.91. It should be noted that this assumes that the system has 
grown to a total of 559 ERUs Between Apple Valley, Cannan Springs, and Cedar Point 
and that the district has chosen to pursue construction of the proposed improvements. 
It is estimated that this rate would allow BPWSSD to pay the debt and operations costs 
associated with the culinary water system. The existing average monthly user rate 
revenue per ERU was calculated to be $61.62 and determined to be insufficient to 
meet the $73.91 per ERU that was calculated.  A rate increase of $12.29 is estimated 
to be needed to cover the anticipated expenses; however, rates should be looked at 
annually as expenses increase in a typical year. 
 
C. BASE AND OVERAGE RATE DETERMINATION  

This study includes separating the average user rate into base and overage rates and 
investigates possible rate structures that would promote conservation and work hand-
in-hand with drought management policies. It is generally recommended that the base 
rate should cover the operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses of the system. 
Variable costs are covered by the overage rates.  This rate scenario simply identifies 
base and overage rates that should satisfy the revenue requirements based on 
estimated O&M expenses and on projected water usage. BPWSSD is able to set the 
rate structure to any amount it deems to be fair. However, the rates should be such 
that the system remains financially viable. BPWSSD may decide to lower the base rate 
and increase variable costs in order to promote further conservation. 
 
BPWSSD should have a rate schedule that will result in revenues that will provide the 
necessary culinary water system improvements as recommended in this Plan and 
maintain the current level of O&M. The base and overage rates should be examined 
each year to ensure that enough revenue is being generated to cover the expenses. 
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It is important to note that if BPWSSD does not experience any future growth which 
in turn will generate no revenue from impact fees, there will be a fixed base rate of 
about $142 per connection that would be required in order to support the 
implementation of the recommended improvements in the Plan.  

 
D. POSSIBLE RATE STRUCTURE  

Tables IX.D-1, IX.D-2, and IX.D-3 illustrate possible rate structures based on the base 
and overage rates suggested in Section C.  The overage rate structure is stepped to 
promote conservation by charging a higher amount for excessive water usage. The 
tables also include some examples of water bills based on the proposed rate structure 
and show bills based on existing rates for comparison. An amount is shown for the 
average monthly water use of approximately 14,043 gallons per month which is based 
on taking the weighted average of the daily usage per ERU for all three areas. This 
being 339 gpd for Apple Valley, 771 gpd for Cannan Springs, and 677 gpd for Cedar 
Point multiplied by the average numbers of ERC’s. The weighted average comes out 
to be 453 gpd which is then used to get the monthly usage of 14,043 gallons. The way 
to confirm that the average rate produced will cover annual expenses is to implement 
the structure and evaluate the results after a full year of use. 
 
Calculations based on the District’s financial data show that the proposed rate 
structures should provide an average rate revenue sufficient to sustain the system.  It 
is recommended that, if in a given year there are excess funds generated by the 
existing rate, these funds be saved in an interest-bearing Renewal and Replacement 
account for expenditures on future projects. 
 
This plan can be tailored to include guidelines for adding new customers on a 
temporary basis to provide beneficial use of the surplus water. The intent of the 
process is to protect the surplus water right until BPWSSD needs the water based on 
BPWSSD additional growth. This action may produce an additional income stream 
which could possibly be used to reduce the user rate. 

Adding the mentioned “new customers” will require legal counsel to set up the New 
Customer Agreement/s which will protect BPWSSD through the process. 
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Total Base Rate $49.00 per Conn./Month

Includes 0 Gallons

Cost Per 1,000 Gal. Low Gallons High Gallons

$2.30 1 5,000

$2.55 5,001 12,000

$2.80 12,001 25,000

$3.05 25,001 35,000

$3.30 35,001 45,000

$3.55 45,001 & UP

Usage Amount

(Gallons) Existing Rates Proposed Rates

0 49.00$                                49.00$                                

5,000 56.50$                                60.50$                                

12,000 68.75$                                78.35$                                

14,000 72.75$                                83.95$                                

25,000 94.75$                                114.75$                              

35,000 117.25$                              145.25$                              

90,000 266.00$                              338.00$                              

Example of Water User's Bill Based on Usage

Overage Steps

TABLE IX.D-1
Big Plains SSD

Possible Residential Water Rate Structure (Option 1)
Total Base Rate $60.00 per Conn./Month

Includes 0 Gallons

Cost Per 1,000 Gal. Low Gallons High Gallons

$1.30 1 5,000

$1.50 5,001 12,000

$1.70 12,001 25,000

$1.90 25,001 35,000

$2.10 35,001 45,000

$2.30 45,001 & UP

Usage Amount

(Gallons) Existing Rates Proposed Rates

0 49.00$                                60.00$                                

5,000 56.50$                                66.50$                                

12,000 68.75$                                77.00$                                

14,000 72.75$                                80.40$                                

25,000 94.75$                                99.10$                                

35,000 117.25$                              118.10$                              

90,000 266.00$                              242.60$                              

TABLE IX.D-2
Big Plains SSD

Overage Steps

Possible Residential Water Rate Structure (Option 2)

Example of Water User's Bill Based on Usage

Total Base Rate $70.00 per Conn./Month

Includes 0 Gallons

Overage Steps

Cost Per 1,000 Gal. Low Gallons High Gallons

$0.50 1 5,000

$0.60 5,001 12,000

$0.70 12,001 25,000

$0.95 25,001 35,000

$1.20 35,001 45,000

$1.45 45,001 & UP

Usage Amount

(Gallons) Existing Rates Proposed Rates

0 49.00$                                70.00$                                

5,000 56.50$                                72.50$                                

12,000 68.75$                                76.70$                                

14,000 72.75$                                78.10$                                

25,000 94.75$                                85.80$                                

35,000 117.25$                              95.30$                                

90,000 266.00$                              172.55$                              

Example of Water User's Bill Based on Usage

TABLE IX.D-3

Big Plains SSD

Possible Residential Water Rate Structure (Option 3)
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E. SUMMARY 

Based on the District’s financial data and the information presented in this Plan, the 
existing average monthly user rate revenue per ERU of $61.62 has been determined 
to be insufficient to meet the $73.91 per ERU that is needed per the Financing Plan. A 
rate increase of $12.29 is estimated to be needed to cover the anticipated expenses.  
Rate structure option 1 left the base rate the same as the current base rate of $49. 
Options 2 and 3 show what the overage rates would look like by increasing base rate 
of $60 and $70.  Water rates and fees should be reviewed by BPWSSD periodically to 
ensure that they keep up with inflation rates and increased costs in system 
maintenance. The Cash Flow Projection included in Appendix E does not assume a 
yearly rate increase. 
 
BPWSSD does not have to adopt the amounts shown in the rate analysis.  However, 
the rates suggested are calculated to be enough to ensure that the water fund remains 
viable while paying for the existing debt service and the projected debt based on the 
recommendations in this plan. The existing debt is projected to be paid off by FY 2054, 
in which case the rate structure may want to be reconsidered. 
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X. IMPACT FEES  
 

A. IMPACT FEE 

This report constitutes a capital fee facilities plan to determine the public facilities 
requirement to serve development resulting from new development activity.  An 
impact fee that is charged by a community may be used to pay for capital costs and 
the debt service associated with surplus capacity built into the system provided actual 
costs can be documented.  The surplus capacity in the water system can be assessed 
to growth, and for this reason, impact fees can pay for that portion of the debt service 
associated with the system surplus capacity.  The impact fee should also be used to 
pay for the cost of improvements to the system that are required to support new 
growth as new connections are added to the system.  It is recommended that an 
impact fee be charged on all new connections at the time of plat approval to help with 
the necessary capital improvements that BPWSSD will be taking on.  It should be noted 
that the connection fees may not be combined into the impact fee.  The State of Utah 
has mandated that connection fees may only be charged for the actual costs of the 
connection into the water system.  

 
B. CALCULATION  
The total cost that is eligible for the impact fee assessment is equal to the existing 
debt service from previous water improvements projects that can be attributed to new 
growth plus the portion of any planned water improvements project that will be 
constructed to accommodate new growth.  The combined total cost that is due to new 
growth is divided by the projected number of new ERUs that will be added to the 
system within the service area.  The impact fee calculation can be found in Table X.B-
1.  

 
All recommended projects are required to improve the system regardless of growth. 
However, most of the recommendations benefit new growth as well and therefore are 
partially impact fee eligible. It was determined that the impact fee eligibility of all the 
proposed improvement projects would be equal to 82% leaving a total of $11,385,726 
that is impact fee eligible. A breakdown of all the different projects and the amounts 
that are impact fee eligible can be seen below in Table X.B-1. The storage 
improvements, water right plan, and water source for Cannan Springs along with the 
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water source for Cedar Point and the project to connect all three systems were all 
deemed to be 100% impact fee eligible because they would be required to maintain 
the current level of service during future growth. The distribution system 
improvements for Cannan Springs was deemed 0% impact fee eligible because it is 
only required to for the existing pipelines and future development does not impact 
the projects. The storage improvements for Apple valley are 96% impact fee eligible 
and the distribution system improvements for Apple Valley and Cedar Point are 34% 
and 77% impact fee eligible, respectively. 
 

 

6/5/23

EXISTING DEBT SERVICE Remaining Debt El igible

Debt Service-Principle-2013 Water Bond 1,690,000.00$        879,645$                      

Debt Service-Principle-2014A Water Bond 2,089,653.86$       1,087,665$                    

Debt Service-Principle-2014B Water Bond 268,136.48$          139,565$                       

Debt Service-Principle-well 59 60,000.00$           31,230$                        

Debt Service-Principle-Canaan Springs 295,000.00$          153,548$                       

Total debt service 4,402,790.34$     2,291,652$              

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 

2024 2,161,000$                96% 2,074,560$                    

2024 585,400$                 100% 585,400$                      

2024 11,500$                    100% 11,500$                         

Water Source - Cannan Springs 2024 573,300$                 100% 573,300$                      
Water Source - Cedar Point 2024 573,300$                 100% 573,300$                      

2024 1,967,500$               34% 664,013$                       

2024 499,400$                 0% -$                                

2024 604,200$                 77% 467,000$                      

2024 4,145,000$               100% 4,145,000$                    

Proposed Improvements total: 11,120,600$              82% 9,094,073$             

11,385,726$             

559

1,199

640

17 ,788$                  /ERU

P:\Apple Valley Town\08320 Big Plains Culinary Water Master Plan & IFFP\06 Design\[Apple Valley 5 Point Analysis final - Update.xlsx]I.F.

Distribution System Improvements - Apple Valley 

Water Right Plan - Cannan Springs

52%

Connecting Apple Valley, Cannan Springs, Cedar Point Distribution Sytem & Water Share Purchase

Water Storage Capacity Improvements - Apple Valley 

Water Storage Capacity Improvements - Cannan Springs

Distribution System Improvements - Cannan Springs 

Distribution System Improvements - Cedar Point

Impact Fee Eligible Cost for Projects

No. of ERUs (2024)
Future ERUs (2039)

No. of New ERU's Due to Growth

Maximum Eligible Impact Fee Amount = Total Eligible Cost / New ERU's

TABLE X.B-1
BIG PLAINS SSD

IMPACT FEE ANALYSIS
CULINARY WATER MASTER PLAN

% E ligible

Impact Fee  E ligible

52%

Project Year Tota l Cost %IFE

52%

52%

52%

52%
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Table X.B-1 shows that the maximum impact fee that BPWSSD may assess each new 
ERU is $17,788. BPWSSD is free to charge less than the maximum if it decides to do so 
but should ensure that collected impact fees are sufficient to cover future culinary 
water system impacts due to growth. This is based on an assumed project construction 
timeline of 15 years.  
 
The city is also free to charge impact fees based on meter size if they choose to do so. 
The maximum fee for each meter size is determined by the increase in cross sectional 
area in relation to the average residential meter size of ¾”. Table X.B-2 below shows 
the maximum fee with this calculation up to a 3” meter size.  
 

Table X.B-2:  Big Plains Maximum Impact Fees 

 
 
It is important to note that these impact fees are for the improvements suggested in 
Section VII and do not provide for the district to design and build anything beyond 
the proposed projects.   
 
All new additions to the system will need to be considered in the impact fee 
calculations. Otherwise the developer should be required to make the improvements. 
 
C. IMPACT FEE CERTIFICATION 
 
The Impact Fee Certification is included as Appendix F. 

  

Meter 
Size X-Sectional Area (in

2
)

% Area 
Increase

Maximum Non-
Residential Impact 

Fee per Unit

3/4" 0.44 0% 17,788.00$              

1" 0.79 78% 31,623.11$              

1 1/2" 1.77 300% 71,152.00$              

2" 3.14 611% 126,492.44$            

3" 7.07 1500% 284,608.00$            
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D. IMPACT FEE RELATED ITEMS 
 
There are a few items related to Impact Fees that BPWSSD staff should keep in mind 
when planning for, collecting, and expending Impact Fees. 
 
Generally, it is a good idea to update this plan at least every five years, or more 
frequently if occasion arises. 
 
District board members should be made aware that, in conformance with Utah Code 
11-36a-602, Impact Fees can generally only be expended for a system improvement 
that is identified in the Impact Fee Facilities Plan and that is for the specific public 
facility type for which the fee was collected (i.e. transportation impact fees cannot be 
used for water or sewer projects).  Also, Impact Fees in Utah must be expended or 
encumbered for a permissible use within six years of their receipt unless 11-36a-
602(2)(b) applies. 
 
BPWSSD board members should also ensure that proper accounting of the Impact 
Fees occurs (track each fee in and out).  See Utah Code 11-36a-601. 
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Water Rights: 

 

Year Number of ERUs 
Avg. Usage 
(gpd/conn.)

Ex isting Water 
Rights

Water Rights 
Required  (Ac-ft)

2022 295 338.5 597.2 112

2023 345 338.5 597.2 131

2024 362 338.5 597.2 137

2025 380 338.5 597.2 144

2026 399 338.5 597.2 151

2027 419 338.5 597.2 159

2028 440 338.5 597.2 167

2029 462 338.5 597.2 175

2030 485 338.5 597.2 184

2031 509 338.5 597.2 193

2032 535 338.5 597.2 203

2033 562 338.5 597.2 213

2034 590 338.5 597.2 224

2035 619 338.5 597.2 235

2036 650 338.5 597.2 247

2037 683 338.5 597.2 259

2038 717 338.5 597.2 272

2039 753 338.5 597.2 285

2040 790 338.5 597.2 300

2041 830 338.5 597.2 315

2042 871 338.5 597.2 330

2043 915 338.5 597.2 347

Apple Valley Current & Projected Required Water Right (2023-2043):
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Year Number of ERUs 
Avg. Usage 
(gpd/conn.)

Ex isting Water 
Rights

Water Rights 
Required  (Ac-ft)

2022 13 771.3
597.2

11

2023 13 771.3
597.2

11

2024 32 771.3
597.2

28

2025 52 771.3
597.2

45

2026 55 771.3
597.2

47

2027 58 771.3 597.2 50

2028 60 771.3 597.2 52

2029 64 771.3 597.2 55

2030 67 771.3 597.2 58

2031 70 771.3 597.2 61

2032 74 771.3 597.2 64

2033 77 771.3 597.2 67

2034 81 771.3 597.2 70

2035 85 771.3 597.2 74

2036 89 771.3 597.2 77

2037 94 771.3 597.2 81

2038 99 771.3 597.2 85

2039 103 771.3 597.2 89

2040 109 771.3 597.2 94

2041 114 771.3 597.2 99

2042 120 771.3 597.2 103

2043 126 771.3 597.2 109

Cannan Springs Current & Projected Required Water Right (2023-2043):
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Year Number of ERUs 
Existing Water 

Rights
Avg. Usage 
(gpd/conn.)

Water Rights 
Required  (Ac-ft)

2022 132 597.2 677.2 100

2023 157 597.2
677.2

119

2024 165 597.2
677.2

125

2025 173 597.2 677.2 132

2026 182 597.2 677.2 138

2027 191 597.2 677.2 145

2028 201 597.2 677.2 152

2029 211 597.2 677.2 160

2030 221 597.2 677.2 168

2031 232 597.2 677.2 176

2032 244 597.2 677.2 185

2033 256 597.2 677.2 194

2034 269 597.2 677.2 204

2035 282 597.2 677.2 214

2036 297 597.2 677.2 225

2037 311 597.2 677.2 236

2038 327 597.2 677.2 248

2039 343 597.2 677.2 260

2040 360 597.2 677.2 273

2041 378 597.2 677.2 287

2042 397 597.2 677.2 301

2043 417 597.2 677.2 317

Cedar Point Current & Projected Required Water Right (2023-2043):
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Source Capacity: 

 

Year Number of ERUs 
Peak Day Usage 

(gpd/conn.)
Ex isting Source 

Capacity
Source Capacity 
Required (gpm)

Surplus Source 
Capacity (gpm)

2022 295 677 565 139 426

2023 345 677 565 162 403

2024 362 677 565 170 395

2025 380 677 565 179 386

2026 399 677 565 188 377

2027 419 677 565 197 368

2028 440 677 565 207 358

2029 462 677 565 217 348

2030 485 677 565 228 337

2031 509 677 565 239 326

2032 535 677 565 251 314

2033 562 677 565 264 301

2034 590 677 565 277 288

2035 619 677 565 291 274

2036 650 677 565 306 259

2037 683 677 565 321 244

2038 717 677 565 337 228

2039 753 677 565 354 211

2040 790 677 565 372 193

2041 830 677 565 390 175

2042 871 677 565 410 155

2043 915 677 565 430 135

Apple Va lley Current & Projected Required Source Capacity (2023-2043) :
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Year Number of ERUs 
Peak Day Usage 

(gpd/conn.)
Ex isting Source 

Capacity
Source Capacity 
Required (gpm)

Surplus Source 
Capacity (gpm)

2022 13 1543 97 14 83

2023 13 1543 97 14 83

2024 32 1543 97 34 63

2025 52 1543 97 56 41

2026 55 1543 97 59 38

2027 58 1543 97 62 35

2028 60 1543 97 65 32

2029 64 1543 97 68 29

2030 67 1543 97 71 26

2031 70 1543 97 75 22

2032 74 1543 97 79 18

2033 77 1543 97 83 14

2034 81 1543 97 87 10

2035 85 1543 97 91 6

2036 89 1543 97 96 1

2037 94 1543 97 101 -4

2038 99 1543 97 106 -9

2039 103 1543 97 111 -14

2040 109 1543 97 116 -19

2041 114 1543 97 122 -25

2042 120 1543 97 128 -31

2043 126 1543 97 135 -38

Cannan Springs Current & Projected Required Source Capacity (2023-2043):
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Year Number of ERUs 
Percent Reduction 
in Usage per ERU

Peak Day Usage 
(gpd/conn.)

Source Capacity 
Required (gpm)

2022 132 0 1,354 124

2023 157 0 1,354 148

2024 165 0 1,354 155

2025 173 0 1,354 163

2026 182 0 1,354 171

2027 191 0 1,354 180

2028 201 0 1,354 189

2029 211 0 1,354 198

2030 221 0 1,354 208

2031 232 0 1,354 219

2032 244 0 1,354 229

2033 256 0 1,354 241

2034 269 0 1,354 253

2035 282 0 1,354 266

2036 297 0 1,354 279

2037 311 0 1,354 293

2038 327 0 1,354 308

2039 343 0 1,354 323

2040 360 0 1,354 339

2041 378 0 1,354 356

2042 397 0 1,354 374

2043 417 0 1,354 392

Cedar Point Current & Projected Required Source Capacity (2023-2043) :
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Storage Capacity: 

 

Year Number of ERUs S torage Required Fire  Flow Stg Rqd Emergency Supply 
Ex isting Stg 

Capac ity 
Tota l Stg Rqd 

2015 287 
97,154 60,000 39,288 440,000 196,442

2016 237 80,228 60,000 35,057 440,000 175,285

2017 255 86,418 60,000 36,604 440,000 183,022

2018 251 84,883 60,000 36,221 440,000 181,104

2019 264 89,284 60,000 37,321 440,000 186,604

2020
264 

89,284 60,000 37,321 440,000 186,604

2021
264 

89,284 60,000 37,321 440,000 186,604

2022 295 99,838 60,000 39,960 440,000 199,798
2023 345 116,712 60,000 44,178 440,000 220,890
2024 362 122,548 60,000 45,637 440,000 228,184
2025 380 128,675 60,000 47,169 440,000 235,844
2026 399 135,109 60,000 48,777 440,000 243,886
2027 419 141,864 60,000 50,466 1,440,000 252,330
2028 440 148,957 60,000 52,239 1,440,000 261,197
2029 462 156,405 60,000 54,101 1,440,000 270,506
2030 485 164,225 60,000 56,056 1,440,000 280,282
2031 509 172,437 60,000 58,109 1,440,000 290,546
2032 535 181,059 60,000 60,265 1,440,000 301,323
2033 562 190,111 60,000 62,528 1,440,000 312,639
2034 590 199,617 60,000 64,904 1,440,000 324,521
2035 619 209,598 60,000 67,399 1,440,000 336,997
2036 650 220,078 60,000 70,019 1,440,000 350,097
2037 683 231,082 60,000 72,770 1,440,000 363,852
2038 717 242,636 60,000 75,659 1,440,000 378,295
2039 753 254,768 60,000 78,692 1,440,000 393,459
2040 790 267,506 60,000 81,876 1,440,000 409,382
2041 830 280,881 60,000 85,220 1,440,000 426,101
2042 871 294,925 60,000 88,731 1,440,000 443,657
2043 915 309,671 60,000 92,418 1,440,000 462,089

Apple Val ley Storage Capacity Analysis

63

Item 2.



 
 

 

 
BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT 

CULINARY WATER MASTER PLAN, 2023  

 

 

Year Number of ERUs S torage Required Fire  Flow Stg Rqd 
Emergency Supply 

(25%) 
Ex isting Stg 

Capac ity 
Tota l Stg Rqd 

2018 13 10,027 60,000 17,507 150,000 87,533

2019 13 10,027 60,000 17,507 150,000 87,533

2020 13 10,027 60,000 17,507 150,000 87,533

2021 13 10,027 60,000 17,507 150,000 87,533

2022 13 10,027 60,000 17,507 150,000 87,533

2023 13 10,027 60,000 17,507 150,000 87,533
2024 32 24,797 60,000 21,199 150,000 105,996
2025 52 40,305 60,000 25,076 150,000 125,382
2026 55 42,321 60,000 25,580 150,000 127,901
2027 58 44,437 60,000 26,109 150,000 130,546
2028 60 46,659 60,000 26,665 150,000 133,323
2029 64 48,992 60,000 27,248 150,000 136,239
2030 67 51,441 60,000 27,860 150,000 139,301
2031 70 54,013 60,000 28,503 150,000 142,516
2032 74 56,714 60,000 29,178 150,000 145,892
2033 77 59,550 60,000 29,887 150,000 149,437
2034 81 62,527 60,000 30,632 150,000 153,159
2035 85 65,653 60,000 31,413 150,000 157,067
2036 89 68,936 60,000 32,234 150,000 161,170
2037 94 72,383 60,000 33,096 150,000 165,479
2038 99 76,002 60,000 34,000 150,000 170,002
2039 103 79,802 60,000 34,951 150,000 174,753
2040 109 83,792 60,000 35,948 150,000 179,740
2041 114 87,982 60,000 36,995 150,000 184,977
2042 120 92,381 60,000 38,095 150,000 190,476
2043 126 97,000 60,000 39,250 150,000 196,250

Cannan Springs Storage Capacity Analysis
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Year Number of ERUs S torage Required Fire  Flow Stg Rqd Emergency Supply 
Ex isting Stg 

Capac ity 
Tota l Stg Rqd 

2015 47 31,830 60,000 22,958 1,000,000 114,788

2016 63 42,666 60,000 25,666 1,000,000 128,332

2017 79 53,831 60,000 28,458 1,000,000 142,289

2018 91 61,958 60,000 30,490 1,000,000 152,448

2019 95 64,251 60,000 31,063 1,000,000 155,314

2020 102 68,992 60,000 32,248 1,000,000 161,240

2021 119 80,505 60,000 35,126 1,000,000 175,631

2022 132 89,309 60,000 37,327 1,000,000 186,636

2023 157 106,506 60,000 41,627 1,000,000 208,133
2024 165 111,832 60,000 42,958 1,000,000 214,790
2025 173 117,423 60,000 44,356 1,000,000 221,779

2026 182 123,294 60,000 45,824 1,000,000 229,118

2027 191 129,459 60,000 47,365 1,000,000 236,824

2028 201 135,932 60,000 48,983 1,000,000 244,915
2029 211 142,729 60,000 50,682 1,000,000 253,411
2030 221 149,865 60,000 52,466 1,000,000 262,331

2031 232 157,358 60,000 54,340 1,000,000 271,698

2032 244 165,226 60,000 56,307 1,000,000 281,533

2033 256 173,488 60,000 58,372 1,000,000 291,860

2034 269 182,162 60,000 60,540 1,000,000 302,702

2035 282 191,270 60,000 62,818 1,000,000 314,088

2036 297 200,834 60,000 65,208 1,000,000 326,042

2037 311 210,875 60,000 67,719 1,000,000 338,594

2038 327 221,419 60,000 70,355 1,000,000 351,774

2039 343 232,490 60,000 73,122 1,000,000 365,612
2040 360 244,114 60,000 76,029 1,000,000 380,143
2041 378 256,320 60,000 79,080 1,000,000 395,400

2042 397 269,136 60,000 82,284 1,000,000 411,420

2043 417 282,593 60,000 85,648 1,000,000 428,241

Cedar Point Storage Capacity Analysis

65

Item 2.



 
 

 

 
BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT 

CULINARY WATER MASTER PLAN, 2023  

 

APPENDIX B 
 

INFOWATER® ANALYSIS 
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Existing Peak Day Demand with Fireflow

ID
Static Demand

(gpm)
Static Pressure

(psi)
Static Head

(ft)
Fire-Flow Demand

(gpm)
Residual Pressure

(psi)
Hydrant Available Flow

(gpm)
Hydrant Pressure at Available Flow

(psi)

1 J1 0.00 34.36 5,721.05 1,000.00 -35,140,536.00 90.00 20.00

2 J100 4.07 53.90 4,936.09 1,000.00 49.42 2,731.29 20.00

3 J102 4.07 56.80 4,936.09 1,000.00 46.93 1,994.54 20.00

4 J104 4.07 77.08 4,935.90 1,000.00 74.74 5,682.16 20.00

5 J106 4.07 77.94 4,935.90 1,000.00 75.28 5,386.48 20.00

6 J11 2.79 49.59 5,197.91 1,000.00 36.55 1,571.14 20.00

7 J110 4.07 61.83 4,935.94 1,000.00 57.63 3,450.54 20.00

8 J112 4.07 60.64 4,935.96 1,000.00 55.83 3,126.52 20.00

9 J114 4.07 59.77 4,935.96 1,000.00 53.19 2,635.90 20.00

10 J116 4.07 74.91 4,935.89 1,000.00 71.04 4,334.59 20.00

11 J118 4.07 77.51 4,935.88 1,000.00 72.91 4,055.49 20.00

12 J12 2.79 75.69 5,197.91 1,000.00 72.79 5,306.12 20.00

13 J120 4.07 85.52 4,935.87 1,000.00 73.89 2,608.90 20.00

14 J122 4.07 61.48 4,935.89 1,000.00 54.19 2,624.85 20.00

15 J124 4.07 43.71 4,935.89 1,000.00 33.85 1,628.31 20.00

16 J126 4.07 79.05 4,935.90 1,000.00 72.76 3,419.87 20.00

17 J128 4.07 52.66 4,935.79 1,000.00 34.11 1,367.74 20.00

18 J13 2.79 77.11 5,197.86 1,000.00 72.50 4,162.78 20.00

19 J130 4.07 7.38 4,935.74 1,000.00 7.22 3.73 7.38

20 J132 6.94 45.74 4,936.31 1,000.00 44.16 4,397.68 20.00

21 J134 6.94 59.74 4,977.57 1,000.00 51.43 2,777.56 20.00

22 J136 4.07 54.57 4,936.21 1,000.00 54.34 3,870.15 20.00

23 J138 4.07 76.21 4,935.89 1,000.00 64.86 2,395.35 20.00

24 J140 4.07 79.13 4,935.87 1,000.00 69.84 2,801.31 20.00

25 J142 4.07 82.24 4,935.87 1,000.00 72.35 2,781.60 20.00

26 J144 4.07 82.22 4,935.87 1,000.00 71.86 2,708.97 20.00

27 J146 4.07 71.65 4,935.87 1,000.00 60.89 2,392.20 20.00

28 J148 4.07 73.27 4,935.87 1,000.00 62.85 2,479.08 20.00

29 J15 2.79 69.39 5,197.86 1,000.00 52.88 1,830.39 20.00

30 J150 4.07 68.85 4,935.87 1,000.00 59.12 2,457.66 20.00

31 J154 4.07 34.01 4,978.68 1,000.00 32.81 4,647.44 20.00

32 J156 4.07 49.60 4,978.56 1,000.00 47.97 6,386.31 20.00

33 J158 4.07 63.62 4,977.57 1,000.00 58.20 4,116.86 20.00

34 J160 4.07 31.18 4,936.06 1,000.00 28.52 2,200.76 20.00

35 J164 4.07 65.10 4,977.11 1,000.00 57.82 3,574.33 20.00

36 J166 4.07 48.90 4,977.11 1,000.00 38.28 1,922.67 20.00
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Existing Peak Day Demand with Fireflow

ID
Static Demand

(gpm)
Static Pressure

(psi)
Static Head

(ft)
Fire-Flow Demand

(gpm)
Residual Pressure

(psi)
Hydrant Available Flow

(gpm)
Hydrant Pressure at Available Flow

(psi)

37 J168 4.07 72.29 4,977.10 1,000.00 50.67 1,665.81 20.00

38 J170 4.07 64.69 4,977.31 1,000.00 58.24 3,797.12 20.00

39 J172 0.00 84.20 4,977.31 1,000.00 52.73 1,491.39 20.00

40 J174 0.00 78.56 4,977.31 1,000.00 40.93 1,280.03 20.00

41 J176 0.00 85.50 4,977.31 1,000.00 50.08 1,409.61 20.00

42 J178 0.00 87.66 4,977.31 1,000.00 61.10 1,693.10 20.00

43 J182 0.00 92.75 4,977.31 1,000.00 82.26 3,334.61 20.00

44 J184 0.00 86.98 5,040.74 1,000.00 24.22 1,036.34 20.00

45 J186 0.00 84.38 5,040.74 1,000.00 21.09 1,009.40 20.00

46 J188 0.00 72.25 5,040.74 1,000.00 10.28 910.55 20.00

47 J190 0.00 75.71 5,040.74 1,000.00 17.17 973.12 20.00

48 J2 0.00 165.77 5,721.05 1,000.00 -35,140,460.00 90.00 20.00

49 J22 2.79 83.75 5,197.57 1,000.00 66.88 2,142.53 20.00

50 J24 2.79 105.84 5,197.53 1,000.00 84.22 2,187.35 20.00

51 J25 2.79 116.72 5,197.53 1,000.00 86.58 1,924.03 20.00

52 J26 2.79 127.24 5,197.51 1,000.00 104.31 2,395.51 20.00

53 J27 2.79 126.99 5,197.51 1,000.00 95.96 2,003.15 20.00

54 J28 2.79 89.74 5,197.52 1,000.00 70.36 2,082.35 20.00

55 J29 2.79 143.20 5,197.49 1,000.00 121.32 2,666.59 20.00

56 J3 5.19 61.96 5,040.75 1,000.00 18.31 983.66 20.00

57 J30 2.79 147.97 5,197.48 1,000.00 119.09 2,314.89 20.00

58 J31 2.79 143.32 5,197.48 1,000.00 106.13 1,958.93 20.00

59 J32 2.79 141.63 5,197.48 1,000.00 103.09 1,904.25 20.00

60 J34 2.79 143.65 5,197.48 1,000.00 98.01 1,744.75 20.00

61 J35 2.79 164.54 5,197.48 1,000.00 123.03 2,008.01 20.00

62 J36 2.79 164.90 5,197.48 1,000.00 122.27 1,980.45 20.00

63 J37 2.79 157.06 5,197.48 1,000.00 109.17 1,797.30 20.00

64 J38 2.79 150.52 5,197.48 1,000.00 126.58 2,613.31 20.00

65 J39 2.79 152.56 5,197.48 1,000.00 127.91 2,590.33 20.00

66 J4 5.19 66.56 5,040.74 1,000.00 18.92 992.65 20.00

67 J40 2.79 146.66 5,197.48 1,000.00 122.77 2,573.78 20.00

68 J41 2.79 136.70 5,197.48 1,000.00 112.60 2,447.36 20.00

69 J42 2.79 128.03 5,197.48 1,000.00 104.21 2,360.61 20.00

70 J43 2.79 119.37 5,197.48 1,000.00 95.88 2,271.37 20.00

71 J44 2.79 109.31 5,197.49 1,000.00 86.54 2,179.23 20.00

72 J45 2.79 103.83 5,197.50 1,000.00 82.11 2,161.21 20.00
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Existing Peak Day Demand with Fireflow

ID
Static Demand

(gpm)
Static Pressure

(psi)
Static Head

(ft)
Fire-Flow Demand

(gpm)
Residual Pressure

(psi)
Hydrant Available Flow

(gpm)
Hydrant Pressure at Available Flow

(psi)

73 J46 2.79 111.94 5,197.50 1,000.00 72.86 1,615.34 20.00

74 J47 2.79 141.94 5,197.48 1,000.00 117.39 2,480.15 20.00

75 J48 2.79 144.50 5,197.48 1,000.00 119.89 2,506.38 20.00

76 J49 2.79 143.20 5,197.48 1,000.00 117.73 2,441.81 20.00

77 J5 5.19 66.45 5,040.74 1,000.00 15.84 959.12 20.00

78 J50 2.79 132.41 5,197.48 1,000.00 108.21 2,391.08 20.00

79 J51 2.79 127.17 5,197.48 1,000.00 103.37 2,351.78 20.00

80 J52 2.79 121.43 5,197.48 1,000.00 96.84 2,235.60 20.00

81 J53 2.79 145.49 5,197.48 1,000.00 117.23 2,320.69 20.00

82 J54 2.79 150.56 5,197.48 1,000.00 116.46 2,124.86 20.00

83 J55 2.79 140.17 5,197.48 1,000.00 107.37 2,075.92 20.00

84 J6 5.19 80.64 5,040.74 1,000.00 20.67 1,011.33 20.00

85 J60 2.79 145.55 5,197.48 1,000.00 116.91 2,302.98 20.00

86 J62 4.07 55.85 4,935.79 1,000.00 35.90 1,382.17 20.00

87 J64 4.07 77.20 4,935.79 1,000.00 70.57 3,288.80 20.00

88 J66 4.07 74.44 4,935.79 1,000.00 65.40 2,692.85 20.00

89 J72 4.07 59.36 4,935.79 1,000.00 49.11 2,102.90 20.00

90 J74 4.07 64.04 4,935.79 1,000.00 52.22 2,064.84 20.00

91 J76 4.07 53.17 4,935.79 1,000.00 39.92 1,660.89 20.00

92 J78 4.07 57.48 4,935.81 1,000.00 56.53 7,661.64 20.00

93 J80 4.07 15.43 4,935.81 1,000.00 14.12 4.51 15.43

94 J82 4.07 71.36 4,935.88 1,000.00 70.28 8,069.79 20.00

95 J84 4.07 78.94 4,935.89 1,000.00 77.63 7,788.68 20.00

96 J86 4.07 82.66 4,935.89 1,000.00 78.88 4,638.51 20.00

97 J88 4.07 46.94 4,936.36 1,000.00 45.93 5,173.09 20.00

98 J90 4.07 47.47 4,936.42 1,000.00 47.27 6,684.85 20.00

99 J92 4.07 69.06 4,936.11 1,000.00 67.94 7,085.47 20.00

100 J94 4.07 31.25 4,936.36 1,000.00 29.61 2,609.87 20.00

101 J96 4.07 79.57 4,935.91 1,000.00 78.14 7,409.16 20.00

102 J98 4.07 76.04 4,935.91 1,000.00 74.05 6,092.86 20.00

103 NEWSUBDIV 0.00 92.00 4,977.31 1,000.00 76.78 2,573.13 20.00

104 W5 4.07 78.81 4,935.88 1,000.00 72.64 3,503.47 20.00

105 W6 4.07 79.08 4,935.88 1,000.00 72.98 3,534.54 20.00
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Future Peak Day Demand with Fireflow

ID
Static Demand

(gpm)
Static Pressure

(psi)
Static Head

(ft)
Fire-Flow Demand

(gpm)
Residual Pressure

(psi)
Hydrant Available Flow

(gpm)
Hydrant Pressure at Available Flow

(psi)

1 J1 0.00 34.36 5,721.03 1,000.00 -35,333,612.00 85.00 20.00

2 J100 9.42 53.79 4,935.84 1,000.00 46.44 2,440.19 20.00

3 J102 9.42 56.69 4,935.84 1,000.00 43.89 1,832.53 20.00

4 J104 9.42 76.96 4,935.61 1,000.00 73.94 5,198.82 20.00

5 J106 9.42 77.81 4,935.59 1,000.00 74.43 4,944.56 20.00

6 J11 8.05 49.36 5,197.39 1,000.00 35.42 1,531.07 20.00

7 J110 9.42 61.70 4,935.65 1,000.00 56.29 3,153.49 20.00

8 J112 9.42 60.52 4,935.67 1,000.00 54.15 2,859.87 20.00

9 J114 9.42 59.65 4,935.67 1,000.00 51.49 2,442.52 20.00

10 J116 9.42 74.76 4,935.54 1,000.00 70.04 4,001.58 20.00

11 J118 9.42 77.35 4,935.52 1,000.00 71.83 3,766.53 20.00

12 J12 8.05 75.47 5,197.39 1,000.00 71.76 5,116.76 20.00

13 J120 9.42 85.33 4,935.43 1,000.00 72.42 2,497.41 20.00

14 J122 9.42 61.33 4,935.53 1,000.00 53.12 2,476.31 20.00

15 J124 9.42 43.56 4,935.53 1,000.00 32.76 1,556.50 20.00

16 J126 9.42 78.92 4,935.59 1,000.00 71.87 3,239.80 20.00

17 J128 9.42 52.56 4,935.56 1,000.00 33.18 1,345.92 20.00

18 J13 8.05 76.76 5,197.07 1,000.00 70.89 3,977.34 20.00

19 J130 9.42 7.35 4,935.68 1,000.00 7.19 9.08 7.35

20 J132 9.42 45.72 4,936.26 1,000.00 43.92 3,866.14 20.00

21 J134 9.42 51.27 4,958.03 1,000.00 40.51 2,049.67 20.00

22 J136 9.42 54.50 4,936.06 1,000.00 49.39 3,261.27 20.00

23 J138 9.42 76.12 4,935.67 1,000.00 64.30 2,345.77 20.00

24 J140 9.42 78.94 4,935.44 1,000.00 68.42 2,657.91 20.00

25 J142 9.42 82.05 4,935.44 1,000.00 70.90 2,645.97 20.00

26 J144 9.42 82.03 4,935.43 1,000.00 70.40 2,580.86 20.00

27 J146 9.42 71.47 4,935.43 1,000.00 59.42 2,278.72 20.00

28 J148 9.42 73.08 4,935.44 1,000.00 61.39 2,359.41 20.00

29 J15 8.05 69.05 5,197.07 1,000.00 51.16 1,781.41 20.00

30 J150 9.42 68.66 4,935.44 1,000.00 57.70 2,331.63 20.00

31 J154 9.42 32.11 4,974.31 1,000.00 29.50 3,765.53 20.00

32 J156 9.42 47.03 4,972.65 1,000.00 43.50 5,122.23 20.00

33 J158 9.42 55.15 4,958.03 1,000.00 47.30 2,859.27 20.00

34 J160 9.42 31.15 4,935.99 1,000.00 28.46 2,131.72 20.00

35 J164 9.42 54.08 4,951.67 1,000.00 46.50 2,346.06 20.00

36 J166 1,009.42 34.42 4,943.68 1,000.00 18.19 1,884.65 20.00
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Future Peak Day Demand with Fireflow

ID
Static Demand

(gpm)
Static Pressure

(psi)
Static Head

(ft)
Fire-Flow Demand

(gpm)
Residual Pressure

(psi)
Hydrant Available Flow

(gpm)
Hydrant Pressure at Available Flow

(psi)

37 J168 9.42 57.80 4,943.67 1,000.00 30.48 1,217.89 20.00

38 J170 9.42 54.63 4,954.09 1,000.00 46.97 2,541.25 20.00

39 J172 44.30 73.06 4,951.62 1,000.00 32.61 1,232.67 20.00

40 J174 44.30 67.41 4,951.57 1,000.00 20.30 1,048.74 20.00

41 J176 44.30 74.39 4,951.68 1,000.00 30.05 1,183.85 20.00

42 J178 44.30 76.58 4,951.74 1,000.00 41.81 1,398.41 20.00

43 J182 9.42 82.42 4,953.48 1,000.00 69.10 2,578.69 20.00

44 J184 0.00 85.09 5,036.37 1,000.00 8.78 908.11 20.00

45 J186 0.00 82.49 5,036.37 1,000.00 5.67 882.31 20.00

46 J188 0.00 70.36 5,036.38 1,000.00 -5.12 780.88 20.00

47 J190 0.00 73.83 5,036.38 1,000.00 1.79 836.49 20.00

48 J2 0.00 165.76 5,721.02 1,000.00 -35,333,536.00 85.00 20.00

49 J22 8.05 82.63 5,194.98 1,000.00 61.38 1,969.55 20.00

50 J24 8.05 104.63 5,194.74 1,000.00 78.20 2,042.78 20.00

51 J25 8.05 115.51 5,194.74 1,000.00 80.48 1,822.01 20.00

52 J26 8.05 125.96 5,194.57 1,000.00 98.00 2,252.71 20.00

53 J27 8.05 125.72 5,194.57 1,000.00 89.57 1,899.21 20.00

54 J28 8.05 88.50 5,194.67 1,000.00 64.18 1,913.61 20.00

55 J29 8.05 141.89 5,194.47 1,000.00 114.76 2,509.04 20.00

56 J3 45.49 60.20 5,036.69 1,000.00 4.68 862.76 20.00

57 J30 8.05 146.62 5,194.39 1,000.00 112.05 2,189.23 20.00

58 J31 8.05 141.97 5,194.37 1,000.00 98.86 1,859.79 20.00

59 J32 8.05 140.28 5,194.37 1,000.00 95.80 1,808.68 20.00

60 J34 8.05 142.30 5,194.37 1,000.00 90.65 1,664.34 20.00

61 J35 8.05 163.19 5,194.36 1,000.00 115.63 1,918.51 20.00

62 J36 8.05 163.55 5,194.36 1,000.00 114.86 1,893.35 20.00

63 J37 8.05 155.71 5,194.36 1,000.00 101.71 1,719.86 20.00

64 J38 8.05 149.18 5,194.38 1,000.00 119.74 2,463.72 20.00

65 J39 8.05 151.22 5,194.38 1,000.00 121.06 2,445.37 20.00

66 J4 45.49 64.71 5,036.46 1,000.00 4.37 875.09 20.00

67 J40 8.05 145.32 5,194.37 1,000.00 115.91 2,423.28 20.00

68 J41 8.05 135.35 5,194.37 1,000.00 105.72 2,297.52 20.00

69 J42 8.05 126.68 5,194.38 1,000.00 97.33 2,208.94 20.00

70 J43 8.05 118.02 5,194.39 1,000.00 89.03 2,118.25 20.00

71 J44 8.05 107.98 5,194.43 1,000.00 79.78 2,022.87 20.00

72 J45 8.05 102.54 5,194.52 1,000.00 75.54 2,001.88 20.00
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Future Peak Day Demand with Fireflow

ID
Static Demand

(gpm)
Static Pressure

(psi)
Static Head

(ft)
Fire-Flow Demand

(gpm)
Residual Pressure

(psi)
Hydrant Available Flow

(gpm)
Hydrant Pressure at Available Flow

(psi)

73 J46 8.05 110.64 5,194.51 1,000.00 66.12 1,528.86 20.00

74 J47 8.05 140.59 5,194.37 1,000.00 110.48 2,332.76 20.00

75 J48 8.05 143.15 5,194.36 1,000.00 112.93 2,358.22 20.00

76 J49 8.05 141.84 5,194.36 1,000.00 110.72 2,298.04 20.00

77 J5 45.49 64.58 5,036.44 1,000.00 1.07 848.19 20.00

78 J50 8.05 131.07 5,194.37 1,000.00 101.31 2,241.43 20.00

79 J51 8.05 125.82 5,194.38 1,000.00 96.48 2,199.56 20.00

80 J52 8.05 120.09 5,194.39 1,000.00 89.99 2,089.84 20.00

81 J53 8.05 144.13 5,194.35 1,000.00 110.12 2,190.24 20.00

82 J54 8.05 149.20 5,194.34 1,000.00 109.29 2,017.86 20.00

83 J55 8.05 138.81 5,194.34 1,000.00 100.22 1,964.38 20.00

84 J6 45.49 78.75 5,036.37 1,000.00 5.19 917.26 20.00

85 J60 8.05 144.19 5,194.35 1,000.00 109.80 2,174.38 20.00

86 J62 9.42 55.76 4,935.56 1,000.00 34.99 1,362.89 20.00

87 J64 9.42 77.11 4,935.59 1,000.00 69.91 3,207.48 20.00

88 J66 9.42 74.34 4,935.57 1,000.00 64.61 2,636.21 20.00

89 J72 9.42 59.26 4,935.57 1,000.00 48.29 2,058.32 20.00

90 J74 9.42 63.94 4,935.57 1,000.00 51.39 2,026.87 20.00

91 J76 9.42 53.07 4,935.56 1,000.00 39.05 1,627.56 20.00

92 J78 9.42 57.42 4,935.67 1,000.00 56.25 7,057.37 20.00

93 J80 9.42 15.41 4,935.74 1,000.00 14.08 8.94 15.41

94 J82 9.42 71.28 4,935.68 1,000.00 69.92 7,377.34 20.00

95 J84 9.42 78.84 4,935.68 1,000.00 77.19 7,137.00 20.00

96 J86 9.42 82.56 4,935.68 1,000.00 78.39 4,391.18 20.00

97 J88 9.42 46.93 4,936.32 1,000.00 45.59 4,416.99 20.00

98 J90 9.42 47.46 4,936.39 1,000.00 46.73 5,389.48 20.00

99 J92 9.42 68.99 4,935.96 1,000.00 67.57 6,337.77 20.00

100 J94 9.42 31.22 4,936.30 1,000.00 28.22 2,046.95 20.00

101 J96 9.42 79.47 4,935.68 1,000.00 77.62 6,759.67 20.00

102 J98 9.42 75.92 4,935.63 1,000.00 73.33 5,555.26 20.00

103 NEWSUBDIV 44.30 81.38 4,952.81 1,000.00 61.50 2,039.39 20.00

104 W5 9.42 78.64 4,935.49 1,000.00 71.43 3,283.73 20.00

105 W6 9.42 78.91 4,935.49 1,000.00 71.78 3,311.59 20.00
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March 30, 2023 

 

To: Andy McGinnis, Board Chairman 

From: Jeannette Barney  

 RE:  Water Rights Audit for Big Plains Water Special Service District (“BPWSSD”) 

 I have researched the Washington County Recorder’s records on their website and BPWSSD’s 

water rights ownership listed in the Utah Division of Water Rights website (“DWR”) and have 

determined that BPWSSD owns 528.194 acre-feet of water rights.  I reviewed the Big Plains Apple 

Valley Culinary Master Plan Draft 1.24.23 (“Master Plan”) and the BPWSSSD Water rights excel 

spreadsheet as a starting point for BPWSSD’s water rights ownership.  Below are modified versions of 

Tables III.A-1, III.A-2 and III.A-3, and additional tables to demonstrate how I arrived at BPWSSD’s 

water rights ownership. 

 

The quitclaim deed transferring water rights from BPWSSD to Cedar Point Water Company 

(“CPWC”) and the segregation histories that are identified in Table III.A-1 are attached to this 

memorandum as Exhibit 1. 

 

Table III.A-1 Apple Valley Culinary Water Rights Flow 

W.R. # Source  gpm cfs AcFt. Changes Total AcFT Explanation

81-1799 Underground Wells 0.62 0.0014 1 1

81-2740 Underground Wells 0.62 0.0014 1 -1 0 Segregated:a30637

81-3011 Underground Wells 82.19 0.1831 132.58 -132.58 0 QC to CPWC # 20190000149 Jan 2, 2019

81-3106(1) Underground Wells 13.64 0.0304 22 -22 0 Segreated: A40599b

81-3106(2) Underground Wells 18.61 0.0415 30.02 -30.02 0 QC to CPWC # 20190000149 Jan 2, 2019

81-3169 Underground Wells 125.53 0.37 202.5 202.5

81-3200 Underground Wells 38.74 0.37 62.5 62.5

81-4014 Underground Wells 96.09 0.2141 155 -155 0 QC to CPWC # 20190000149 Jan 2, 2019

81-4599 Underground Wells 160.56 0.3578 259 -259 0 QC to CPWC # 20190000149 Jan 2, 2019

81-4600 Underground Wells 122.74 0.2735 198 -198 0 QC to CPWC # 20190000149 Jan 2, 2019

81-4676 Underground Wells 29.76 0.0663 48 -48 0 QC to CPWC # 20190000149 Jan 2, 2019

Total Water Rights 689.1 1.5 1,111.60 -845.6 266

Table III.A-2 Cedar Point SSD Culinary Water Rights 

W.R. # Source  gpm cfs AcFt. Changes Total AcFT Explanation

-1,116.60 0

WR #81-4014 has 131 AcFt, owned by Apple 

Valley Develop. Trust,  

Cedar Point Water Company owns water 

rights but the amounts in AcFt do not 

correspond with this amount

-1,116.60 0

Total Water 

Rights 692.2 1.54 1,116.60

81-4014 AV Water Rights 692 1.54 1,116.60
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2 

 

Water Right #81-4014 is 131 AcFt of water and is owned by Apple Valley Development Trust.  

BPWSSD conveyed its rights in WR# 81-4014 in 2019 with the Quitclaim deed referenced in Exhibit 1.  

I researched water rights owned by Cedar Point Water Company and water rights on the DWR with a 

source of Apple Valley or Cedar Point but was unable to find water rights owned by BPWSSD 

supporting the AcFt amount from Table III.A-2. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As noted in Table III.A-3, the total AcFt of water is correct, however, the AcFt amounts of the 

water rights were reversed.  Listed in the Total AcFt column is the correct water right AcFt amount. 

Table A-4 shows the water rights BPWSSD owns that were not listed in the Master Plan or that 

were reacquired with a different AcFt amount.  

 

The additional segregations from the recorded water rights are documented in Exhibit 2. Please 

note that the segregated portion of WR #81-3106 was the subject of the affidavit listed in Table A-4 and 

therefore is listed in that table as well as Table III.A-1. However, the AcFt amount is only counted with 

the segregated water right #81-5560. 

Table III.A-3 Canan Springs SSD Culinary Water Rights

W.R. # Source  gpm cfs AcFt. Changes Total AcFT Explanation

81-3641 Canaan Mountain Spring & Spg. Areas 112 0.25 8.15 * 36.85 *Water rights ACFt reversed in Master Plan vs.  

81-4619 Canaan Springs 58 0.13 36.85 * 8.15

amounts shown on deeds and Water Rights 

Division website

Total Water Rights 170.5 0.38 45 45

Table A-4 Recorded Water Rights for BPWSSD not listed in Master Plan or reacquired

81-1526 surface 1 -1 0 QC 20180044608

81-1798 underground well 5 -5 0 QC 20130020225

81-2171 underground well 25.196 25.196 QC 20200032179, dated 12 June, 2020

81-3106(1) irrigation 21.548 -21.548 0 **Aff. 20210022860, 3-23-2021, 21.548 AF

81-3106(1) domestic  0.45 -0.45 0 **Aff. 20210022860, 3-23-2021,  0.45 AF

81-3106(3) irrigation 3.5 -3.5 0 QC 20200047627, 8-27-2020-corrected below

81-3433 underground well 7 -7 0 QC 20220024399 (Corrected to 81-5514)

81-4600 underground well 93 93 QC 20220024399

81-4614 underground well 58.5 58.5 QC 20200032178, dated June 12, 2020.

81-4988 underground well 2 -2 0 QC20220046536, -1 QC20220011098, -1 seg

81-5512 irrigation 3.5 -3.5 0 QC 20220038943, correcting QC 20200047627

81-5514 underground well 7 -7 0 QC 20220038944, correcting QC 20220024399

New Water Rights owned by BPWSSD that were segregated from BPWSSD recorded water rights.

81-5318 underground 1 1 Segregated from  81-2740 (A39405) 

81-5559 underground 0.009 5 5 Segregated from 81-1798 (A38149a)

81-5560 underground 0.058 21.998 21.998 Segregated from 81-3106(1) (A40599b) see **

81-5561 underground 0.0092 3.5 3.5 Segregated From: 81-5512 (A40599b)

81-5562 underground 7 7 Segregated from 81-5514 (A43996a)

81-5567 surface 0.0307 1 1 Segregated from 81-1526 (D3161)

81-5568 underground 0.005 1 1 Segregated from 81-4988 (A41023a)

Total Water rights not listed in Master Plan: 268.192 -50.998 217.194

Total Water Rights Owned by BPWSSD 528.194
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DOC ID 20190000149

Quit Claim Deed Page 1 of 8

Russell Shirts Washington County Recorder

01/02/2019 04:52:52 PM Fee $29.00 By

RUESCH & REEVE, PLLC

When Recorded. Mail To:

Cedar PointWater Company, Inc.

253 W. 1480 S.,Hurricane UT 84737

QUIT CLAIM DEED

(Water)

BIG PLAINS WATER AND SEWER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT, A UTAH SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT,
GRANTEE, of Apple Valley, Washington County, Utah, GRANTOR, hereby conveys to hereby

conveys to CEDAR POINT WATER COMPANY, INC., A UTAH CORPORATION, GRANTEE, Of

Washington County, Utah forthe sum of $10.00 and othergood and valuableconsiderationthe

water rightslocatedin Washington County, Utah, describedon Exhibit A attachedhereto and

referencedintheWater RightsAddendum toWater Deeds attachedheretoas ExhibitB.

WITNESS, thehands of saidgrantor,this 1-day ofdam / ,2019.

BIG PLAINS WATER AND SEWER SPECIAL BERVICE DISTRICT,
A UTA SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT

ITSltOLD

ATTEST

STATE OF UTAH )

) ss.

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON )

On this day of a uge ,2019, beforeme personallyappeared HAROLD

MERRITT, personallyknown to or roved to me on the basisof satisfactoryevidence,and who,

being by me duly sworn (or affirmed),did say thathe is the(Atw of BIG PLAINS

WATER AND SEWER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT, A UTAH SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT and thatthe

foregoingdocument was signedby him on behalfof thatentityand the document was the actof

theentityforitsstatedpurpose.

Seal:

-NO ARY PUBhlC---
BRANDON B BUELL
NOTARYPUBUC*81RTEofUTAH
COMMISSION NO.702990

.. COMM EXP. 10-22-2022
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20190000149 01/02/2019 04:52:52 PM

Page 2 of 8 Washington County

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Stateof Utah )
:ss.

County of Washington )

On this2nd day of January,2019, personallyappeared beforeme JAUNA MCGINNIS,

signerof the withinand foregoingdocument, who duly acknowledged beforeme thatshe

executed the same.

BRANDON B BUELL
aryPublicNOTARYPUSLK*SWITEofUTAH

COMMISSION NO.702900-** ''
COMM EXP. 10-22-2022

I
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20190000149 01/02/2019 04:52:52 PM

Page 3 of 8 Washington County

I

EXHIBIT A

Water Richt # M Ouantity (acre feen Cat. # PriorityDate

81-4014 A39405 153 10502 5/28/1969
81-3]06 A40599b 30.02 (of 52.02) 12054 4/22/1971

81-4599 A43996 259 8/5/1974
81-3011 A43996a 132.58 12955 8/15/1974
81-4600 A43996a 198 12955 8/15/1974

81-4676 A43996a 48 12955 8/15/1974

Total: 822.60 acre feet

2
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20190000149 01/02/2019 04:52:52 PM

Page 4 of 8 Washington County

EXHIBIT B

1

I

3
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20190000149 01/02/2019 04:52:52 PM

Page 5 of 8 Washington County

WATER RIGHTS ADDENDUM TO WATER DEEDS

Grantor:elePLAINswATERANDsEwERsPEcIALseRvicEDisrRicT

Grantee:cedarPointwatercompany,Inc.,autahcorporation

WaterRightNo(s):al-so11;81-3106;81-4014;al-4ses;81-4600;81-4876

Inconnectionwiththeforegoingwaterrightsconveyance,GrantorherebyassignstoGranteeallwaterrights
listedwhicharenotyetcapableby law ofbeingconveyedby deed(e.g.,pendingorunapprovedwaterrights)
and allapplicationspertainingtothewaterrightslisted(e.g.,allchangeapplications,extensionapplications,
non-useapplications,etc.).Grantoralsomakes thefollowingdeclarationsanddisclosures:

SECTION 1 -TYPE OF DEED Check one box only - Must matchlanguageinthedeed
0 The foregoingdeedisa warrantydeed.(Grantorismakingallstandardwarranties.)
O The foregoingdeedisa specialwarrantydeed.(GrantorisonlywarrantingthatGrantorhasnot

previouslyconveyedtitletoothers,i.e.,a warrantyoftitleastoallclaimingby orthroughGrantor.)
0 The foregoingdeedisa quitclaimdeed.(Grantorismakingno warranties.)
MI The languageintheforegoingdeediscontrollingastothetypeofdeedandassociatedwarranties,ifany.

(CountyRecordershouldforwardacopyofthisformtotheUtahDivisionofWaterRightsifanyboxaboveischecked)

SECTION 2 -APPURTENANT WATER RIGHTS Check one box only I
O AllofGrantor'swaterrightsapprovedforuseon thefollowingdescribedparcel(s)arebeingconveyed.

0 Inadditiontoanyspecificallyidentifiedrights,allotherwaterrightsowned by Grantorand approvedfor
useon thefollowingdescribedparcel(s)arebeingconveyed.

lilNo waterrightsotherthanthosespecificallyidentifiedby waterrightnumber arebeingconveyed.

SECTION 3 -WATER RIGHTS CONVEYED IN WHOLE OR IN PART Check all.applicableboxes
0 100% ofthefollowingwaterrightsdescribedinthedeedarebeingconveyed.WaterRightNos.

81-3011;81-4014;81-4599;81-460081-4676

0 Only theportionindicatedofthefollowingwaterrightsdescribedinthedeedarebeingconveyed,
so.o2 acre-feetfromWaterRightNo. 81-310e for: families; acresofirrigatedland;

stockwaterfor EquivalentLivestockUnits;and/orforthefollowingotheruses:

acre-feetfromWaterRightNo. for; families acresofirrigatedland
stockwaterfor EquivalentLivestockUnits;and/orforthefollowingotheruses:

acre-feetfromWater RightNo. for: families'- acresofirrigatedland
stockwaterfor EquivalentLivestockUnits;and/orforthefollowingotheruses:

0 The languageintheforegoingdeediscontrollingastoquantity,ifany.

SECTION 4 -OTHER DISCLOSURES Check.allapplicableboxes
O GrantorisendorsinganddeliveringtoGranteestockcertificatesfor sharesofstockinthe

followingwatercompany:
0 Otherwaterrelateddisclosures:

Theundersignedacknowledgesoleresponsibilityfortheinformationcontainedhereineventhoughtheymay have
beenassistedbyemployeesoftheUtahDivisionofWaterRights,re estateprofessionals,orotherprofessionals,
excepttotheextentthattitlesuranc ra inioncon mg suchinformationisobtained.

Grantor'sSignature.

Grantee'sAcknowledgment ofReceipt: /
'

Grantee'sMailingAddress: 2ssw.1480 .Hurricaneore4737

NOTE: GRANTEE MUST KEEP A CURRENT ADDRESS ON FILEWITH THE UTAH DIVISIONOF WATER RIGHTS
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20190000149 01/02/2019 04:52:52 PM

Page 6 of 8 Washington County

NOTES TO WATER RIGHTS ADDENDUM TO WATER DEEDS

Pleasereadthefollowingnotescarefullyinordertoavoidproblemsandthepossiblelossofthewaterrightsbeingconveyed
inconnectionwiththistransaction,

I
The merepurchaseofawaterrightdoesnotguarantee:(1)thatthewaterrightisingoodstandingwiththeUtahDivision
ofWaterRights;(2)thattheownerhascleartitletothewaterright:(3)thattheDIvisionwillrecognizetheownershipchange; I
or(4)thattheDivisionwillapproveanyproposedchangesorextensionsregardingthewaterright.You areencouragedto 1
conductproper"duediligence"researchIntoanywaterrightbeforepurchasingit. 1

Section

1-4 OncethisWaterRightsAddendum hasbeenrecordedattheCountyRecorder'sOffice,Granteemustpreparea
"ReportofWaterRightConveyance"or"ROC" (availablefromtheUtahDivisionofWaterRights)andfileitwith
theUtahDivisionofWaterRightsinorderto:(1)bavetheDivision'srecordsupdatedwithcurrentownershipand
addressinformation;(2)fileanyapplicationonthesewaterrights;and(3)meeivenotificationsconcerningdeadlines
andotheressentialinformationpertainingtotheserights.FailuretodosoPROMPTLY may resultinthelossofthese
waterrights.HelpwithreviewingthewaterrightsandcompletingtheROC canbeobtainedfromtheUtahDivision
ofWaterRightsand/orwaterprofessionals,suchasattorneys,engineers,surveyors,and titleprofessionalswith
experienceinwaterrightsandwaterlaw.

1 Therearethreegeneraltypesofdeeds- warrantydeeds,specialwarrantydeeds,andquitclaimdeeds- whichcanbe
usedtoconveywaterrights.The primarydifferencebetweenthemisthetypeofwarrantybeinggiven,whichhasa
dramaticeffecton.therightsandresponsibilitiesofboththeGrantorandtheGrantee.Ifyouareunsureaboutthetype
ofdeedthatyoushoulduseoraccept,youshouldobtainlegaladviceonthisissue.

2 WaterrightsownedbydieGrantorandusedon Grantor'sParcelmay be"appurtenant"toGrantor'sParcel.}lotall
appurtenantwaterrightshavebeenassignedawaterrightnumberbecausenotallwaterrightsare"ofrecord."Ifeither
ofthefirsttwoboxesinSection2arechecked,thisconveyanceincludesallappurtenantwaterrights,whetherornotthey
arelistedbywatrrightnumberorareofrecord.Granteeshouldinvestigateeachwtertightlistedanddetermineifthere
areanywaterrightsthatarenotofrecord.Iftherearewaterrightsnotofrecord,Granteeshouldseriouslyconsider
makingthemofrecordbyfilingtheappropriateformswiththeUtahDivisionofWaterRights.

3 A Waterrightcanbeconveyedinwhole(100% oftherightisconveyed)orinpart(onlyaportionoftherightis i
conveyed).Ifthewholerightisconveyed,youdonotneedtodescribethebenelicialusesassociatedwiththeright.If
onlyapartisbeingconveyed,youneedtodescribeexactlywbatbeneficialusesarebeingconveyed.Thisisusually
expressedintermsofacre-feetandgenerallyconsistsof:(1)thenumberoffamiliesthrdomestic(indoorculinary)uses
(generallyquantifiedas0.45acre-feetperfamilyforayear-roomdresidenceand0.25acre-feetperflimilyforassasonal
residence):(2)thenumberofacresErrigated(thisinvolvesissuesof"irrigationduty"[thenumberofacre-feetofwater
allowedperacreofirrigatedland]and"solesupply/supplementalsupply"[theamountofwaterallocatedtoeachwater
rightwhenmorethanonerightisbeingusedonthesamelandorforthesame11vestock];and(3)thenumberoflivestock
beingwatered(expressedintermsofequivalentlivestockunitsor"ELUs"whicharequantifiedattherateof0.028acre- I
feetperELU forfull-yearuse).Any otherusesbeingconveyedshouldbesimilarlydescribed.Helpwithevaluating,
quantifying,and/ordescribingthe usescan beobtainedfromthe UtahDivisionof WaterRightsand/orwater
professionals.

I
4 Sharesofstockinwatercompanies(includingirrigation,canal,andditchcompanies)aregenerallynottransferredby

deed.Eachcompanyhasproceduresfortransferringownership,Thecompanyshouldbecontactedtoascertainthe
appropriateprocedurestofollow.The mostcoturnonprocedureisfortheGrantortoendorseanddeliverthestock
certificatetotheGrantee,who thenpresentsthatcertificatetocompanyforissuanceofanewcertificateintheGrantee's
name.Ifanotherprocedureistobefollowed,thatshouldbenotedon the"Otherwaterrelateddisclosures"linein
Section4 ofthisform.Eachcompanyalsodefineshow muchwaterisassociatedwithaparticularshareandwhatfees
andassessmentsarecharged.TheGranteeshouldcontactthecompanyaboutallsuchissues.

ThereisalsospaceprovidedinthissectionforanyotherinformationthattheGrantorbelievesmay berelevanttothe
waterrightsbeingtransferredorforanyotherwaterrelatedissues.

The UtahDivisionofWater Rights(oftenreferredtoastheStateEngineer'sOffice)islocatedat
1594W.North Temple,Suite220,PO Box 146300,SaltLakeCity,Utak84114-6300

Telephone:801-538-7240Web Address:www.waterrights.utah.cov
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WATER RIGHTS ADDENDUM TO WATER DEEDS

Grantor:sicPLAINswATsaANDsawERsPEcIALsERvicealsTRicT

Grantee:cedarPointwatercompany,loo.,autahcorporation

WaterRightNo(s):al-sols;al-aloe;81-4014;al-ases;81-4600;81-467e
I
I

Inconnectionwiththeforegoingwaterrightsconveyance,GrantorherebyassignstoGranteeallwaterrights
listedwhich arenotyetcapableby law ofbeingconveyedby deed(e.g.,pendingorunapprovedwaterrights)
andallapplicationspertainingtothewaterrightslisted(e.g.,allchangeapplications,extensionapplications,
non-useapplications,etc.).Grantoralsomakes thefollowingdeclarationsand disclosures:

SECTION 1 -TYPE OF DEED Check one box only - Must match.languageinthedeed
0 The foregoingdeedisawarrantydeed.(Grantorismakingallstandardwarranties.)
0 The foregoingdeedisa specialwarrantydeed.(GrantorisonlywarrantingthatGrantorhasnot

previouslyconveyedtitletoothers,i.e.,a warrantyoftitleastoallclaimingby orthroughGrantor.)
0 The foregoingdeedisa quitclaimdeed.(Grantorismakingno warranties.)
A The languageintheforegoingdeediscontrollingastothetypeofdeedand associatedwarranties,ifany.

(CountyRecordershouldforwantacopyofthisfon.ntotheUtahDivisionofWaterRightsifanyboxaboveischecked)

SECTION 2 -APPURTENANT WATER RIGHTS Check onebox only
D AllofGrantor'swaterrightsapprovedforuseon thefollowingdescribedparcel(s)arebeingconveyed.

O Inadditiontoanyspecificallyidentifiedrights,allotherwaterrightsowned by Grantorand approvedfor
useon thefollowingdescribedparcel(s)arebeingconveyed.

5 No waterrightsotherthanthosespecificallyidentifiedby waterrightnumber arebeingconveyed.

SECTION 3 -WATER RIGHTS CONVEYED IN WHOLE OR IN PART Check allappl.icableboxes
0 100% ofthefollowingwaterrightsdescribedinthedeedarebeingconveyed.WaterRightNos.

81-3011;81-4014:81-4599;81-4600;81-4676

0 Only theportionindicatedofthefollowingwaterrightsdescribedinthedeedarebeingconveyed.
30.02 acre.feetfromWaterRightNo, al-aloe for: families; acresofirrigatedland;

stockwaterfor EquivalentLivestockUnits;and/orforthefollowingotheruses:

acre-feetfromWaterRichtNo. for: families acresofirrigatedland*
stockwaterfor EquivalentLivestockUnits;and/orforthefollowingotheruses:

acre-feetfromWater RightNo. for: families; acresofirrigatedland;
stockwaterfor EquivalentLivestockUnits;and/orforthefollowingotheruses:

0 The languageintheforegoingdeediscontrollingastoquantity,ifany.

SECTION 4 -OTHER DISCLOSURES Check allapplicableboxes

O GrantorisendorsinganddeliveringtoGranteestockcertificatesfor sharesofstockinthe

followingwatercompany:
0 Otherwaterrelateddisclosures:

Theundersignedacknowledgesoleresponsibilityfortheinformationcontainedhereineventhoughtheymay have
beenassistedbyemployeesoftheUtahDivisionofWaterRights,realestateprofessionals,orotherprofessionals,
excepttotheextentthattitleinsuranceora legalopinionconcerningsuchinformationisobtained.

Grantor'sSignature: ......nnonsion.ne-
1/2/2019 | 4:30 PM MsiGrantee'sAcknowledgmentofReceiyt:Peoup free.

Grantee'sMailingAddress: 2saw.14ase.mourisionsuma4737
NOTE: GRANTEE MUST KEEP A CURRENT ADDRESS ON FILEWITH THE UTAH DIVISIONOF WATER RIGHTS
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NOTES To WATER RIGHTS ADDENDUM To WATER DEEDS

Pleasereadthefollowingnotescaretilllyinordertoavoidproblemsandthepossiblelossofthewaterrightsbeingconveyed
inconnectionwiththistransaction.

The merepurchaseofawaterrightdoesnotguarantee:(1)thatthewaterrightisingoodstandingwiththeUtahDivision
ofWaterRights;(2)thattheownerhascleartitletothewaterright:(3)thattheDivisionwillrecognizetheownershipchange;
or(4)thattheDivisionwillapproveanyproposedchangesorextensionsregardingthewaterright.You areencouragedto
conductproper"duediligence"researchlatoanywaterrightbeforepurchasingit.

Section

1-4 OncethisWaterRightsAddendum hasbeenrecordedattheCountyRecorder'sOffice,Granteemustpreparea
"ReportofWaterRightConveyance"or"ROC" (availablefromtheUtahDivisionofWaterRights)andfileitwith
theUtahDivisionofWaterRightsinorderto:(1)havetheDivision'srecordsupdatedwithcurrentownershipand
addressInformation,(2)fileanyapplicationonthesewaterrights;and(3)seceivenotificationsconcerningdeadlines
andotheressentialinformationpertainingtotheserights.FailuretodosoPROMPTLY may resultinthelossofthese
waterrights.HelpwithreviewingthewaterrightsandcompletingtheROC canbeobtainedfromtheUtahDivision
ofWaterRightsand/orwaterprofessionals,suchasattorneys,engineers,surveyors,and titleprofessionalswith
experienceinwaterrightsandwaterlaw.

I Therearethreegeneraltypesofdeeds- warrantydeeds,specialwarrantydeeds,andquitclaimdeeds- whichcanbe
I

usedtoconveywaterrights.The primarydifferencebetweenthemisthetypeofwarrantybeinggiven,whichhasa
dramaticeffectontherightsandresponsibilitiesofboththeGrantorandtheGrantee.Ifyouareunsureaboutthetype
ofdeedthatyoushoulduseoraccept,youshouldobtainlegaladviceonthisissue.

2 Waterrightsowned bytheGrantorandusedonGrantor'sParcelmay be"appurtenant"toGrantor'sParcel.Notall
appurtenantwaterrightshavebeenassignedawaterrightnumberbecausenotallwaterrightsare"ofrecord."Ifeither
ofthefirsttwoboxesinSection2aredecked,thisconveyanceincludesallappurtenantwalerrights,whetherornotthey
arelistedbywaerrightnumberorareofrecord.Granteeshouldinvestigateeachwmerrightlistedanddetermineifthere
areanywaterrightsthatarenotofrecord.Iftherearewaterrightsnotofrecord,Granteeshouldseriouslyconsider
makingthemofrecordbyfilingtheappropriateformswiththeUtahDivisionofWaterRights.

3 A Waterrightcanbeconveyedinwhole(100% oftherightisconveyed)orinpart(onlyaportionoftherightis
conveyed).Ifthewholerightisconveyed,youdonotneedtodescribethebeneficialusesassociatedwiththeright.If
onlyapartisbeingconveyed,youneedtodescribeexactlywhatbeneficialusesarebeingconveyed.Thisisusually
expressedintermsofacre-feetandgenerallyconsistsof:(1)thenumberoffamilieslbrdomestic(indoorculinary)uses
(generallyquantifiedas0.45acre-feetperfamilyforayear-roundresidenceand0.25acre-feetperfamilyforaseasonal
residence):(2)thenumberofacresirrigated(thisinvolvesissuesof"irrigationduty"[thenumberofacre-feetofwater
allowedperacreofirrigatedland]and"solesupply/supplementalsupply"[theamountofwaterallocatedtoeachwater
rightwhenmorethanonelightisbeingusedonthesamelandorforthesamelivestock];and(3)1henumberoflivestock
beingwatered(expressedintermsofequivalentlivestockunitsor"ELUs"whicharequantifiedattherateof0.028acre-
feetperELU forfull-yearuse).Any otherusesbeingconveyedshouldbesimilarlydescribed.Helpwithevaluating,
quantifying,and/ordescribingthe usescan beobtainedfromthe UtahDivisionofWaterRightsand/orwater
professionals.

4 Sharesofstockinwatercompanies(includingirrigation,canal,andditchcompanies)aregenerallynottransferredby
deed.Eachcompanyhasproceduresfortransferringownership.Thecompanyshouldbecontactedtoascertainthe
appropriateprocedurestofollow.The mostcommon procedureisfortheGrantortoendorseanddeliverthestock
certificatetotheGrantee,whothenpresentsthatcertificatetocompanyforissuanceofanewcertificateintheGrantee's
name.Ifanotherprocedureistobefollowed,thatshouldbenotedon the"Otherwaterrelateddisclosures"linein
Section4 ofthisform.Eacha>mpanyalsodefinesbow muchwaterisassociatedwitha particularshareandwhatfees
andassessmentsarecharged.TheGranteeshouldcontactthecompanyaboutallsuchissues.

ThereisalsospaceprovidedinthissectionforanyotherinformationthattheGrantorbelievesmay berelevanttothe
waterrightsbeingtransferredorforanyotherwaterrelatedissues.

The UtahDivisionofWaterRights(oftenreferredtoastheStateEngineer'sOffice)islocatedat
1594W. NorthTemple,Suite220,PO Box 146300,SaltLakeCity,Utah84114-6300

Telephone:801-538-7240Web Address:www.waterriqkts.utah.gov
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STATEMENT OF WATER RIGHT SEGREGATION
STATE OF UTAH

For the purpose of informing the State Engineer ofthe separation ofa portion ofa water right, this statement is hereby made, punuant
to the requirements ofSection 73-3-27, Utah Code Annotated, and based upon the following showing offacts.

WATER RIGHT No.: 8l-5318

PRIORITY DATE: May 28. 1969

APPLICATION/CLAIM #: 439405

SECREGATION FILING DATE: February 07, 2020

WATER RIGHT SEPARATED FRoM: 8t-2740(A39405)

PARENT RIGHT TYPE: Application To Appropriate

(TnL dn{mli *rs &ar.d on tibruar!- 7.2010 b! ticllRlsl'EJ

PARE\T RIGHT STATUS: Certificated

Big Plains r,Yater and Serrer Special Service District
1777 North Mcadowlark Drive
Apple valley UT 8/737

Quantity of Water: I acft

Source: Underground Water Well

Common Description: 12 miles Erst of Hurricane

POINTS OT DIVERSION - T'NDERGROUI\ID:
[l] N 486 feet E I 133 feet from the SW comer, Section 19 T 42S R I lW SLB&M
Well Diameter: 12 inches
[2] N 957 feet E 1692 feet from the SW corner. Section 19 T 42S R I lw SLB&M
Well Diameter: 16 inches

County: Washington

Wrter Rights Appurtenent to the following use(s):
81-2740,53 18

IRRIGATION: from Mar 0l to Nov 30 IRRIGATING: 0.2000 acre of the Group Total of 0.4000 acres.

PLACE oE usE: (vhich includes all or part of the foLloring legal subdivisions: )

l------ x.rt[-.t !q!t x.Ett...l q6rt ! loltIrst aurbr sout]..'t Ou.rbr ------
sct n I E | 3, I s r I E | $ | sr tsf tsr'rf trd

sr, a2t ur t9t_t_t_t_._t_lr t_i_t_t_l_,r t_t_t_t o.0o00l

QUANTITY, SOURCE,.AND LOCATION OF WATER:

Continued on noxt page

t. ()\\ \ER t\FORIIATI()\:

Name:
Address:

3. WATf,R USE INFORIIIATION:

85

Item 2.



STATEMANT OF WATER RIGHT SEGREGATION for Water Right: 8l-5318 continued**t++ Page: 2

rater Right: 81-5318 is limited to:

lhe iEigation tequirements of 0.2000 acre.

4. LIIITITATION(S)
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For the p
section 7

urpose of
3-3-27. th

STATEMENT OF A WATER RIGHT
SEGREGATION

STATE OF UTAH
informing the State Engrneer of the segregati
is statement is hereby made, based upon the

on ol a portion of a perfected orwater right application consistent with
followinq showing of facis.

Water Right:
Water Right Number: 81-5560

(szuFELr)

(Document created on Oct 20. 2022 by SZUFELT)

Owners:
Name: Big Plains Water and Sewer Special Service District

Address: 1777 North Meadowlark Drive

Apple Valley UI 84737
lnterest

Remarks

Water Use Types:
lrrigation-Benefl

Place Of Use:

Period of Use: 03/15 to 1 1/30

North East South West South EastNorth West
NE SE NEN NW NE SWI SE

Section
TotalsNE

1.'16Sec 19 T 425 R l1W SLBM Lot 2

Sec 19 T 425 R l1W SLBM Lot 3

Lot 4Sec 19 T 42S R 11t,1 SLBM

Lot 5Sec 19 T 42S R l1W SLBM

MIlE MEMIlE
cial Use Amount: 4.3096 acres Group Total: 44.83

Segregation I

Application #: 440599b

Segregated From: 81 -31 06 (A40599b) on Ocl 20, 2O22
Parent Water Right Type: Application To Appropriate

Parent Water Right Status: Certificated

Dates:
Filed: Jan 20, 198'l Prion\: Apr 22, 1971

General:
Quantity of Water: 0.058 CFS OR 21.998 ACFT

Source: Underground Water Well
County: Washington

Common Description:
Land Owned by Appl.: County Tax ld#:

Points of Diversion:
Points of Diversion - Underground:

(1) S 1893ft. E6fi. from NWcorner, Sec 19T42S R llwSLBM
Well Diameter: 18 in. Depth:285 to ft. Year Drilled: Well Log: Well ld#:

Elevation: UTM:309397.4, 41 10503.995 (NAD83)
Sourc€/Cmnt:

Proposed Water Uses:
Proposed Water Uses - Group Number: 609798
Water Rights Appurtenant to the following use(s):

81-217o(CERT), 81-2171(CERT), 81-3106(CERT), 81-5512(CERI), 81-5560(CERT),

SWI SESWI SE
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Place Of Use

Proposed Water Uses - Group Number: 610408
Water Rights Appurtenant to the following use(s):

8 1 -31 06(CERT), 81-551 2(CERT), 81 -5560(CERT),
Water Use Types:

Stock Water-Beneficial Use Amount: 0 ELUs Group Total: 56
Domestic-Beneficial Use Amount: 1 EDUS Group Total: 1

Group Acreage Total :

Period of Use: 01101 lo 12131

Period of Use: O1101 to 12131

South WestNorth West
SE

Section
TotalsNW NE SW SE NW NE SW

19.48Sec 24 T 42S R 12W SLBM

20.64
IIII IIII

Use Totals:
lrrigation sole-supply total: 4.3096 acres for a group total of: 44.83 acres

Stock Water so total: 0 ELUS for a total of: 56 ELUs

STATEMENT OF A WAIER RIGHT SEGREGATION
STATE OF UTAH for Water RiEht:E1-5560

1012012022 11:05 Alt
Page 2 ol2

North East South East

SWINWI NE ISWI SE INW NE SE

l EDUS for a group total ot 1 EDUs
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EXHIBIT 2
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STATEMENT OF A WATER RIGHT
SEGREGATION

STATE OF UTAH

Water Right:
Water Right Number: 8'l-5559

(SZUFELI)

Segregated From: 81-1 798 (A38149a) on Oct 20, 2022
Parent Water Right Type: Application To Appropriate

Parent Water Right Status: Certificated

Owners:
Name: Big Plains Water and Sewer Special Service District

Address: 1777 North Meadowlark Drive

Apple Valley UT 84737

Remarks:

Dates:
Filed: Nov 30, 1979 Priority: Mar 29, '1967

General:
Quantity of Water: 0.009 CFS OR 5 ACFT

Source: Underground Water Well
County: Washington

Common Description:
Land Owned by Appl.: CountY Tax ld#:

Points of Diversion:
Points of Diversion - Underground:

(1) N424ft. E1417ft. from W4 comer, Sec 4T43SR llwSLBM
Well Diameter: 12 in. Depth:400 to ft. Year Drilled: Well Log: Well ld#:8036

Elevation: UTM:313155.347, 4105501.368 (NAD83)

Source/Cmnt:
(2) N260fr. E2118ff. fromW4 comer, Sec 4T43SR llwSLBM

Well Diameter: 12 in. Depth:400 to ft. Year Drilled: Well Log: Well ld#:
Elevation: UTM: 313369.011, 4105451.381 (NAD83)

Source/Cmnt:

Proposed Water Uses:
Proposed Water Uses - Group Number: 609655
Water Rights Appurtenant to the following use(s)

81-1 798(CERr), 81-5559(CERT),
Water Use Types

lrrigation-Ben
Place Of Use:

Period of Use: 03i01 to 10/31

South EastNorth East South WestNorth West
SW NW SW SE

Section
TotalsNE SW NW NE SW SE NW NENW
105.2239 24 15.53 23.8 10.5Sec 4T43SR111.1 SLBM IIII IIIIII

eficial Use Amount: 1 acres Grou Total: 105.22

segregation I

For the purpose of informing the State Engineer of the segregation of a portion of a perfected or water right application consistent with
section T3-3-2?, t

Application #: A38149a

(Document created on Oc{ 20, 2022 by SZUFELT)

lnterest:

NESE SE
rr szll.sa
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Place Of use: South WestNorth West Section
TotalsSW SESW SE NWI NENWI NE

105.22Group Acreage Total :

Use Totals:
lrrigation sole.supply total: 1 acres for a group total of: 105.22 acres

STATEMENT OF A WATER RIGHT SEGREGATION
STATE OF UTAH tor Water Righi: 6l-5559

1OnOl2O22 10:57 Lrl
Pege2d2

South EastNorth East
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Segregation History for 81-5512
Utah Division of Water Rights

Water Right: 81-5512 ApplicationiClaim: A40599b

1012012022 11:'l3AM
Certificate: 12054

Segregation History:

have been

440599b

TIfiEE

EIEIE ENIDT

m cEn
EIE IEIENIK

@sE

Date:04/03/'1981 under which Proof is to be

Water Uses

Acre-Feet

EEMET

This Right was Segregated from: 81-3106, with

n m
from 81-5512:

ffias originally
,iled: ffi

AppNum:440599b
Name: Big Plains Water & Sewer Special Service District

Filed:.1O12012022

Comment:

NEZEA E(1) WrNum:81-5561 rEEZ m

This Right

as currently
calculated:

Water Uses

(EDUs)

Eil!fi
h

EIS Other

o
tlriT Power

@ Acr+.Feet

m0
ffi

Hffiffimffim
---irniElit! 

-+:rI I I I I IEffiE@I@@

EIIIIIEE E IEI Id@ 16T I I II I

HI MM@Irc@EIIIEEEE
I

EMIMiEE

S.grEgation Hastory for E1-5512

Utah Division olwat r Rights
1ODO|2O22 11:13 Al,-

Pag6 I of 1

Quantity
in
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Water Right:
Water Right Number: 81-5562

(SZUFELT)

Application #: A43996a

Segregated From: 81 -551 4 (A43996a) on Ocl 20, 2022
Parent Water Right Type: Application To Appropriate

Parent Water Right Status: Certificated

(Document created on Oct 20, 2022 by SZUFELT)

Owners:
Name: BIG PLAINS WATER & SEVVER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT

Address: 1777 N Meadowlark Dr.

Apple Valley, Uf 84737
lnterest:

Remarks:

Dates:
Filed: Sep 08, 1988 Priority: Aug 15, 1974

General:
Quantity of Water: 7 ACFT

Source: Underground Water Well
County: Washington

Common Description: West of Short Creek
Land Owned by Appl.: County Tax ld#

Points of Diversion:
Points of Diversion - Underground:

(1) N 735ft. W597fl. from SEcorner, Sec29T43S R llWSLBM
Well Diameter: 10 in. Depth: 150 to ft. Year Drilled: Well Log: No Well ld#:

Elevation: UTM:312381.136, 4098352.839 (NAD83)

Source/Cmnt:
(2) N S39 ft. E 1 50 ft. from W4 corner, Sec 31 T 43S R 1 1W SLBM

Well Diameter: 10 in. Depth: 145 to ft. Year Drilled: Well Log: No Well ld#:

Elevation: UTM: 309125.62,4097658.533 (NAD83)

Source/Cmnt:
(3) S1760fl. W110fr. from N4 comer, Sec 31 T43SRl1WSLBM

Well Diameter: 10 in. Depth: 160 to ft. Year Drilled: Well Log: No Well ld#:

Elevation: UTM: 310120"172' 4097il5.11 (NAD83)

Source/Cmnt:
(4) S646ft. E743fl. from N4 corner, Sec31 T43SR llwSLBM

Well Diameter: 10 in. Depth: 165 to ft. Year Drilled: Well Log: No Well ld#:
Elevation: UTM: 310380.166, 4097984.657 (NAD83)

Source/Cmnt:

STATEMENT OF A WATER RIGHT
SEGREGATION

STATE OF UTAH
For the purpose of intorming the State Engineer of the segregation of a portion of a perfected or water right application consistent with
sec{lon i3-tr?, th
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Points of Diversion - Underground:
(5) N 839fi. E111411. from W4 comer, Sec 31 T43S R llWSLBM

Well Diameter: 10 in. Depth: 165 to ft. Year Drilled: Well Log: No Well ld#:
Elevation: UTM: 309419.447, 4097658.533 (NAD83)

Source/Cmnt:

(7) S 1856 ff. W 798 ft. from NE corner, Sec 31 T 43S R 11W SLBM

Well Diameter: 10 in. Depth: 190 to ft. Year Drilled: Well Log: No Well ld#:
Elevation: UTM: 31071 1.797, 4097597.602 (NAD83)

Source/Cmnt:
(8) N 206ft- W440ft. from W4 corner, Sec 32 T 43S R 11W SLBM

Well Diameter: 10 in. Depth: 155 to ft. Year Drilled: Well Log: No Well ld#:
Elevation: UTM: 310800.751,4097422.861 (NAD83)

Source/Cmnt:

Proposed Water Uses:
Proposed Water Uses - Group Number: 610583
Water Rights Appurtenant to the following use(s):

81-3433(CERT), 81-5044(CERr), 81-5262(CERr), 81-5344(CERT), 81-5498(CERI),
81-5499(CERT), 81-s514(CERr), 81-5518(CERI), 81-5531(CERr), 81-5562(CERI,

Water Use Types:
lrrigation-Beneficial Use Amount: 1.4 acres Group Total: 230 Period of Use: 03/01 to 1 1/30

Comments: QUANTITY OF WATER: WUC 3433 is limited to a total yearly diversion of 50.00 acre feet.

Place Of Use:

Group Acreage Total :

South WestNorth West
SE

Section

TotalsSW NW NE SWNE SE

7A30 40Sec 31 T 435 R 11W SIBM

16040 40 40 40Sec 32 T 43S R 11t.J SLBH

230

IIIIIIIIII

Use Totals:
lrrigation sol+.supply total: 1 .4 acres for a group total of: 230 acres

STATEMENT OF A WATER RIGHT SEGREGATION
STATE oF UTAH for Water Right 81-5562

1OnOnO22 11:28 AM
Page2o,2

South EastNorth East
SW SESE NElruwluw NF lsw

[r]--r- r-T--rII I
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STATEMENT OF A WATER RIGHT
SEGREGATION

STATE OF UTAH
Engineer of the segregation of a portion of a perfected or water right application consistent with
by made, based upon the following showing of facls

Water Right:
Water Right Number: 81-5567

(szuFELT)

Application #: D3161

Segregated From: 81-1526 (D3161) on Nov 9,2022
Parent Water Right Type: Diligence Claim

(Document created on Nov 9, 2022 by SZUFELT)

Owners:
Name: Big Plains Water and Sewer Special Service District

Address: 1777 N Meadowlark Dr.

Apple Valley, Uf 84737

Remarks

lnterest:

segregation I

For the
seclion

Dates:
Filed: Aug 1 8, 1 975 Priority: '1864

General:
Quantity of Water: 0.0307 CFS OR 1 ACFT

Source: Canaan Mountain Spring & Spg. Areas
County: Washington

Common Description: Canaan Springs Ranch
Land Owned by Appl.: County Tax ld#:

Points of Diversion:
Points of Diversion - Surface:

(1) N2352ft. W1394ft. from SE corner. Sec 7T43S R lowSLBM
Diverting Works: Source:

Elevation: UfM.320274.365,4103510.759 (NAD83)
(2) N 2079 ft. W240ft. from SE corner, Sec 7T43S R l0WSLBM

Diverting Works: Source:
Elevation: UTM: 320626.104, 4103427 .548 (NAD83)

(3) N557ft. E2574ft. from Swcomer, Sec 8T43SR'IoWSLBM
Diverting Works: Source:

Elevation: UTM:321483.811,4102963.643 (NAD83)
(4) N 52ft. E2719tt. from SWcorner, Sec 8T43SR lowSLBM

Diverting Works: Source:
Elevation: UTM: 321528.007 , 4102809.719 (NAD83)

(5) N 921 tt. E 2091 fr. from SW corner, Sec I T 43S R 1oW SLBM
Diverting Works: Source:

Elevation: UTM:321336.593, 4103074.59 (NAD83)
(6) S 475 fi. E 2924 fr. from NW comer, Sec 17 T 43S R 10W SLBM
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Points of Diversion - Surface:
(1) N2352ft. W1394ft. from SE corner, Sec 7T43S R lowSLBM

(7) N 1834 ft. E 2879 tt. from SW corner, Sec 17 T 43S R 1 0W SLBM
Diverting Works: Source:

Elevation: UTM: 321543.946, 4101742.772 (NAD83)

Proposed Water Uses:
Proposed Water Uses - Group Number: 609401
Water Rights Appurtenant to the following use(s)

81-1 526(DtL), 81 -5567(DrL),
Water Use Types:

lrrigation-Beneficial Use Amount; 0.2 acres
Place Of Use

Grou Total: 3.37 Period of Use: O1lO1 to 12131

Group Acreage Total :

North West South West Section
TotalsNW NE SW SE NE SE

X XSec 18 T 43S R 101,1 SLBM

Use Totals:
lrrigation sole-supply total: 0.2 acres for a group total of: 3.37 acres

Reservoirs:
Reservoir/Storage Name: Unnamed Reservoir #'l

Capacity: 1 acre-feet
Dam Height: 10 feet

Reservoir/Storage Name: Unnamed Reservoir #2

Capacity: 0.75 acre-feet

Dam Height: 8 feet

Dam Number:

Area lnundated: 0 acres
From: 0'l/01 to 12l31 inclusive

Dam Number:
Area lnundated: 0 acres

From: 01/01 to 12i31 inclusive

North West Quarter South West Ouarter

SE NW NE SE

Sec 18 T 43S R 1OW SLBM

North West Quarter South West Quarter

NW NE SW SE NW NE SW SEArea
Sec 18 T 43S R 10W SLBM

'111912022 11:52 AMSTATEMENT OF A WATER RIGHT SEGREGATION
STATE OF UTAH for Water Righi: 81-5567 Paqe 2 ol2

North East South East

X x Wlruw lsw

North East Quarter

INWA\A'ttE 5E NE SEArea
x

luwlrue lsw lswlsw

North East Quarter
lNw Q\41 SE NE

X
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STATEMENT OF A WATER RIGHT
SEGREGATION

STATE OF UTAH
For the purpose of informing the Stale Engineer ofthe segregation of a portion of a perfected orwater
section 73-$27. this statement is hereby made, based upon the following sh

right application consistent with

Water Right:
Water Right Number: 81-5568

(SZUFELI)

Application #: A41023a

Segregated From:81-4988 (A41023a) on Nov 9,2022
Parent Water Right Type: Application To Appropriate

Parent Water Right Status: Certificated

lnterest
Remarks

Dates:
Filed: Jan 22, 1975 Priority: Nov 22, 1971

General:
Quantity of Water: 0.005 CFS OR 1 ACFT

Source: Underground Water Well
County: Washington

Common Description: Big Plains Area
Land Owned by Appl.: County Tax ld#:

Points of Diversion:
Points of Diversion - Underground:

(1) N420ft. W102fi. from SE comer, Sec 22 T 42S R 12W SLBM

Well Diameter: 12 in. Depth:360 to ft. Year Drilled: 1980 well Log:Yes Well ld#:
Elevation: UTM:306't 18.418, 4109682.486 (NAD83)

Source/Cmnt:

Proposed Water Uses:
Proposed Water Uses - Group Number: 634154
Water Rights Appurtenant to the following use(s)

81-4988(CERT), 81-5568(CERT),
Water Use Types:

lrrigation-Benefi
Place Of Use:

Group Acreage Total

cial Use Amount: 0.2 acres Grou Total: 0.4 Period of Use: 04i01 to 10/3'l

North East South West South EastNorth West
NE SW NW NE SW SE NE SW SE NW NE SW SE

Section
Totals

x xSec 22 T 42S R 12l'l SLBM

Sec 23 T 425 R 12hr SLBM x x
IIIIITIII IIIIIIIIII IIIIIII I

Segregation I

(Document created on Nov 9, 2022 by SZUFELT)

Owners:
Name: Big Plains Water and Sewer Special Service District

Address: 1777 N Meadowlark Dr.

Apple Valley, UT 84737

SE

97

Item 2.



Use Totals:
lrrigataon sole.supply total: 0.2 acres for a group total of: 0.4 acres

STATEMENT OF A WATER RIGHT SEGREGATION
STATE OF UTAH tor Waler Right 81-5568

11/9n022 '11:57 AM
Pege2o,2 98
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Unit Price Amount

1 Mobilization, Traffic Control, Dust Control, etc. 1 LS  $              75,000 75,000$                

2 16" C900 PVC, Fittings, Installation , Pipe Bedding, Trench Backfill 2,523 LF  $                    110 278,000$              

3 12" C900 PVC, Fittings, Installation , Pipe Bedding, Trench Backfill 3,680 LF  $                     90 331,000$              

4 10" C900 PVC, Fittings, Installation , Pipe Bedding, Trench Backfill 1,250 LF  $                     80 100,000$              

5 8" C900 PVC, Fittings, Installation , Pipe Bedding, Trench Backfill 1,800 LF  $                     75 135,000$              

6 PRV Vault 2 EA  $              50,000 100,000$              
7 Additional Fire Hydrant 20 EA  $           8,000.00 160,000.00$         

1,179,000$       
15% 176,850$         

1,355,900$       

1 Mobilization 1 LS  $              72,000  $               72,000 

2 Earthwork 1,000,000 Gallon Storage Tank 1 LS  $              61,673  $               62,000 

3 Construct 1,000,000 Gallon Storage Tank 1 LS  $         1,200,000  $           1,200,000 

4 Tank Appurtenances 1 LS  $              53,964  $               54,000 

5 Outlet & Overflow Structure 1 LS  $             115,638  $              116,000 

6 Scada to All Tanks/Wells 5 EA  $              75,000  $             375,000 

 $      1,879,000 

15%  $         281,900 

 $      2, 161,000 

1 incidentals & professional services 20.0% LS  $             611,600  $              611,600 

 $         611,600 

4,129,000$      

SUNRISE ENGINEERING, INC.
11 North 300 West, Washington, Utah  84780

Tel: (435) 652-8450  Fax: (435) 652-8416
Engineer's  Opinion of Probable Cost

Apple Valley Water System Improvements 18-Nov-22

Unit
Engineer' s Estimate

SUBTOTAL

CONTINGENCY

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL

No. Item Qty

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

STORAGE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

SUBTOTAL

CONTINGENCY

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL

INCIDENTALS

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL PROJECT COST

In providing opinions of probable construction cost, the Client understands that the Engineer has no control over costs or the price of labor, equipment or materials, or over the Contractor’s 
method of pricing, and that the opinion of probable construction cost provided herein is made on the basis of the Engineer’s qualifications and experience.  The Engineer makes no warranty, 
expressed or implied, as to the accuracy of such opinions compared to bid or actual costs. 
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Unit Price Amount

1 Mobolization, Traffic Control, Dust Control, etc. 1 LS  $              75,000 75,000$                

2
8" C900 PVC, Fittings, Installation , Pipe Bedding, Trench Backfill (Apple to 
Cedar

23,865 LF
 $                     75 1,790,000$           

3
8" C900 PVC, Fittings, Installation , Pipe Bedding, Trench Backfill (Cedar to 
Cannan

23,180 LF
 $                     75 1,739,000$           

3,604,000$      
15% 541,000$         

4,145,000$      

In providing opinions of probable construction cost, the Client understands that the Engineer has no control over costs or the price of labor, equipment or materials, or over the Contractor’s 
method of pricing, and that the opinion of probable construction cost provided herein is made on the basis of the Engineer’s qualifications and experience.  The Engineer makes no warranty, 
expressed or implied, as to the accuracy of such opinions compared to bid or actual costs. 

SUNRISE ENGINEERING, INC.
11 North 300 West, Washington, Utah  84780

Tel: (435) 652-8450  Fax: (435) 652-8416
Engineer's  Opinion of Probable Cost

CONNECTION OF THE THREE WATER SYSTEMS 28-Jun-23

Engineer' s Estimate

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

SUBTOTAL
CONTINGENCY

 TOTAL PROJECT COST

UnitNo. Item Qty

Unit Price Amount

1 Mobolization, Traffic Control, Dust Control, etc. 1 LS  $                         75,000.00 75,000.00$                  

2 10" C900 PVC, Fittings, Installation , Pipe Bedding, Trench Backfill 2,730 LF  $                                80.00 218,000.00$                 

293,000.00$                
15% 44,000.00$                  

337,000.00$          

1 Mobilization 1 LS  $                        24,000.00  $                 24,000.00 

2 Earthwork 100,000 Gallon Storage Tank 1 LS  $                         50,000.00  $                  50,000.00 

3 Construct 100,000 Gallon Storage Tank 1 LS  $                       320,000.00  $                320,000.00 

4 Tank Appurtenances 1 LS  $                         35,000.00  $                  35,000.00 

5 Outlet & Overflow Structure 1 LS  $                         80,000.00  $                  80,000.00 

 $                509,000.00 
15%  $                 76,400.00 

 $          585,400.00 

1 Water Right lawer 1 LS  $                         10,000.00  $                  10,000.00 

 $                  10,000.00 
15%  $                    1,500.00 

 $            11,500.00 

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL

WATER RIGHT MANAGEMENT

SUBTOTAL
CONTINGENCY

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL

Engineer's Estimate

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

CONTINGENCY

No. Item Qty Unit

SUBTOTAL
CONTINGENCY

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL

STORAGE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

SUBTOTAL

Cannan Springs Water System Improvements 18-Nov-22

SUNRISE ENGINEERING, INC.
11 North 300 West, Washington, Utah  84780

Tel: (435) 652-8450  Fax: (435) 652-8416
Engineer's  Opinion of Probable Cost
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1 Mobilization 1 LS  $                         10,800.00  $                  10,800.00 
2 Conductor Casing 1 LS  $                         17,000.00  $                  17,000.00 
3 20" Diamter Well Drilling 250 LF  $                              160.00  $                 40,000.00 
4 Geophysical Logging 1 LS  $                           8,000.00  $                    8,000.00 
5 12" Diamter Casing 150 LF  $                               110.00  $                  16,500.00 
6 12" Diamter Stainless Stell Screen 100 LF  $                             340.00  $                 34,000.00 
7 2" Galvanized Tremie Pipe 180 LF  $                                25.00  $                   4,500.00 
8 Soil Sample Gradation Test 10 EA  $                              275.00  $                    2,750.00 
9 Furnish and Install Fine Silica Sand 5 CY  $                              700.00  $                    3,500.00 
10 Furnish andInstall Pea Gravel (Disinfected) 5 CY  $                              140.00  $                       700.00 
11 Concrete Grout 3 CY  $                              750.00  $                    2,250.00 
12 Packer 2 EA  $                           1,500.00  $                    3,000.00 
13 Test Pump Furnishing, Installation and Removal 1 LS  $                         17,500.00  $                  17,500.00 
14 Development Pumping 120 HR  $                             400.00  $                 48,000.00 
15 Test Pumping 32 HR  $                              350.00  $                   11,200.00 
16 Sampling and Testing for Culinary Water Quality 1 LS  $                           3,750.00  $                    3,750.00 
17 Disinfection and Capping 1 LS  $                           1,300.00  $                    1,300.00 
18 Well Driller's Report Preparation 1 LS  $                           1,600.00  $                    1,600.00 

226,400.00$          

1 Mobilization, Traffic Control, & Site Security 1 LS  $                         13,000.00  $                  13,000.00 
2 Quality Control Sampling & Testing 1 LS  $                         22,000.00  $                  22,000.00 
3 Construction Staking 1 LS  $                           5,500.00  $                    5,500.00 
4 Site Earthwork 1 LS  $                           8,000.00  $                    8,000.00 
5 Well Equipping 1 LS  $                       185,000.00  $                185,000.00 
6 12" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe 40 LF  $                                80.00  $                    3,200.00 
7 12" Butterfly Valve Assembly 2 EA  $                           6,500.00  $                  13,000.00 
8 Miscellaneous Connections 1 LS  $                           5,000.00  $                    5,000.00 
9 6" Untreated Base Course 1,600 SF  $                                  1.35  $                    2,160.00 
10 SCADA 1 LS  $                         15,000.00  $                  15,000.00 

271,900.00$                 
15% 75,000.00$                  

573,300.00$          

1 incidentals & professional services 20% LS  $                       162,400.00  $                162,400.00 

 $          162,400.00 

1,669,600.00$   

SUBTOTAL

INCIDENTALS

Water Source

SUBTOTAL

CONTINGENCY

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL

TOTAL PROJECT COST

In providing opinions of probable construction cost, the Client understands that the Engineer has no control over costs or the price of labor, equipment or materials, or over the Contractor’s method of pricing, and 
that the opinion of probable construction cost provided herein is made on the basis of the Engineer’s qualifications and experience.  The Engineer makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy of such 
opinions compared to bid or actual costs. 

WELL DRILLING 

SUBTOTAL

WELL CONSTRUCTION
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Unit Price Amount

1 Mobilization, Traffic Control, Dust Control, etc. 1 LS  $             50,000.00 50,000.00$              
2 8" C900 PVC, Fittings, Installation , Pipe Bedding, Trench Backfill 1,496 LF  $                    75.00 112,200.00$             
3 3" C300 PVC, Fittings, Installation , Pipe Bedding, Trench Backfill 2,125 LF  $                    40.00 85,000.00$              
4 4" C300 PVC, Fittings, Installation , Pipe Bedding, Trench Backfill 1,700 LF  $                    45.00 76,500.00$              
5 Misc Valves and Appurtenances 1 LS  $             50,000.00 50,000.00$              

373,700.00$            
15% 56,055.00$              

429,800.00$       

1 Mobilization 1 LS  $             10,800.00  $              10,800.00 
2 Conductor Casing 1 LS  $             17,000.00  $              17,000.00 
3 20" Diamter Well Drilling 250 LF  $                  160.00  $             40,000.00 
4 Geophysical Logging 1 LS  $               8,000.00  $               8,000.00 
5 12" Diamter Casing 150 LF  $                   110.00  $              16,500.00 
6 12" Diamter Stainless Stell Screen 100 LF  $                  340.00  $             34,000.00 
7 2" Galvanized Tremie Pipe 180 LF  $                    25.00  $               4,500.00 
8 Soil Sample Gradation Test 10 EA  $                  275.00  $               2,750.00 
9 Furnish and Install Fine Silica Sand 5 CY  $                  700.00  $               3,500.00 
10 Furnish and Install Pea Gravel (Disinfected) 5 CY  $                  140.00  $                  700.00 
11 Concrete Grout 3 CY  $                  750.00  $               2,250.00 
12 Packer 2 EA  $               1,500.00  $               3,000.00 
13 Test Pump Furnishing, Installation and Removal 1 LS  $             17,500.00  $              17,500.00 
14 Development Pumping 120 HR  $                  400.00  $             48,000.00 
15 Test Pumping 32 HR  $                  350.00  $              11,200.00 
16 Sampling and Testing for Culinary Water Quality 1 LS  $               3,750.00  $               3,750.00 
17 Disinfection and Capping 1 LS  $               1,300.00  $                1,300.00 
18 Well Driller's Report Preparation 1 LS  $               1,600.00  $                1,600.00 

226,400.00$       

1 Mobilization, Traffic Control, & Site Security 1 LS  $             13,000.00  $              13,000.00 
2 Quality Control Sampling & Testing 1 LS  $             22,000.00  $             22,000.00 
3 Construction Staking 1 LS  $               5,500.00  $               5,500.00 
4 Site Earthwork 1 LS  $               8,000.00  $               8,000.00 
5 Well Equipping 1 LS  $           185,000.00  $            185,000.00 
6 12" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe 40 LF  $                    80.00  $               3,200.00 
7 12" Butterfly Valve Assembly 2 EA  $               6,500.00  $              13,000.00 
8 Miscellaneous Connections 1 LS  $               5,000.00  $               5,000.00 
9 6" Untreated Base Course 1,600 SF  $                      1.35  $                2,160.00 
10 SCADA 1 LS  $             15,000.00  $              15,000.00 

271,900.00$            
15% 75,000.00$              

573,300.00$       

1 incidentals & professional services 20% LS  $           174,400.00  $           174,400.00 

 $      174,400.00 

1,177,500.00$ 

SUBTOTAL

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

No. Item Qty Unit Engineer's Estimate

INCIDENTALS

SUBTOTAL

CONTINGENCY
CONSTRUCTION TOTAL

Water Source

In providing opinions of probable construction cost, the Client understands that the Engineer has no control over costs or the price of labor, equipment or materials, or over the 
Contractor’s method of pricing, and that the opinion of probable construction cost provided herein is made on the basis of the Engineer’s qualifications and experience.  The 
Engineer makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy of such opinions compared to bid or actual costs. 

TOTAL PROJECT COST

SUNRISE ENGINEERING, INC.
11 North 300 West, Washington, Utah  84780

Tel: (435) 652-8450  Fax: (435) 652-8416
Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost

Cedar Point Water System Improvements 18-Nov-22

     WELL DRILLING 

SUBTOTAL

     WELL CONSTRUCTION

SUBTOTAL

CONTINGENCY

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL
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Annual growth rate 5.00%

Annual Inflation Rate 3.00%

Year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

Average Rate ERU $41.58 $45.73 $66.06 $61.62 $61.62 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91

Connection Fee per Connection $2,786 $1,421 $1,421 $2,166 $1,463 $1,847 $1,869 $1,705 $1,914 $1,841 $1,864 $1,934 $1,908

Impact fee $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788

System Users:

Total Existing ERU's 372 379 396 440 515 559 606 636 668 701 736 773 812 852

New ERU's: 7 17 44 75 44 46 30 32 33 35 37 39 41

REVENUES:

User Fees  (Water Sales) 185,422 207,787 313,612 325,201 380,835 496,065 537,277 564,141 592,348 621,965 653,063 685,716 720,002 756,002

Connection Fees 34,888 19,500 24,153 6,268 162,996 64,758 85,837 56,618 54,224 63,916 64,542 68,618 74,751 77,439

Water Standby Fees 36,694 32,948 50,993 39,270 41,176 42,411 43,683 44,994 46,343 47,734 49,166 50,641 52,160 53,725

Late Fees 5,257 0 333 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Operating Income 30,565 18,390 42,021 6,133 31,235 32,172 33,137 34,131 35,155 36,210 37,296 38,415 39,568 40,755

Sundry Revenue 0 0 1,221 0 314 324 334 344 354 364 375 387 398 410

Interest Income 3,136 2,633 237 498 2,062 2,124 2,188 2,253 2,321 2,390 2,462 2,536 2,612 2,691

Grants 38,000 0 403,059 0

Impact Fees 197,573 61,529 80,099 135,976 1,338,394 787,171 826,529 538,772 565,711 593,996 623,696 654,881 687,625 722,006

TOTAL REVENUE: $531,535 $342,787 $915,728 $513,346 $1,957,012 $1,425,024 $1,528,984 $1,241,252 $1 ,296,456 $1,366,576 $1,430,601 $1,501,194 $1,577 ,117 $1,653,028

EXPENSES:

clerical contractor labor 0 0 10,002 0 3,434 3,537 3,643 3,752 3,865 3,981 4,100 4,223 4,350 4,481

town interlocal agreement costs 430 0 0 0 148 152 157 161 166 171 176 182 187 193

water salaries and wages 45,006 45,006 51,487 54,163 48,581 50,039 51,540 53,086 54,679 56,319 58,009 59,749 61,541 63,388

water benefits 24,845 24,563 32,546 25,883 28,138 28,982 29,851 30,747 31,669 32,619 33,598 34,606 35,644 36,713

admin salaries and wages 23,705 0 0 0 8,139 8,383 8,634 8,893 9,160 9,435 9,718 10,010 10,310 10,619

admin benefits 12,831 0 0 0 4,405 4,537 4,674 4,814 4,958 5,107 5,260 5,418 5,581 5,748

public postings 807 401 392 0 549 566 583 600 618 637 656 676 696 717

travel/fuel 821 967 745 324 870 896 923 950 979 1,008 1,038 1,070 1,102 1,135

training 295 0 650 0 324 334 344 355 365 376 387 399 411 423

books/subscriptions/memberships 990 716 1,337 2,609 1,045 1,076 1,108 1,142 1,176 1,211 1,248 1,285 1,323 1,363

admin supplies and expenses 7,322 4,106 5,214 4,351 5,714 5,885 6,062 6,244 6,431 6,624 6,823 7,027 7,238 7,455

postage 908 133 346 642 476 490 505 520 536 552 569 586 603 621

bank servic charges 2,440 11 552 63 1,031 1,062 1,094 1,127 1,160 1,195 1,231 1,268 1,306 1,345

professional service 10,716 26,674 28,575 (17,141) 22,648 23,327 24,027 24,748 25,491 26,255 27,043 27,854 28,690 29,550

accounting & audit fees 6,611 6,921 5,700 19,800 6,603 6,801 7,005 7,215 7,432 7,655 7,884 8,121 8,364 8,615

water testing 7,308 5,692 5,155 7,854 6,233 6,420 6,613 6,811 7,016 7,226 7,443 7,666 7,896 8,133

legal fees 5,549 5,713 1,460 3,060 4,368 4,499 4,634 4,773 4,916 5,064 5,215 5,372 5,533 5,699

system maintenance and repairs 3,488 2,798 25,680 269 10,975 11,304 11,643 11,993 12,352 12,723 13,105 13,498 13,903 14,320

system equipment 10,824 6,617 0 11,361 5,988 6,168 6,353 6,543 6,740 6,942 7,150 7,365 7,586 7,813

well maintenance and repairs 3,572 1,305 0 256 1,674 1,725 1,776 1,830 1,885 1,941 1,999 2,059 2,121 2,185

tank maintenance and repairs 4,350 0 3,000 85 2,524 2,599 2,677 2,757 2,840 2,925 3,013 3,104 3,197 3,293

equipment costs other than fuel 2,993 3,960 2,783 1,087 3,343 3,443 3,546 3,653 3,762 3,875 3,991 4,111 4,234 4,361

equipment fuel 2,847 2,126 2,134 2,672 2,440 2,513 2,589 2,666 2,746 2,829 2,914 3,001 3,091 3,184

utilities 10,039 13,974 15,380 18,875 13,525 13,931 14,349 14,779 15,222 15,679 16,149 16,634 17,133 17,647

telephone and internet 553 0 152 0 242 249 257 264 272 281 289 298 307 316

insurance 4,644 4,087 5,910 2,890 5,027 5,178 5,333 5,493 5,658 5,827 6,002 6,182 6,368 6,559

depreciation expense 134,013 134,769 135,064 135,064 138,654 142,813 147,098 151,511 156,056 160,738 165,560 170,527 175,642 180,912

interest expense 94,609 93,152 88,251 82,991 94,764 97,607 100,535 103,551 106,658 109,858 113,153 116,548 120,044 123,646

Sub-Total Operation & Maintainance ($422,516) ($383,691) ($422,515) ($357,158) ($421,861) ($434,517) ($447,553) ($460,979) ($474,809) ($489,053) ($503,724) ($518,836) ($534,401) ($550,433)

EXISTING DEBT SERVICE

Debt Service-Principle-2013 Water Bond 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000 84,000 85,000 84,000 85,000 84,000 85,000 84,000

Debt Service-Principle-2014A Water Bond 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252

Debt Service-Principle-2014B Water Bond 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228

Debt Service-Principle-well 59 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Debt Service-Principle-Canaan Springs 16,620 13,490 14,390 14,280 14,170 14,060 13,950 13,840 13,730 13,620 13,510 14,400 14,280 14,160

Sub-Total Ex ist ing Debt Service ($211 ,480) ($211 ,480) ($211 ,480) ($229,760) ($229,650) ($229,540) ($229,430) ($228,320) ($229,210) ($228,100) ($228,990) ($229,880) ($230,760) ($229,640)

NEW DEBT SERVICE

New Project Loan 0 370,305 370,305 370,305 370,305 370,305 370,305 370,305 370,305 370,305

Renewal and Replacement Fund 0 43,452 43,452 43,452 43,452 43,452 43,452 43,452 43,452 43,452

Sub-Total New Debt Service $0 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757

Total Debt Service ($211 ,480) ($211 ,480) ($211 ,480) ($229,760) ($229,650) ($643,297) ($643,187) ($642,077) ($642,967) ($641,857) ($642,747) ($643,637) ($644,517) ($643,397)

PROJECTS 

Impact Fee Facilities Plan Update(2027, 2032 ($60,000) ($60,000)

Self Participation Reimbursement $50,000

TOTAL EXPENSES: ($633,996) ($595,171) ($633,995) ($586,918) ($651,511) ($1,027,814) ($1 ,090,739) ($1 ,103,056) ($1 ,177 ,775) ($1 ,130,909) ($1 ,146,471) ($1 ,162,473) ($1,178,918) ($1 ,253,830)

Net Cashflow ($102,461) ($252,384) $281,733 ($73,572) $1,305,501 $397,211 $438,245 $138,196 $118,681 $235,667 $284,130 $338,721 $398,199 $399,198

Total ($102,461) ($354,845) ($73,112) ($146,684) $1,158,817 $1,556,027 $1,994,273 $2,132,469 $2,251,150 $2,486,816 $2,770,946 $3,109,667 $3,507 ,866 $3,907,064

*Fund Balance is obtained by adding the previous year's 

balance to the net cash flow, minus any self funded portion 

of future projects. Fund Balance includes Impact Fees.
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BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT 

CULINARY WATER MASTER PLAN, 2023  

 

 

Annual growth rate 5.00%

Annual Inflation Rate 3.00%

Year 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

Average Rate ERU $73.91 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91 $73.91

Connection Fee per Connection $1,956 $1,978 $1,990 $2,026 $2,044 $2,068 $2,096 $2,118 $2,145 $2,170 $2,195

Impact fee 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788 17,788

System Users:

Total Existing ERU's 895 940 987 1,036 1,088 1,142 1,199 1,259 1,322 1,388 1,458

New ERU's: 43 45 47 49 52 54 57 60 63 66 69

REVENUES:

User Fees  (Water Sales) 793,802 833,493 875,167 918,926 964,872 1,013,115 1,063,771 1,116,960 1,172,808 1,231,448 1,293,021

Connection Fees 83,351 88,534 93,493 99,961 105,866 112,495 119,704 126,988 135,033 143,467 152,377

Water Standby Fees 55,336 56,997 58,706 60,468 62,282 64,150 66,075 68,057 70,099 72,202 74,368

Late Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Operating Income 41,977 43,237 44,534 45,870 47,246 48,663 50,123 51,627 53,176 54,771 56,414

Sundry Revenue 423 435 448 462 476 490 505 520 535 551 568

Interest Income 2,771 2,854 2,940 3,028 3,119 3,213 3,309 3,408 3,511 3,616 3,724

Grants

Impact Fees 758,106 796,012 835,812 877,603 921,483 967,557 1,015,935 1,066,732 1,120,069 1,176,072 1,234,876

TOTAL REVENUE: $1,735,768 $1,821,561 $1,911 ,101 $2,006,317 $2,105,343 $2,209,683 $2,319,421 $2,434,291 $2,555,229 $2,682,126 $2,815,347

EXPENSES:

clerical contractor labor 4,615 4,753 4,896 5,043 5,194 5,350 5,511 5,676 5,846 6,022 6,202

town interlocal agreement costs 198 204 210 217 223 230 237 244 251 259 267

water salaries and wages 65,289 67,248 69,265 71,343 73,484 75,688 77,959 80,298 82,706 85,188 87,743

water benefits 37,815 38,949 40,117 41,321 42,561 43,837 45,152 46,507 47,902 49,339 50,820

admin salaries and wages 10,938 11,266 11,604 11,952 12,311 12,680 13,060 13,452 13,856 14,271 14,699

admin benefits 5,920 6,098 6,281 6,469 6,663 6,863 7,069 7,281 7,500 7,725 7,956

public postings 738 760 783 807 831 856 882 908 935 963 992

travel/fuel 1,169 1,204 1,240 1,277 1,315 1,355 1,396 1,437 1,481 1,525 1,571

training 436 449 463 476 491 505 521 536 552 569 586

books/subscriptions/memberships 1,404 1,446 1,490 1,534 1,580 1,628 1,677 1,727 1,779 1,832 1,887

admin supplies and expenses 7,679 7,909 8,146 8,391 8,643 8,902 9,169 9,444 9,727 10,019 10,320

postage 640 659 679 699 720 742 764 787 811 835 860

bank servic charges 1,386 1,427 1,470 1,514 1,560 1,606 1,655 1,704 1,755 1,808 1,862

professional service 30,437 31,350 32,291 33,259 34,257 35,285 36,343 37,434 38,557 39,713 40,905

accounting & audit fees 8,874 9,140 9,414 9,697 9,988 10,287 10,596 10,914 11,241 11,578 11,926

water testing 8,377 8,628 8,887 9,154 9,428 9,711 10,002 10,303 10,612 10,930 11,258

legal fees 5,870 6,046 6,228 6,414 6,607 6,805 7,009 7,219 7,436 7,659 7,889

system maintenance and repairs 14,749 15,192 15,648 16,117 16,601 17,099 17,612 18,140 18,684 19,245 19,822

system equipment 8,047 8,289 8,538 8,794 9,058 9,329 9,609 9,897 10,194 10,500 10,815

well maintenance and repairs 2,250 2,318 2,387 2,459 2,533 2,609 2,687 2,768 2,851 2,936 3,024

tank maintenance and repairs 3,391 3,493 3,598 3,706 3,817 3,932 4,049 4,171 4,296 4,425 4,558

equipment costs other than fuel 4,492 4,627 4,766 4,909 5,056 5,208 5,364 5,525 5,691 5,861 6,037

equipment fuel 3,279 3,378 3,479 3,583 3,691 3,802 3,916 4,033 4,154 4,279 4,407

utilities 18,176 18,722 19,283 19,862 20,458 21,071 21,704 22,355 23,025 23,716 24,428

telephone and internet 325 335 345 355 366 377 388 400 412 424 437

insurance 6,756 6,958 7,167 7,382 7,603 7,832 8,066 8,308 8,558 8,814 9,079

depreciation expense 186,339 191,929 197,687 203,618 209,726 216,018 222,499 229,174 236,049 243,130 250,424

interest expense 127,355 131,176 135,111 139,164 143,339 147,639 152,069 156,631 161,330 166,169 171,155

Sub-Total Operation & Maintainance ($566,946) ($583,955) ($601,473) ($619,517) ($638,103) ($657,246) ($676,963) ($697,272) ($718,190) ($739,736) ($761,928)

EXISTING DEBT SERVICE

Debt Service-Principle-2013 Water Bond 85,000 84,000 85,000 84,000 85,000 84,000 85,000 84,000 85,000 84,000 83,000

Debt Service-Principle-2014A Water Bond 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252 111,252

Debt Service-Principle-2014B Water Bond 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228 15,228

Debt Service-Principle-well 59 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Debt Service-Principle-Canaan Springs 14,040 13,920 13,800 13,680 13,560 13,440 14,320 14,190 14,060 13,930 13,800

Sub-Total Ex ist ing Debt Service ($230,520) ($229,400) ($230,280) ($229,160) ($230,040) ($223,920) ($225,800) ($224,670) ($225,540) ($224,410) ($223,280)

NEW DEBT SERVICE

New Project Loan 370,305 370,305 370,305 370,305 370,305 370,305 370,305 370,305 370,305 370,305 370,305

Renewal and Replacement Fund 43,452 43,452 43,452 43,452 43,452 43,452 43,452 43,452 43,452 43,452 43,452

Sub-Total New Debt Service $413,757 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757 $413,757

Total Debt Service ($644,277) ($643,157 ) ($644,037) ($642,917) ($643,797) ($637,677) ($639,557) ($638,427) ($639,297) ($638,167) ($637,037)

PROJECTS 

Impact Fee Facilities Plan Update(2027, 2032 ($60,000) ($60,000)

Self Participation Reimbursement

TOTAL EXPENSES: ($1 ,211 ,223) ($1 ,227,111) ($1 ,245,510) ($1 ,262,434) ($1,341,900) ($1 ,294,923) ($1 ,316,520) ($1 ,335,699) ($1 ,357,487) ($1 ,437,903) ($1 ,398,965)

Net Cashflow $524,545 $594,450 $665,591 $743,882 $763,444 $914,761 $1,002,901 $1 ,098,592 $1,197,742 $1,244,224 $1,416,382

Total $4,431,609 $5,026,058 $5,691 ,650 $6,435,532 $7,198,976 $8,113,736 $9,116,638 $10,215,230 $11 ,412,972 $12,657,196 $14,073,578

*Fund Balance is obtained by adding the previous year's 

balance to the net cash flow, minus any self funded portion 

of future projects. Fund Balance includes Impact Fees.
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APPENDIX F 

 
IMPACT FEE CERTIFICATION
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BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT 

CULINARY WATER MASTER PLAN, 2023  

 

CERTIFICATION OF IMPACT FEE ANALYSIS BY CONSULTANT 
 

In accordance with Utah Code Annotated, § 11-36a-306 Nathan Wallentine, P.E., on behalf 
of Sunrise Engineering, Inc., makes the following certification: 
 
I certify that the attached impact fee facilities plan and impact fee analysis: 
 

1. Includes only the costs for qualifying public facilities that are: 

a. Allowed under the Impact Fees Act; and 

b. Actually incurred; or 

c. Projected to be incurred or encumbered within six years after each impact 

fee is paid; 

2. Does not include: 

a. costs of operation and maintenance of public facilities; 

b. costs for qualifying public facilities that will raise the level of service for the 

facilities, through impact fees, above the level of service that is supported 

by existing residents; 

c. an expense for overhead, unless the expense is calculated pursuant to a 

methodology that is consistent with generally accepted cost accounting 

practices and that methodological standards set forth by the federal Office 

of Management and Budget for federal grant reimbursement; and 

3. Offsets costs with grants or other alternate sources of payment (if grants or other 

sources of payment have been applied for and received and such information was 

made available when the Impact Fee Analysis was prepared); and 

 
4. Complies in each and every relevant respect with the Impact Fees Act. 

 

Nathan Wallentine, P.E. makes this certification with the following qualifications: 
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BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT 

CULINARY WATER MASTER PLAN, 2023  

 

1. All of the recommendations for implementations of the Impact Fee Facilities Plan 

(“IFFP”) made in the IFFP documents or in the Impact Fee Analysis documents are 

followed in their entirety by BPWSSD staff and elected officials. 

2. If all or a portion of the IFFP’s or Impact Fee Analyses are modified or amended, this 

certification is no longer valid. 

3. All information provided to Sunrise Engineering, Inc., its contractors or suppliers is 

assumed to be correct, complete and accurate.  This includes information provided by 

BPWSSD and outside sources. 

4. The undersigned is trained and licensed as a professional engineer and has not been 

trained or licensed as a lawyer.  Nothing in the foregoing certification shall be 

deemed an opinion of law or an opinion of compliance with law which under 

applicable professional licensing laws or regulations or other laws or regulations must 

be rendered by a lawyer licensed in the State of Utah. 

5. The foregoing Certification is an expression of professional opinion based on the 

undersigned’s best knowledge, information and belief and shall not be construed as a 

warranty or guaranty of any fact or circumstance. 

6. The foregoing certification is made only to BPWSSD and may not be used or relied 

upon by any other person or entity without the expressed written authorization of the 

undersigned. 

 
       Sunrise Engineering, Inc.  
 
       By: ___________________ 

 
Dated: ________________ 
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BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. BPW-R-2023-09 

A RESOLUTION OF BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT (“DISTRICT”) APPROVING AND 
ADOPTING AN IMPACT FEE FACILITIES PLAN AND ANALYSIS FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE; AND 
ESTABLISHING AND ADOPTING AN ASSOCIATED IMPACT FEE TO MEET THE DEMANDS OF NEW 

GROWTH. THIS RESOLUTION AMENDS, SUPERSEDES AND REPLACES THE EXISTING DISTRICT IMPACT 
FEE ANALYSIS. 

WHEREAS, the board of Big Plains Water Special Service District (“Board”) finds and determines 
growth and development activity in the District will create additional demand and need for water 
infrastructure improvements in the District; and  

WHEREAS, the District, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. 11‐36a‐303, had a study and analysis 
performed to determine the existing conditions and needs regarding public safety, and to determine 
projected needs as the District grows during the next 20 years, which study and analysis shall serve as an 
impact fee facilities plan, also known as a capital facilities plan, for said public facilities; and  

WHEREAS, the Board desires to give formal acceptance and approval of said public facilities 
impact fee facilities plan and impact fee analysis; and  

WHEREAS, the Board desires to impose impact fees based upon said public facilities impact fee 
facilities plan and the analysis contained therein; and  

WHEREAS, the Board finds that impact fees should be charged to all new development activity, 
as defined in Utah Code 11-36a-102(3), unless excepted below, which may be used to pay for the debt 
service associated with the debt capacity built into the existing facilities, the cost of additional 
improvements that are required to support new growth and development; and 

WHEREAS the Board, after a public notice as required by law, held a public hearing on August 
10, 2023, to consider the adoption of this Resolution, a copy of which, as well as the copy of the public 
facilities impact fee facilities plans and impact fee analysis, has been made available for public 
inspection at 1777 N Meadowlark Dr, Apple Valley, UT 84737 for a period of 10 days prior to such public 
hearing.  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the District Board as follows:  

1. The District hereby approves and adopts the following impact fee facilities plan and impact fee 
analysis: Big Plains Water Special Service District Culinary Water Master Plan (including a Five 
Point System Analysis, Recommended System Improvements, System Financing Plan, Impact Fee 
Facilities Plan and Impact Fee Analysis), dated July 17, 2023, prepared by Sunrise Engineering.  

2. The Board hereby establishes one service area consisting of the entire geographical area of the 
District. 

3. The Board hereby establishes the following residential unit impact fees and non-residential 
development impact fees: 

Year Maximum Residential Fee per Unit 

2023 $17,788.00 

2024 $17,788.00 

2025 $17,788.00 

2026 $17,788.00 
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Year Maximum Residential Fee per Unit 

2027 $17,788.00 

 

Year Size of Connection Maximum Non-Residential Fee per Unit 

2023 3/4” $17,788.00 

2024 1” $31,623.11 

2025 1 1/2 “ $71,152.00 

2026 2” $126,492.44 

2027 3” $284,608.00 

 

4. The impact fees shall be calculated and charged to all new development as follows:  

(a) Single Family Residential Unit or Equivalent Residential Unit or ERU shall mean the system 
improvement capacity required for a dwelling unit intended for the use and occupancy of a 
single family with no restriction on time of use. A residential unit is defined as a house, 
apartment unit, condominium unit, etc.  The impact fees shall be paid to the District prior to 
final plat recordation, or paid prior to issuance of a building permit if for an existing platted 
lot where fees were not collected at the time of final plat recordation. Remodels or 
additions are not required to pay an additional impact fee unless an additional residential 
unit is created. 

(b) The ‘Non-Residential’ impact fee shall be charged for non-residential units according to the 
total size of the connection and the equivalent residential units.  The impact fees shall be 
paid to the District prior to final plat recordation, or paid prior to issuance of a building 
permit if for an existing platted lot where fees were not collected at the time of final plat 
recordation.  Remodels or additions that result in increased size of connection are subject to 
impact fees.  

5. The Board may adjust the impact fee at the time the same is charged to  

(a) respond to:  

(i) unusual circumstances in specific cases; or  

(ii) a request for a prompt and individualized impact fee review for the development 
activity of the state, a school district, or a charter school and an offset or credit for a 
public facility for which an impact fee has been or will be collected; and 

(b) ensure that impact fees are imposed fairly. 

6. The amount of an impact fee for a particular development may be adjusted based upon studies 
and data submitted by the developer that proves that the enacted impact fee would be unfair to 
impose upon the development, and shows what the amount should reasonably be. 

7. A developer, including a school district or a charter school, is allowed to receive a credit against 
or proportionate reimbursement of an impact fee if the developer: (a) dedicates land for a 
system improvement; (b) builds and dedicates some or all of a system improvement; or (c) 
dedicates a public facility that the local political subdivision or private entity and the developer 
agree will reduce the need for a system improvement. 
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8. A developer shall receive a credit against impact fees for any dedication of land for, 
improvement to, or new construction of, any system improvements provided by the developer if 
the facilities:  

(a) are system improvements; or  

(b) (i) are dedicated to the public; and  

(ii) offset the need for an identified system improvement. 

9. The District Board may exempt, either wholly or partially, an impact fee for: 

(a) Development activity attributable to: 

(i) Low income housing; 

(ii) The state; 

(iii) A school district or charter school; or 

(b) Other development activity that the Board determines has a broad public purpose. 

Furthermore, if any exemption is given (other than for low income housing), the Board may pay 
for the impact through grants, other fees, the general fund, or other budgetary funds. 

10. Any fee payer that has paid an impact fee pursuant to this Resolution may challenge the impact 
fee only in accordance with Utah Code 11-36a-701.  

11. This Resolution supersedes and/or repeals the provision(s) of any ordinance(s) or resolution(s) 
that is/are inconsistent with the provisions of this Resolution.  

12. This Resolution shall take effect November 3, 2023, upon publication or posting, as required by 
law.  

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD on this 10th day of August 2023.  

 

____________________________________  
Barratt Nielson, Board Chair  
 
 
____________________________________  
Jenna Vizcardo, District Clerk 
 
Harold Merritt voted ____ 
Frank Lindhart voted ____ 
Ross Gregerson voted ____ 
Barratt Nielson voted ____ 
Andy McGinnis voted ____ 
 

112

Item 2.



113

Item 2.



7/8/23, 8:37 AM Notice | Public Notice Website

https://www.utah.gov/pmn/sitemap/notice/474379.html 1/4

Support

PUBLIC NOTICE WEBSITE
DIVISION OF ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE

7.5.18 Impact Fee Study Notice

Government Type:

Special Service District

Entity:

Big Plains Water Special Service District

Public Body:

Big Plains Water and Sewer Special Service District Board

General Information

Notice Title:

7.5.18 Impact Fee Study Notice

Notice Subject(s):

Other

Notice Type(s):
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7/8/23, 8:37 AM Notice | Public Notice Website

https://www.utah.gov/pmn/sitemap/notice/474379.html 2/4

Event Start Date & Time:

July 5, 2018 01:00 AM

Description/Agenda:

NOTICE

Public notice is given that the Big Plains Water and Sewer Special Service District (the

'District'), located in Washington County, Utah serving development within the District's

current boundaries, intends to contract to prepare or amend an impact fee facilities plan

(IFFP) and impact fee analysis (IFA) related to water. Notice is hereby given pursuant to the

requirements of Utah Code Ann. 11-36a-501 and 503. 

The Service Area for this analysis is the entire District boundary. You are hereby invited to

provide information for the District to consider in the process of preparing, adopting and

implementing or amending the referenced documents.

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING I, Jauna McGinnis, as duly appointed Recorder for the Town of

Apple Valley, hereby certify that copies of the notice were posted at the Apple Valley Town

Hall, the Utah Public Meeting Notice website, http://pmn.utah.gov, the Town website,

www.applevalleyut.gov, and faxed to The Spectrum on the 5th  day of July, 2018. 

Dated this 5th day of July, 2018 

Jauna McGinnis, Recorder 

Town of Apple Valley 

Notice of Special Accommodations (ADA):

N/A

Notice of Electronic or Telephone Participation:

N/A

Meeting Information
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Download Attachments

File Name Category Date Added

7.5.18 BPWSSSD Impact Fee Notice.pdf Public Information Handout 2018/07/05 08:06 PM

Board/Committee Contacts

Member Email Phone

Harold Merritt hmerritt@applevalleyut.gov N/A

Meeting Location:

1777 N Meadowlark Drive

Apple Valley, 84737

Show in Apple Maps Show in Google Maps

Contact Name:

Jenna Vizcardo

Contact Email:

clerk@applevalleyut.gov

Contact Phone:

(435)877-1190

Notice Posted On:

July 05, 2018 08:06 PM

Notice Last Edited On:

July 05, 2018 08:06 PM

Notice Posting Details
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7/8/23, 8:37 AM Notice | Public Notice Website

https://www.utah.gov/pmn/sitemap/notice/474379.html 4/4

Member Email PhoneRoss Gregerson rgregerson@applevalleyut.gov N/A

Jarry Zaharais jzaharias@applevalleyut.gov N/A

Frank Lindhardt flindhardt@applevalleyut.gov N/A

Subscribe

reCAPTCHA
I'm not a robot

Privacy  - Terms

Subscribe by Email

Subscription options will send you alerts regarding future notices posted by this Body.

Your Name:

John Smith

Your Email:

username@example.com

UTAH.GOV HOME UTAH.GOV TERMS OF USE UTAH.GOV PRIVACY POLICY TRANSLATE UTAH.GOV

Copyright © 2023 State of Utah - All rights reserved.
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July 27, 2023

Barratt Nielson, Board Chairman
Big Plains Water Special Service District
1777 North Meadowlark Drive
Apple Valley, Utah 84737

Subject: Proposal/Agreement for Professional Engineering Services
PERs & Drinking Water Source Protection Plans
Apple Valley, Utah

Dear Mr. Nielson,

Sunrise Engineering, Inc. (SEI) is pleased to submit this proposal to the Big Plains Water Special Service
District (District) for engineering services of the preparation of three Drinking Water Source Protection
(DWSP) Plans for Jessop Well, Well 59, New Cooke Well, Rock Well, and Upper and Lower Canaan Springs.
The documents will be prepared in compliance with the relevant Utah Administrative Code R309-600 –
DWSP for Ground Water Sources. SEI agrees, upon receipt of your acceptance to this proposal/agreement,
to perform the following identified services in accordance with the Terms and Conditions attached hereto.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

General

1. Collect USGS topographic and geologic maps, studies, well logs, historical records, and other data from
the District, Utah Division of Drinking Water (DDW), Utah Division of Water Rights (DWRi), and other
publicly available sources.

2. Prepare Delineation Report per Utah Administrative Code R309-600. Four DWSP zone boundaries
will be delineated based on the collected topographic and geological maps, studies, well drilling and
construction data, and pumping test records (provided by the District, see Assumptions and
Exceptions).

3. Conduct a site visit to inspect the areas within and in the vicinity of the proposed DWSP zones.
4. With the help of the District, generate an inventory of potential contamination sources (PCSs) and

perform an assessment of the identified PCSs for each well and spring.
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WS002 Jessop Well – Revised DWSP Plan

A DWSP Plan was already prepared for Jessop Well and approved by DDW in 2007. However, the well has
been modified since 2007. According to R309-600, the existing DWSP Plan shall be revised or reprepared for
the well.

1. Revise the Management Program for the Existing PCSs and the Management Program for the Future
PCSs based on the new delineation and updated PCS list of Jessop Well.

2. Revise the Implementation Schedule, Resource Evaluation, and Recordkeeping.
3. Revise the Public Notification for the entire water system.
4. Revise the Contingency Plan for the entire water system.
5. Provide discussions regarding the pesticide and volatile organic chemical (VOC) monitoring waivers

(optional).
6. Submit the draft DWSP Plan to the District for review.
7. Finalize the DWSP Plan based on the review comments.

WS003 Well 59 – Revised DWSP Plan

Well 59 was shut down by DDW because of quality issues. A DWSP Plan may already be prepared for the
well and approved by DDW. When the well is activated, the DWSP plan shall be revised based on the up-to-
date conditions.

1. Revise the Management Program for the Existing PCSs and the Management Program for the Future
PCSs based on the new delineation and updated PCS list of Well 59.

2. Revise the Implementation Schedule, Resource Evaluation, and Recordkeeping.
3. Provide discussions regarding the pesticide and volatile organic chemical (VOC) monitoring waivers

(optional).
4. Submit the draft DWSP Plan to the District for review.
5. Finalize the DWSP Plan based on the review comments.

WS004 New Cooke Well – Revised DWSP Plan

1. Based on the data collected from the District, DDW, and observations from the site inspection,
update the DWSP plan for the New Cooke Well as required. This may include the system and source
information, designated person, delineation report, inventory of potential contamination sources
(PCSs), assessment of PCS hazards, management of existing and future PCSs, implementation
schedule, resource evaluation, recordkeeping, emergency plan, public notification, and monitoring
waivers.

2. Submit a copy of the draft combined Updated DWSP Plan to the District for review.
3. Finalize the Updated DWSP Plan based on the review comments.

WS005 Rock Well – Combined Preliminary Evaluation Report (PER)/DWSP Plan

1. With the help of the District, generate a land ownership map and a land ownership list for Rock Well
DWSP Zone 1 (and Zone 2, if the well receives water from an unprotected aquifer).
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2. Prepare Land Use Agreements for the land owners in Zone 1 (and Zone 2, if the well receives water
from an unprotected aquifer). The District shall have the Land Use Agreements signed by the land
owners.

3. Prepare a Management Program for the Existing PCSs and a Management Program for the Future
PCSs of Rock Well.

4. Prepare an Implementation Schedule, Resource Evaluation, and Recordkeeping.
5. Provide discussions regarding the pesticide and volatile organic chemical (VOC) monitoring waivers

(optional).
6. Submit a copy of the draft combined PER/DWSP Plan to the District for review.
7. Finalize the DWSP Plan based on the review comments.

WS001 Upper and Lower Canaan Springs – PER/DWSP Plan

1. With the help of the District, generate a land ownership map and a land ownership list for Upper
and Lower Canaan Springs DWSP Zone 1 and Zone 2, if any.

2. Prepare Land Use Agreements for the land owners in Zone 1 and Zone 2. The District shall have the
Land Use Agreements signed by the land owners.

3. Prepare a Management Program for the Existing PCSs and a Management Program for the Future
PCSs of Upper and Lower Canaan Springs.

4. Prepare an Implementation Schedule, Resource Evaluation, and Recordkeeping.
5. Provide discussions regarding the pesticide and volatile organic chemical (VOC) monitoring waivers

(optional).
6. Submit a copy of the draft combined PER/DWSP Plan to the District for review.
7. Finalize the DWSP Plan based on the review comments.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FEE

Sunrise proposes to complete the work described in the Scope of Services for a lump sum fee of Thirty-Five
Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($35,200) as outlined in the following table:

Task Description Fee Fee Type
1 Revised DWSP Plan for WS002 (Jessop Well) $6,000 Lump Sum
2 Revised DWSP Plan for WS003 (Well 59) $4,600 Lump Sum
3 Revised DWSP Plan for WS004 (New Cooke Well) $4,600 Lump Sum
4 Combined PER/DWSP Plan for WS005 (Rock Well) $12,000 Lump Sum
5 Combined PER/DWSP Plan for WS001 (Upper and Lower Canaan Springs) $8,000 Lump Sum

TIME SCHEDULE

SEI expects to start the project within one week following receipt of notice to proceed (signed agreement)
and complete the project within approximately 16 to 20 weeks, which is dependent upon receipt of signed
land use agreements and report review response time.
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ASSUMPTIONS & EXCLUSIONS

1. The District shall provide the 24-hour constant rate pumping test data (time vs. drawdown) for each
well for aquifer analysis purposes. If it is impossible to conduct the pumping test, SEI shall contact
Utah DDW to determine an alternative approach for the aquifer analysis.

2. Where required, the District shall obtain signed land use agreements from property owners.
3. Items not specifically addressed in the Scope of Services are excluded.
4. Items determined to be outside the outlined Scope of Services may be completed following the

identification of a scope and fee to complete the additional work.

PROCESS FORWARD

If the District is interested in having SEI complete the services, please execute the agreement below and
return a copy. SEI looks forward to providing this and other services. If you have any questions regarding this
proposal/agreement, please contact me at (801) 704-5214.

Sincerely,
Sunrise Engineering, Inc.

Derek Anderson, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Accepted and Agreed:

  BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT

Signature

Printed Name

Title

Date
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS
1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED.  These Terms and Conditions are
enclosed with, attached to and/or incorporated by referenced into
a proposal or agreement (the “Proposal/Agreement”) prepared by
Sunrise Engineering, Inc. (“SEI”) offering/agreeing to provide the
consulting services described in the Proposal/Agreement as such
consulting services are changed by agreement of the Parties
(hereinafter, the “Services”).  SEI agrees to provide the Services for
the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the person or entity
described in the Proposal/Agreement to be SEI’s client for the
provision of the Services (the “Client”).  If the Proposal/Agreement
does not expressly identify the Client, the Client shall be the person
or entity to whom SEI provides the Services.  The
Proposal/Agreement shall become binding on SEI and Client upon
its written acceptance by Client, or Client’s acceptance of the
performance by SEI of the Services without written objection to the
terms of the Proposal/Agreement, whichever first occurs.  SEI may
use the services of subconsultants in the performance of the
Services (“SEI’s Consultants”) when, in SEI’s sole discretion, it is
appropriate to do so.  For purposes of the Proposal/Agreement
and these Terms and Conditions, the “Parties” are SEI and Client,
and their successors and permitted assignees.

2. EFFECT OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS.  If any of the Services
are performed by SEI or SEI’s Consultants prior to the acceptance
by Client of the Proposal/Agreement, such Services shall be
governed by these Terms and Conditions the same as if they had
been performed after the acceptance by Client of the
Proposal/Agreement.  These Terms and Conditions shall be
binding upon the Parties except to the extent these Terms and
Conditions directly conflict with the Proposal/Agreement.  In the
event of direct conflict between the Proposal/Agreement and
these Terms and Conditions, the Proposal/Agreement shall
supersede and replace these Terms and Conditions.

3. PAYMENT TERMS.  Payment on account of Services rendered,
including fees and Reimbursable Expenses, shall be made monthly
upon presentation of SEI’s statement of services.  No deductions
shall be made from SEI’s compensation on account of penalty,
liquidated damages, or other sums withheld from payments to
contractors (“Contractor”) performing all or a portion of the work
or services (the “Work”) for the construction of improvements
designed by SEI or SEI’s Consultants, or on account of the cost of
changes in the Work other than those for which SEI has been
adjudicated to be liable.  If payment is not received within thirty
(30) calendar days from the invoice date (i) Client agrees to pay
interest on the past due amount at the rate of 18% per annum until
paid in full; (ii) Client agrees to pay reasonable attorneys’ fees and
collection costs incurred by SEI to collect or obtain an award or
judgment to collect all or any portion of the past due amount;
(iii) SEI reserves the right to suspend all Services until payment of
the past due amount is received in full; and (iv) SEI may terminate
the Proposal/Agreement for cause if payment of the past due
amount is not received in full within forty-five (45) calendar days of
the date it is due.

4. TERMINATION/SUSPENSION OF PROPOSAL/AGREEMENT
Either Party may terminate the Proposal/Agreement for cause if the
other Party shall fail substantially to perform in accordance with its
terms through no fault of the Party initiating the termination upon
ten (10) calendar days prior written notice and failure of the Party
in default to cure the default within such ten (10)-day period.  Client
may terminate the Proposal/Agreement without cause and for
Client’s convenience upon delivery to SEI of a written notice of
termination for convenience.  Client may suspend all or a portion
of the Services upon written notice to SEI, provided that (i) Client
shall compensate SEI for extra fees and costs due to such
suspension of the Services; and (ii) SEI may terminate the
Proposal/Agreement for cause if the Services or any portion of the
Services are suspended in the aggregate for more than one
hundred twenty (120) calendar days due to suspensions of the

Services for Client’s convenience.  In the event of a termination of
the Proposal/Agreement not the fault of SEI, SEI shall be
compensated for the Services performed prior to termination,
together with Reimbursable Expenses then due and all expenses
directly attributable to the termination.  In the event of a
termination of the Proposal/Agreement for cause, the terminating
Party shall be entitled to recover from the defaulting Party all
damages caused by the defaulting Party’s breach of the
Proposal/Agreement.

5. STANDARD OF SKILL AND CARE.  The Services (whether
performed by SEI or SEI’s Consultants) shall be performed in
accordance with the standard of skill and care ordinarily exercised
by licensed professionals of the same discipline in the state in which
the Project is located on projects of similar size and scope and
under like circumstances.  SEI disclaims that any warranties,
expressed or implied, are made or intended by SEI regarding the
quality, fitness, accuracy, suitability or completeness of the Services
or the Instruments of Service, or regarding any other matter.

6. INSURANCE.  SEI shall maintain the following insurance
coverages with insurance limits not less than specified below:

a) Worker’s Compensation Insurance – statutory limits;

b) Employer’s Liability Insurance – $1,000,000;

c) Automobile Liability – Combined single limits per accident,
$1,000,000;

d) Commercial General Liability Insurance – Combined single
limits per occurrence, $1,000,000;

e) Professional Liability – $1,000,000 per claim

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.  Client agrees that the liability of SEI
and SEI’s Consultants, and their former and current officers,
directors, employees and agents to Client, and any third party, due
to any negligent acts, errors or omissions, breach of contract or
breach of any other legal duty shall be limited in the aggregate to
$50,000, or the total fee paid to SEI for the Services, whichever is
greater.  If Client prefers to have higher limits of liability, SEI agrees
to increase the aggregate limit of liability applicable to the Services
to a maximum of $1,000,000 upon Client’s written request at or
prior to the commencement of the Services, provided Client pays
an additional consideration to SEI equal to five percent (5%) of the
total fee for the Services, or $600, whichever is greater.  The
additional charge for the higher limitation of liability is because of
the greater risk assumed by SEI and is not a charge for additional
professional liability insurance.  Client shall indemnify, defend and
hold harmless SEI and SEI’s Consultants, and their past and current
officers, directors, employees and agents, and each of them, from
and against any liability arising or resulting from liabilities in excess
of the applicable aggregate limit of liability of SEI and SEI’s
Consultants for the Services.

8. SITE OBSERVATIONS AND SOIL CONDITIONS.  SEI shall have
access to the Project site and to all areas where the Work is
performed or located.  Client shall procure all permits, licenses,
rights-of-entry and access for SEI to enter upon and to perform
Services at any public or private property required for SEI to
perform the Services.

By virtue of entering into this Agreement or providing the Services,
SEI does not assume control of or responsibility for the Project site
or the persons at the Project site, or undertake responsibility for
reporting to any federal, state or local public agencies any
conditions at the Project site that may present a potential danger
to public health, safety or the environment.

Unless SEI provides a soils report or conducts soils testing as
Services under the Proposal/Agreement, SEI makes no
representations concerning soils conditions and is not responsible
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for any claims, damages, liabilities, losses or expenses that may
arise out of the making or failure to make soils investigations or
reports, or soils testing.

If a Contractor is involved in the Project, Client agrees that
Contractor will be solely and completely responsible for the
conditions at all locations where the Work is performed, including
the safety of all persons and property during performance of the
Work, and compliance with OSHA regulations.  These requirements
will apply continuously and will not be limited to normal working
hours.  It is agreed that SEI will not be responsible for job or site
safety on the Project.

Client acknowledges and agrees that SEI is not responsible for the
performance of the Work by third parties, including, but not limited
to, the Contractor and the Contractor’s subcontractors, sub-
subcontractors of any tier and suppliers.  Client further agrees to
indemnify, defend and hold harmless SEI and SEI’s Consultants,
and their officers, directors, employees and agents from and
against any and all claims, liabilities, damages, costs and expenses
(including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs and expenses of
dispute resolution) arising out of or based in whole or in part upon
the operations of such third parties in the performance of the Work
unless such claims, liabilities, damages, costs or expenses are
adjudicated to be caused by the sole negligence or other fault of
SEI and/or SEI’s Consultants.

9. RELIANCE ON CLIENT FURNISHED INFORMATION.  SEI and
SEI’s Consultants shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and
completeness of services and information furnished by Client and
Client’s consultants, agents and representatives, and SEI and SEI’s
Consultants shall have no duty to investigate the accuracy or
completeness of such services or information.

10. UNKNOWN CONDITIONS. Conditions or occurrences may be
encountered during the performance of the Services and/or the
Work that require changes in the Services or impose risk to SEI
and/or SEI’s Consultants, or their employees or agents, in the
performance of the Services not known to SEI when the
Proposal/Agreement was entered (“Unknown Conditions”).  If
Unknown Conditions are encountered, SEI shall notify Client of the
Unknown Conditions and the probable impact of the Unknown
Conditions on the Services and the Work, and SEI shall consult with
Client regarding possible actions, including:

a) Suspend the Services and/or the Work until the Unknown
Conditions are further studied by Client and the additional
risks imposed by the Unknown Conditions are eliminated
by Client or are reduced by Client to levels acceptable to
both SEI and Client;

b) Complete the Services in accordance with the scope of
Services described in the Proposal/Agreement, if to do so
is agreed by both SEI and Client to be practical;

c) Agree to a change in the Services; or

d) Agree to a termination of the Proposal/Agreement for
Client’s convenience.

11. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.  Client agrees to give written
disclosure to SEI prior to the execution of the Proposal/Agreement
of any hazardous material or toxic substances existing in, on or
near the Project site known to Client that may present a potential
for harm to human health, the environment or equipment.  Unless
otherwise included in the Services, SEI and SEI’s Consultants shall
have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling,
removal or disposal of or exposure of persons to hazardous
materials or toxic substances in any form at the Project site, unless
the hazardous materials or toxic substances were brought to the
Project site by SEI or SEI’s Consultants.

In the event SEI or any other person or entity encounters hazardous

materials or toxic substances at the Project site, or should it
become known that such materials or substances are present at
the Project site or its adjacent areas that may affect the
performance of SEI’s Services, SEI may, at its option, and without
liability for consequential or other damages, suspend performance
of the Services until Client retains appropriate specialist consultants
or contractors to identify, abate and/or remove the hazardous
materials or toxic substances and such consultants represent that
such hazardous materials or toxic substances have been rendered
harmless.  Client shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless SEI and
SEI’s Consultants and their past and current officers, directors,
employees and agents, and each of them, from and against all
claims, liabilities, damages, costs and expenses (including
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs and expenses of dispute
resolution) arising out of or based in whole or in part upon any
hazardous materials or toxic substances in any form at the Project
site, including claims, damages, costs and expenses caused by the
negligence or fault of the persons or entities being indemnified,
unless such claims, liabilities, damages, costs or expenses are
adjudicated to be caused by the hazardous materials or toxic
substances brought to the Project site by SEI or SEI’s Consultants.

12. INDEMNITY.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, Client
agrees to indemnify and hold harmless SEI and SEI’s Consultants,
and their past and current officers, directors, employees and
agents, and each of them, from and against any and all claims,
demands, suits, losses, costs and damages for injuries to persons
(including bodily injury and death), damage to tangible property
and economic loss caused by any negligent act, error or omission
or intentionally wrongful conduct of Client or Client’s consultants
or their employees or agents.

13. INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE.  Drawings, specifications, reports
and other documents, including those in electronic form, prepared
by SEI and SEI’s Consultants for the Project are Instruments of
Service for use solely with respect to the Project.  SEI and SEI’s
Consultants shall be deemed the authors and Clients of their
respective Instruments of Service and shall retain all common law,
statutory and other reserved rights, including copyrights.  SEI
grants to Client a nonexclusive license to reproduce SEI’s
Instruments of Service solely for the purpose of constructing, using
and maintaining the Project, provided that Client shall comply with
all obligations, including prompt payment to SEI of all
consideration when due under the Proposal/Agreement.  Except
for the license granted in this Paragraph 13, no other license or
right shall be deemed granted or implied under the
Proposal/Agreement.

Client shall not use the Instruments of Service for future additions
or alterations of the Project or for other projects, unless Client
obtains the prior written agreement of SEI and SEI’s Consultants.
Any unauthorized use or modification of the Instruments of Service
shall be at Client’s sole risk and without liability to SEI or SEI’s
Consultants.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Client shall indemnify,
defend and hold harmless SEI and SEI’s Consultants and their past
and current officers, directors, employees and agents, and each of
them, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, damages,
costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs
and expenses of dispute resolution) arising out of or based in
whole or in part upon any unauthorized use or modification of the
Instruments of Service by Client or any person or entity that obtain
the Instruments of Service from or through Client or Client’s agents
or representatives.

14. OPINIONS OF COST.  If the Services include the evaluation of
Client’s budgets for construction costs or include providing SEI’s
opinions of probable construction costs, Client understands that
SEI has no control over regional economies, availability of materials
or labor or the competitive climate existing at the time of bidding
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or negotiation, over the costs or the prices of labor, equipment or
materials, or over Contractor’s methods of pricing, and that the
evaluations of Client’s budgets and/or opinions of probable
construction costs provided by SEI are SEI’s professional judgment
as a design professional familiar with the construction industry.  SEI
makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy of
such opinions or evaluations as compared to bids or negotiated
prices or actual construction costs, and SEI does not represent or
warrant that bids or negotiated prices or actual construction costs
will not vary from Client’s budget for the Project or from opinions
of probable construction costs or from evaluations of Client’s
budgets prepared or agreed to by SEI.

15. PROVIDING EVIDENCE.  If SEI or an employee of SEI is
requested by Client or is compelled by subpoena or other legal
process by Client or a third party to provide testimony, documents
or evidence in relation to the Services and in connection with any
public hearing, dispute resolution proceeding or legal proceeding
in which SEI is not a party, Client agrees to compensate SEI on the
basis of hourly rates and Reimbursable Expenses according to SEI’s
Rate Schedule then in effect for the time and expenses reasonably
incurred by SEI in providing such evidence, provided that SEI is not
compensated in full for such reasonable time and expenses by the
party compelling or requesting the evidence.

16. SEVERABILITY.  In the event that any provision of these Terms
and Conditions is found to be unenforceable, the other provisions
shall remain in full force and effect.

17. SURVIVAL.  All obligations arising prior to the termination of
the Proposal/Agreement and all provisions of these Terms and
Conditions allocating responsibility or liability between Client and
SEI shall survive the completion of the Services and the termination
of the Proposal/Agreement, and Paragraphs 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, and
15 shall survive the completion of the Services and the termination
of the Proposal/Agreement.

18. INTEGRATION.  The Proposal/Agreement and these Terms
and Conditions incorporated therein constitute the entire
agreement between the Parties and cannot be changed except by
written instrument signed by both Parties.

19. GOVERNING LAW.  The Proposal/Agreement and these Terms
and Conditions incorporated therein shall be governed in all
respects by the laws of the state in which the Project is located.

20. THIRD PARTY FEES.  SEI shall pay the fees and costs specifically
required by the Proposal/Agreement and these incorporated
Terms and Conditions.  Unless specifically required by the
Proposal/Agreement, SEI shall not be required to pay the fees and
costs of the checking and/or inspection of the Instruments of
Service and/or the Work by persons or entities other than SEI or
SEI’s Consultants, zoning and annexation application fees,
assessment fees, soils SEIing fees, soils testing fees, aerial
topography fees, and all other fees, permits, bond premiums, title
insurance charges, costs of reproductions of the Instruments of
Service or other documents, and other charges not specifically

required to be paid by SEI by the Proposal/Agreement.

21. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES.  Nothing contained in the
Proposal/Agreement and these incorporated Terms and
Conditions shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of
action in favor of a third party against either Client or SEI.  SEI’s
Services under the Proposal/Agreement are being performed
solely for Client’s benefit, and no other person or entity shall have
any claim against SEI arising under the Proposal/Agreement or
arising from the performance or non-performance of the Services.

22. EMPLOYMENT FEES.  In the event Client hires directly any
employee of SEI within one (1) year after final payment is due to
SEI for the Services, Client agrees to reimburse SEI a monetary
amount equal to six (6) months’ wages for the employee so hired
by Client as an employment fee.  The employment fee shall be
calculated as six (6) times the gross monthly full-time wages of the
employee immediately prior to the hiring.

23. ASSIGNMENTS.  Neither Client nor SEI shall assign the
Proposal/Agreement or any right, interest or claim for damages
arising under the Proposal/Agreement without the written consent
of the other, except that Client may make a conditional collateral
assignment of the Proposal/Agreement to an institutional lender
providing financing for the Project, conditioned on Client’s default
in its obligations to such lender regarding the financing for the
Project.  In the event the condition of such collateral assignment is
satisfied, the lender shall assume Client’s rights and obligations
under the Proposal/Agreement.  If SEI’s Services are affected or
delayed by Client’s default or the assignment of the
Proposal/Agreement to the lender, SEI’s fees for the remaining
Services of the Project and the time schedules for performance of
the remaining Services of the Project shall be equitably adjusted.

24. CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WAIVER.  SEI and Client
mutually waive as to one another and as to the present and current
officers, directors, partners, members, employees, agents and
consultants of one another, any and all consequential damages for
claims, disputes or other matters in question arising out of or
relating to the Proposal/Agreement or the performance or non-
performance of the Services.  This mutual waiver is applicable,
without limitation, to all consequential damages due to either
Parties’ termination of the Proposal/Agreement or suspension of
the Services.

25. DISPUTE RESOLUTION.  All claims, counterclaims, disputes
and other matters in question between Client and SEI arising out
of or relating to the Proposal/Agreement or these incorporated
Terms and Conditions, or the breach of the Proposal/Agreement
or these incorporated Terms and Conditions, or the Services
performed pursuant thereto, shall be decided in such dispute
resolution proceedings as Client and SEI shall mutually agree upon
in writing after the dispute arises or, in the absence of mutual
agreement, in a court of competent jurisdiction within the State in
which the Project is located.
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SUNRISE ENGINEERING
FEE SCHEDULE - EXHIBIT B

Fees automatically change after the beginning of the year and are subject to change on other occasions.                         Base 01-2023

Work
Code

  Work
Classification

Hourly
Rate

Work
Code

  Work
Classification

Hourly
Rate

101 Engineer Intern (E.I.T.) I  $105 403 CAD Drafter/Designer III  $109
102 Engineer Intern (E.I.T.) II  $112 404 CAD Drafter/Designer IV  $120
103 Engineer Intern (E.I.T.) III  $124 500 Funding Specialist  $145
104 Engineer III  $142 510 Plan Reviewer  $129
105 Engineer IV  $165 601 GIS Tech  $79
106 Engineer V  $185 602 GIS Tech II  $90
107 Senior Engineer  $205 611 GIS Specialist I  $115
110 Principal Engineer  $225 613 GIS Analyst  $135
121 Electrical Engineer Intern (E.I.T.) I  $129 614 GIS Programmer  $129
122 Electrical Engineer Intern (E.I.T.) II  $145 615 GIS Team Leader  $149
123 Electrical Engineer III  $165 624 GIS Mapping Technician $59
124 Electrical Engineer IV  $189 625 GIS Mapping Supervisor $99
125 Electrical Engineer V  $215 51 Administrative I  $50
126 Principal Electrical Engineer  $230 52 Administrative II  $65
301 Engineering Tech I  $89 53 Administrative III  $80
302 Engineering Tech II  $105 96 Public Information Manager  $130
303 Engineering Tech III  $119 701 Planner I $95
304 Engineering Tech IV  $149 702 Planner II $110
311 Electrical Tech I  $100 703 Planner III $125
312 Electrical Tech II  $115 704 Planner IV $140
313 Electrical Tech III  $135 705 Planner V $155
314 Electrical Tech IV  $149 712 Project Manager II  $195
315 Electrical Tech V  $165 723 Water Rights Specialist III  $145
351 Construction Observer I  $79 921 Survey Tech  $89
352 Construction Observer II  $95 930 Survey CAD Tech  $139
353 Construction Observer III  $109 935 One Man Survey Crew  $165
354 Construction Observer IV  $119 940 Survey Manager  $175
401 CAD Drafter I  $79 945 Registered Surveyor  $189
402 CAD Drafter II  $89 950 Principal Surveyor  $209

                                     REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE SCHEDULE
Expense Rate Mark-Up

Mileage $0.59 per mile N/A

Field Vehicle (on site) $60 per day N/A

Per Diem Meals $57 per day N/A

Troxler Nuclear Density Gauge $50 per day N/A

High Density Scanner $175 per hour N/A

Material Testing Lab Work Actual Cost 15%

Outside Consultants, Aerial Photography, etc. Actual Cost 15%

Lodging Actual Cost 10%
Other Expenses incurred Actual Cost 10%
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SECTION 1: AMENDMENT “Travel Policy” of the Apple Valley Water &
Sewer District is hereby amended as follows:

A M E N D M E N T

Travel Policy

TRAVEL POLICY

A. All travel outside of the Apple Valley limits during DistrictApple Valley work hours
shall be authorized by the Town Administrator or Board Chairman. A log of all such
travel exceeding a thirty (30) mile radius of Apple Valley shall be kept. This log shall
include the reason for the trip, the time the employee departed, and the time the
employee returned, and vehicle used.

B. Travel for legitimate Apple Valley purposes in District Apple Valley vehicles may be
authorized when the use of the vehicle does not detract from the operational needs of
the DistrictApple Valley. Overnight use of District Apple Valley vehicles for travel
purposes shall be authorized by the Town Administrator or Board Chairman.

C. If travel is outside the range of service of the DistrictApple Valley’s repair shop, travel
costs in conjunction with the use of DistrictApple Valley vehicles shall be paid by the
employee with receipts being kept for reimbursements.

D. All hotels or other sleeping accommodations and airplane or other travel
accommodations shall be arranged in advance for overnight trips and paid in advance
of the trip. If such payment in advance is not possible, the DistrictApple Valley shall
reimburse to the employee the cash amount of the cost of such sleeping and travel
accommodations after receiving the appropriate receipts to verify that the employee
has expended their own money for such purposes. Failure to produce a receipt in such
circumstances will necessitate the withholding of reimbursement. Receipts for hotel
accommodations shall be turned into the DistrictApple Valley by the employee as a
verification of attendance no matter what the form of payment.

E. Use of an employee’s personal vehicle may be authorized when circumstances
warrant. The employee shall keep track of the mileage associated with the approved
travel and submit a request for reimbursement to the Town Administrator or Board
Chairman based upon this record. The mileage rate will be consistent with the
established rate used for Internal Revenue Service travel deductions (currently fifty
five (55) cents per mile).

F. All registration fees, etc., will be paid in advance by check. If this is not possible, the
employee will be reimbursed for their own expenditure for registration fees, etc. after
presentation of a valid receipt in conjunction with previously authorized travel.

G. The amount of fifty-ninetwenty eight dollars ($5928.00) shall be granted as the
maximum daily per diem allowance for DistrictApple Valley employees engaged in
travel on the DistrictApple Valley’s behalf. No per diem shall be authorized for
spouses of employees or others traveling with the employee at their own expense
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(Please note: the Town Administrator or Board Chairman, however, may authorize the
cost of a double rather than a single hotel room to accommodate the travel of a spouse
with an employee). Receipts shall not be required for per diem advancements or
compensation unless the employee requests reimbursement above the authorized
amount.

H. Travel that requires less than a full day shall be compensated by the following specific
per diem allowances:

1. Breakfast: FifteenSix dollars ($156.00) maximum, when departing before 7:00
a.m.

2. Lunch: TwentyEight dollars ($208.00) maximum.
3. Dinner: Twenty-FourFourteen dollars ($214.00) maximum, when returning

after 7:00 p.m.
4. These amounts may be either an advance, after submission and approval of

travel request, or reimbursed after presentation of receipts.

SECTION 2: AMENDMENT “Introduction” of the Apple Valley Water &
Sewer District is hereby amended as follows:

A M E N D M E N T

Introduction

WELCOME Welcome to the Big Plains Water and Sewer Special Service District. To answer
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WELCOME Welcome to the Big Plains Water and Sewer Special Service District. To answer
some of the questions you may have concerning the District and its policies in relation to
employment, we have prepared this handbook. Please read it thoroughly and retain it for future
reference. THIS HANDBOOK IS PROVIDED FOR GENERAL GUIDANCE ONLY.
THE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES EXPRESSED IN THIS BOOK, AS WELL AS
THOSE IN ANY OTHER PERSONNEL MATERIALS WHICH MAY BE ISSUED
FROM TIME TO TIME, DO NOT CREATE A BINDING CONTRACT. THE
DISTRICT DISCLAIMS ANY CONSTRUCTION OF THIS HANDBOOK AS, OR
IMPLICATION OF, AN EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT. This handbook should not be
construed to limit the District’s right to discharge employees or to create any other obligation or
liability on the District. The District reserves the right to unilaterally change or make
exceptions to the policies and procedures stated in the handbook at any time for any reason.
No supervisor, manager, or representative of the District other than the Chairman has the
authority to enter into any agreement with you for employment for any specified period or to
make any promises or commitments contrary to the foregoing. Any actual employment
agreement must be in writing and signed by the Chairman. We have avoided the use of specific
gender pronouns wherever possible. However, where such avoidance would lead to awkward
sentences, we have used the masculine pronoun. This use should be considered to refer to both
genders. The word "employee" may be interchangeable with "volunteers" or "board
members". We wish you success in your position and hope that your employment relationship
with the District will be a rewarding experience. MISSION STATEMENT AND VALUES
“To provide safe and clean drinking water to the District residents as well as fire
protection that meets State standards” District employees make up a team committed to the
mission of the District enhanced with objectives like the following: Integrity: We are
committed to having the courage to do the right thing. We nurture trustworthiness and honesty.

Excellence: We are committed to ensuring high standards of performance, providing quality
services in a courteous and timely manner. Stewardship: We are committed to the residents
within the District boundaries. Partnership: We are committed to promoting a spirit of
teamwork by strengthening participation and cooperation. Innovation: We are committed to
finding new and better ways to serve the public.
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BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT 
 

RESOLUTION NO. BPW-R-2023-10 
 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE DISTRICT EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK MANUAL  
 

WHEREAS, the Big Plains Water Special Service District ("District") has adopted an employee 
handbook policy manual; and 
 
WHEREAS, the District Board deems it necessary and appropriate that such Policy Manual be 
amended; and 
 
WHEREAS, the District deems it necessary to amend the Introduction section and Travel Policy 
section manual, and; 
 
WHEREAS, at a meeting of the District, duly called, noticed and held on the 10th day of August 
2023, and upon motion duly made and seconded:   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the District that the District Employee Handbook 
Manual is hereby amended to reflect the changes attached hereto.   
 
PASSED this 10th day of August 2023.  
 
BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT 

_______________________________________ 
Chairman Barratt Nielson 

ATTEST:  

___________________________________________     
Jenna Vizcardo, Recorder      

       AYE        NAY        ABSENT   ABSTAIN 

Chairman | Barratt Nielson  _______   _______   _______   _______      

Board Member| Frank Lindhardt _______   _______   _______   _______ 

Board Member | Harold Merritt  _______   _______   _______   _______ 

Board Member | Ross Gregerson _______   _______   _______   _______ 

Board Member | Andy McGinnis _______   _______   _______   _______ 
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SECTION 1: AMENDMENT “1.02.010 New Connections For Water
Service” of the Apple Valley Water & Sewer District is hereby amended as follows:

A M E N D M E N T

1.02.010 New Connections For Water Service

A. Applicants desiring a connection for property located within the District shall notify
the District requesting that the District provide the required retail water service. New
connections may be installed prior to an approved culinary use. However, it will be
locked and unusable until such time a building permit has been issued by the Town of
Apple Valley. As an exception, water meters may be installed for agricultural use only.
It may not be connected to any structure or be used as culinary water. Any
unauthorized use will be subject to lockout. The installation will require the impact fee,
connection fee and if applicable (depending on whether the District owns sufficient
municipal water rights to supply the proposed development and existing customer) an
appropriate municipal category water right provided by applicant by conveyance
provided by applicant by conveyance. If the agricultural connection is changed to
culinary use and the property is under new ownership, the connection will be subject
to the impact fee less any standby credits. The District will then follow its procedures
for obtaining water service. The applicants shall bear the cost of all expenses
associated with providing the retail water service. If providing service by the District
requires a mainline extension, the applicant will follow the procedures starting with
1.02.040 Procedures for Obtaining Water Services for Development Projects.

B. Upon approval of the new water connection and payment of required deposit, the
applicant shall engage at their own expense a licensed and insured contractor approved
by the Water Superintendent for the excavation of the water main. The contractor shall
schedule the excavation at a time when the Water Superintendent is available to
supervise the excavation. Contractor shall obtain an Encroachment Permit from the
Town, if required. Upon excavation of the water main, the Water Superintendent shall
then install the service line and required water meter. After the installation of the water
meter, the contractor shall then replace excavated materials, and repair the impacted
area to the condition prior to excavation. This includes new road base or asphalt as
required by Apple Valley Town Standards.

C. Unless waived by the District for good cause, applicants desiring a connection for
property not included within the existing boundaries of the District shall petition to
annex their lands into the District before their application will be processed. The
petition shall include a legal description of the property and reasonable evidence that
the petitioner is the owner of the property to be annexed or is the lawful agent of the
owner. In addition, if the property is located within the legal boundaries of an
incorporated city, the application shall also comply with the procedure in Section A.

D. All applicants shall sign a Water Application and Agreement. Such application shall
include the location of the desired water service, the name of the applicant, the date of
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application, proof of ownership of the property, and the basic terms and conditions
with which the applicant shall be required to comply to receive water service. Such
terms and conditions shall require the applicant to:

1. Pay the current connection deposit as established by the District's
Administrative Control BoardBoard of Trustees. After completion of the
connection, the District will provide applicant an itemized billing of time and
materials for the connection, and shall either refund the unused portion of the
deposit or bill the applicant for the balance. Refund of deposit will be mailed
within 30 days of completion. If a balance remains, that amount shall be paid
within 30 days of completion or the meter is subject to lockout until payment
in full is received. Connection certificates issued and agreements providing for
connections executed prior to the effective date of these rules and regulations
shall be honored.

2. All new applicants shall provide to the District the applicant's social security
number and pay to the District a $100 deposit, which, at the option and
request of the applicant, may be credited to the applicant's account after one
year, provided that the applicant's account has not been delinquent at any time
during the one-year time period. Should the applicant fail to request that the
deposit be credited to their account after such time, the District shall retain the
deposit until either party terminates service. Upon termination, the District will
return the deposit to the applicant, less any amounts still owing to the District.
Should an applicant choose not to provide their social security number; the
applicant shall pay a $500 deposit, which will be retained by the District until
either party terminates service. Upon termination, the District will return the
deposit to the applicant, less any amounts still owing to the District. Existing
customers shall not be required to provide the District with their social security
number, unless their accounts have ever been delinquent for more than ninety
(90) days.

3. Convey to the District, in a form or manner approved by the District, an
existing water right in a quantity sufficient to allow the District to meet the use
applied for by the applicantDepending on whether the District owns sufficient
municipal water rights to supply the proposed development and existing
customers, one (1) acre foot of municipal category water rights must be
bought-in according to the District's most recently adopted Culinary Water
Master Plan at the established rate per connection or deeded to the District in
lieu of the buy-in. Conveyance to the District, must be in a form or manner
approved by the District, an existing water right in a quantity sufficient to
allow the District to meet the use applied for by the applicant.. For a single-
family residential connection with outside irrigation not exceeding one acre,
the quantity of water right to be conveyed is 1.0-acre foot. The requirement
for other applications, such as commercial or larger acreage, shall be
determined on a case-by-case basis. The conveyance to the District and the
District's obligation to service the applicant is conditioned upon approval by
the State Engineer of a change application filed by the District to change the
nature and place of use and the point of diversion of the conveyed water right
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to that consistent with the requested service. Any reduction by the State
Engineer in the quantity of water approved as a result of change of nature of
use or forfeiture shall be the responsibility of the applicant.

4. Pay for all sums of water usage and service charges at the rates lawfully set
from time to time by the District's Administrative Control BoardBoard of
Trustees. The District shall impose a five percent (5%) finance charge, applied
monthly to all delinquent accounts.

5. Abide and obey all rules and regulations then in effect and thereafter adopted
by the District.

6. Pay all water and service charges by the last day of the month the statement is
prepared. Failure to pay said charges within 30 days of statement date will
result in the account being declared delinquent and the water service
terminated upon proper notice. Water service shall be restored upon payment
of all delinquent amounts plus a reasonable service restoration charge.

7. Pay any interest, collection charge, and restoration fee set forth in these rules
and regulations.

8. Pay all costs, including attorney's fees, incurred by the District through its
efforts to collect any delinquency or to enforce these rules and regulations.

9. Acknowledge that the service connection and all of its parts and materials
from the water main to the point of connection to the line stubbed from the
building, said point of connection being immediately downstream of the meter
box, shall be the property of the District.

10. Acknowledge that the District reserves the right at any time, without notice, to
shut off or curtail water service, in the event of a water scarcity, to facilitate
repairing or maintenance of the District's water system, or to protect the
District's water system and supply from contamination which could endanger
the public health.

11. Identify a relative by name and address, not living with the applicant.
12. Notify the District of any cross-connection, backflow incident, or other

condition within the customer's system which may put the District's system
and/or water supply at risk for contamination. Notification must occur as soon
as possible, but no later than 24 hours upon learning about such conditions.

13. Acknowledge that the customer shall be responsible for installing and
maintaining a thermal expansion chamber and a pressure reducing valve on
the cold water line feeding the customer's water heater, and that any damage
which may occur as a result of a missing or faulty thermal expansion chamber
or pressure reducing valve shall be the responsibility of the customer. Neither
the chamber nor the valve shall be removed except to necessitate a
replacement or repair.

E. The District shall maintain a list of customers with unpaid water bills. Applications for
water service from previous customers with unpaid balances shall not be processed
until the unpaid balances together with interest are paid.

F. Upon proper execution of the annexation petition, if applicable, signing of the Water
Application and Agreement, payment of the current connection fee, buy-in or
conveyance of the required water rights, plus any other charges or fees that are
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determined to be due and the District's determination that water and facilities are
available for service at such location, the applicant shall be accepted as a retail
customer of the District.

SECTION 2: AMENDMENT “1.02.040 Procedures For Obtaining Water
Service For Development Projects” of the Apple Valley Water & Sewer District is hereby
amended as follows:

A M E N D M E N T

1.02.040 Procedures For Obtaining Water Service For Development Projects

A. Prior to zone change or preliminary plat:
1. The Developer will meet with the Water Superintendent to discuss available

services. If none are available, options to obtain services will be discussed.
The Developer is expected to review and be familiar with the District's most
recently adopted Culinary Water Master Plan. The Developer must provide
proof of ownership of municipal category water rights sufficient for the
project, prior to the issuance of a preliminary will serve letter. A preliminary
will serve letter will outline requirements needed to hookup to the District
system and any and all water infrastructure needed to be supplied by the
developer to serve the project. The applicant assumes the entire risk of water
availability for the project, subdivision, or development.

2. A will serve letter will only be issued along with an application for a building
permit if water services are available.

3. A letter with results will be given to the Developer to provide to the Town of
Apple Valley Planning and Zoning Board.

4. An Acknowledgement of Water Form (Appendix B) must be signed and
submitted with the preliminary plat application with the Town of Apple
Valley. Said acknowledgement form form outlines that the District does not
guarantee that water will be available for the project, subdivision or
development when applied for. 

5. No District officer or employee is authorized to issue a will serve letter. The
preliminary and final will serve letters must be provided and signed by the
District Engineer, along with the District Chairman's signature. Any letter
issued in conflict of this section shall be null and void. 

B. Following approval of the preliminary plat:
1. The Developer's engineer will provide proposed construction plans as per

District Design Standards to the Apple Valley Joint Utilities Commission
(JUC) committee, and to a District representative.

2. The District Engineer will then review, redline and return plans at the new
JUC meeting to the Developers. The Developer's engineer will make the
requested corrections on the Master set of construction plans. 
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3. The Developer will provide a set of the final completed master construction
plans for a final review by the District Engineer or District Staff.

4. If plans are approved, the District representative will sign-off on the master set
of construction plans.

5. Developer will deed the municipal category water rights over to the District,
according to the will serve letter received, at the time of recording the final
plat. If the project is to be completed in phases, at the option of the District,
water rights may be deeded according to each phase as it is approved.

C. A Pre-Construction meeting will then be held by the Apple Valley Public Works
Consultant. Contractor shall provide a copy of his Utah State License, evidence of the
Contractor's insurance and proof of bonding, if required. The required amount of the
bond shall be determined by the District Engineer or Inspector based on the scope and
exposure of the project. The Contractor may then start construction and arrange all
required inspections with the District Inspector as construction proceeds and finishes.

1. Upon completion of the work, the Contractor shall provide the District with
as-built plans, both in print and in electronic format, and proof of all soils
testing that was completed during construction.

2. Upon completion, the Developer is to provide a one (1) year warranty bond of
10% of the construction cost, or pay the bond amount to the District. The
bond amount will then be released back to the Developer after the one-year
warranty period is over and any needed warranty repairs have been made.

3. The District transmits one executed copy of the Water Extension Agreement to
the Developer and one copy to the District Engineer. All District engineering
review fees and all inspection fees are to be paid by the Developer.

SECTION 3: AMENDMENT “01.20.010 Residential” of the Apple Valley
Water & Sewer District is hereby amended as follows:

A M E N D M E N T

01.20.010 Residential

Residential Standby Fee: $49/month

Residential Base Fee: $49/month

Residential Usage Fees:
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Gallons Used Charge/1,000 Gal Total

0-base/standby $49.00

0-5,000 $1.50 Calculated based on usage

5,001-12,000 $1.75 Calculated based on usage

12,001-25,000 $2.00 Calculated based on usage

25,001-35,000 $2.25 Calculated based on usage

35,001-45,000 $2.50 Calculated based on usage

45,001+ $2.75 Calculated based on usage

Residential Impact Fee (3/4 in Connection): $12,000

Connection Fee Deposit by Meter Size:

3/4-inch Connection Fee: $1,600

1-inch Connection Fee: $1,900

1.5-inch Connection Fee: $2,900

2-inch or Larger Connection Fee: Quoted Upon Request

Actual cost of the connection depending on the size of meter required.

Depending on whether the District owns sufficient municipal water rights to supply the
proposed development and existing customers, oOne (1) acre foot of municipal category water
rights must be bought-in according to the District's most recently adopted Culinary Water
Master Plan currently at $6,000 per connection, or deeded to the District in lieu of the buy-in.
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SECTION 4: AMENDMENT “01.20.020 Commercial” of the Apple Valley
Water & Sewer District is hereby amended as follows:

A M E N D M E N T

01.20.020 Commercial

Commercial 1-inch meter base/standby rate:

Commercial 1.5-inch meter base/standby rate:

Commercial 2-inch meter base/standby rate:

Commercial 3-inch meter base/standby rate:

Commercial 4-inch meter base/standby rate:

Commercial Usage Fees: $1.50 per 1,000 Gallons

Commercial Impact Fee: (Based on connection diameter-see table below. Depending on
whether the District owns sufficient municipal water rights to supply the proposed
development and existing customers, aAppropriate acre feet of water of municipal category
water rights must be bought-in according to the District's most recently adopted Culinary Water
Master Plan currently at $6,000 per connection or deeded to the District in lieu of the buy-in.)

Connection Diameter (in) ERC's Impact Fee Amount

3/4 1 $12,000

1 3 $15,000

1.5 5 $21,000

2 8 $27,000

3 10 $39,000
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Commercial Retail Connection Fee: Actual cost of the connection depending on the size of
meter required.

SECTION 5: ADOPTION “01.18.000 Critical Infrastructure Records Policy”
of the Apple Valley Water & Sewer District is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

01.18.000 Critical Infrastructure Records Policy(Added)

A. Purpose: This Policy shall be known as the Big Plains Water Special Service District
("District") Critical Infrastructure Records Policy or the "Policy", the purpose of
which is to protect water Critical Infrastructure information and records from
disclosure and to ensure that any release of said information and records is limited to
project-specific data necessitated by a defined development need or governmental
purpose. 

B. Background: 
1. Federal Law: The United States Congress adopted the America's Water

Infrastructure Act of 2018 ("AWIA") (Pub. L. No. 115-270), which requires
community drinking water systems to conduct a risk and resilience assessment
("RRA") and prepare or revise an emergency response plan ("ERP"). A
drinking water system must certify to the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency ("EPA") that the RRA and ERP have been completed every five
years. The AWIA protects any information submitted to the EPA from public
disclosure (Pub. L. No. 115-270, Section 2013(b)). The drinking water system
is only required to submit the certification to the EPA, and not the actual RRA
and ERP, and thus the public disclosure of the RRA and ERP is subject to
state law. 

2. State Law: The Government Records Access and Management Act provides
that the District's records regarding security measures designed for the
protection of persons or property, including building and public works designs
relating to ongoing security measures, are not subject to public disclosure
(Utah Code Ann. (UCA) Section 63G-2-106): protects records if disclosure
"would jeopardize the security of governmental property, governmental
programs, or governmental recordkeeping systems from damage, theft, or
other appropriation or use contrary to law or public policy" (UCA Section
63G-2-305(12)); and protects the following drinking water system records: "
(a) an engineering or architectural drawing of the drinking water facility; and
(b) except as provided in Section 63G-2-106, a record detailing tools or
processes the drinking water facility uses to secure, or prohibit access to, the
records described in Subsection (84)(a)" (UCA Section 63G-2-305(84)). In

137

Item 5.



Page 9

2022, the Utah Legislature adopted S.B. 254, Government Records Access
Revisions, which protects from disclosure certain water critical infrastructure
records. 

3. District Funding: To clarify what District records are protected under
GRAMA Section 63G-2-305(12) and (84), the District finds, and for purposes
of this Critical Infrastructure Records Policy defines, the following records to
be "protected": All engineering and architectural drawings of the District's
entire system(s) (including collection, treatment and distribution facilities, as
applicable), and all supporting and related documentation such as studies,
diagrams, maps, construction renderings, GIS data, work orders, and similar
materials, whether in paper, electronic or other format. 

C. Definitions: For purposes of this Critical Infrastructure Records Policy the following
words will have the following meanings: 

1. "Critical Infrastructure" has the same meaning as in Section 1016(e) of the
Patriot Act of 2001 (42 U.S.C. Section 5195c(e)): "systems and assets,
whether physical or virtual, so vital to the United States that the incapacity or
destruction of such systems and assets would have a debilitating impact on
security, national economic security, national public health or safety, or any
combination of those matters". Pursuant to Presidential Directive 21, water
systems are defined as "Critical Infrastructure". 

2. "Drinking water facilities" or "water facilities" means the entirety of the
District's collection, treatment and distribution system(s), as applicable. 

3. "Government Records Access and Management Act" or "GRAMA"
means Utah Code Ann. Title 63G, Chapter 2. 

4. "Protected" or "Protected Record" has the meaning set forth in Utah Code
Ann. Section 63G-2-103(20): " record that is classified [as] protected as
provided by Section 63G-2-305."

D. Exempt Records: Pursuant to Section 63G-2-106 of GRAMA, the following records
are exempt from and are not subject to the disclosure requirements set forth in
GRAMA, and it is the policy of the District that these records shall not be disclosed
pursuant to any GRAMA request or other type of records request, except to the extent
otherwise required by state or federal law: 

1. Security measures and plans, including a plan to prepare for or mitigate
terrorist activity, or for emergency and disaster response and recovery. This
shall include, but is not limited to, the District's RRA and ERP, as applicable,
prepared pursuant to the AWIA. The District's RRA and/or ERP shall include
any and all GIS data of the District's Critical Infrastructure systems. 

2. Risk Assessment or Security Audit results, or data collected from any risk
assessment or security audit performed by the District. This collected data
includes any and all GIS data of the District's Critical Infrastructure systems. 

3. System and facility data that may disclose points of access to, or
vulnerabilities of, the District's collection, treatment and distribution systems,
including any and all GIS data, as applicable. 

E. Protected Records: Pursuant to Section 63G-2-305(84) of GRAMA, the following
records are Protected and are subject to disclosure only to the extent authorized in
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GRAMA: 
1. Records, the disclosure of which would jeopardize the security of

governmental property, programs or recordkeeping systems from damage,
theft or other appropriation or use contrary to law or public policy. Said
records, if not exempt under Subsection D of this Critical Infrastructure
Records Policy, include system and facility data that may disclose points of
access to, or vulnerabilities of , the District's treatment and culinary water
distribution systems, including GIS data, as applicable. 

2. Engineering or architectural drawings of the District's drinking water
facilities, as applicable. 

3. Records detailing tools or processes the District uses to secure, or prohibit
access to, the records described in Sections B.2 and D.2 of this Policy, except
to the extent those records fall within the categories of records described as
exempt from disclosure under Section D of this Policy. 

F. Public Records: Pursuant to Section 63G-2-106(3) of GRAMA, any certification that
the District has conducted a risk and resilience assessment under 42 U.S.C. Section
300i-2 is a public record. However, the resulting RRA or ERP, including any
supporting data, drawings, summaries, GIS data or information, and other related
material, shall not be considered a public record and shall be exempt from disclosure
under GRAMA. 

G. Policy of Strict Application: It is the intent of the District that this Critical
Infrastructure Records Policy be applied strictly to prohibit disclosure of Critical
Infrastructure Records and data to the greatest extent allowed under the law and this
Critical Infrastructure Records Policy. Due to security sensitive nature of the District's
Critical Infrastructure, any balancing test set forth in the law shall be weighed more
heavily in favor of privacy protection and non-disclosure rather than disclosure. To the
extent that the District's Critical Infrastructure GIS data is included within the District's
RRA, ERP or any other risk assessment or security audit described in this Critical
Infrastructure Records Policy, the District's intent and policy is to keep dissemination
of such GIS and related data as restricted as allowed under the law. In its consideration
of records requests for the material described herein as exempt or protected, before
releasing any such record the District shall require that a requester demonstrate a
project specific or other legally justified need for the record. By way of example, the
District will release limited project-specific records and data only to owners or
developers of property to be served by District facilities, to Blue Stakes utilities and
agencies, or to government agencies that have a lawful need for the requested data. 

H. Subsequent Modifications/Higher Law: 
1. Critical Infrastructure Records Policy Not Exhaustive: The governing

body of the District reserves the right to add to, delete from, or change this
Critical Infrastructure Records Policy at any time. Each GRAMA request or
other request for a record shall be considered on a case-by-case basis, taking
into consideration this Critical Infrastructure Records Policy, as well as state
and federal laws. 

2. Higher Law to Control: In the event of any conflict between the Critical
infrastructure Records Policy and any applicable federal or state law, rule, or
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regulation, the federal or state law, rule, or regulation, including amendments
and modifications thereto, shall control to the extent of such inconsistency. 

SECTION 6: AMENDMENT “01.20.040 Cost Of Services” of the Apple
Valley Water & Sewer District is hereby amended as follows:

A M E N D M E N T

01.20.040 Cost Of Services

COST OF SERVICES

● Application Processing Fee $125
● Well Permit Fee $250
● Engineering Actual Cost
● Inspections $60/Hour
● Will Serve Letters $80.0075 Initial Fee (1/2hour), $75.50 for Additional Half Hours
● Call-Outs $60 First Hour Minimum / $80 Additional Hours
● Equipment Actual Cost
● Late Notice Fee $5
● Service Restoration Fee $50
● Interest Charges 5%/Month
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BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT 
 

RESOLUTION NO. BPW-R-2023-11 
 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING SEVERAL SECTIONS OF THE POLICY AND PROCEDURES MANUAL  
 

WHEREAS, the Big Plains Water Special Service District ("District") has adopted a policy and 
procedures manual; and 
 
WHEREAS, the District Board deems it necessary and appropriate that such Policy and Procedures 
Manual be amended due to the adoption of a new Culinary Water Master Plan and to include a 
new policy; and 
 
WHEREAS, the District deems it necessary to amend several sections of the Policy and Procedures 
manual, and adopt a new policy and; 
 
WHEREAS, at a meeting of the District, duly called, noticed and held on the 10th day of August 
2023, and upon motion duly made and seconded:   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the District that the Policy and Procedures Manual 
is hereby amended to reflect the changes attached hereto.   
 
PASSED this 10th day of August 2023.  
 
BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT 

_______________________________________ 
Chairman Barratt Nielson 

ATTEST:  

___________________________________________     
Jenna Vizcardo, Recorder      

       AYE        NAY        ABSENT   ABSTAIN 

Chairman | Barratt Nielson  _______   _______   _______   _______      

Board Member| Frank Lindhardt _______   _______   _______   _______ 

Board Member | Harold Merritt  _______   _______   _______   _______ 

Board Member | Ross Gregerson _______   _______   _______   _______ 

Board Member | Andy McGinnis _______   _______   _______   _______ 

141

Item 5.



 
 
August 3, 2023
 
Board and Management  
of Big Plains Water & Sewer SSD  
Town of Apple Valley 
1777 North Meadowlark Drive 
Apple Valley, UT 84737 
 
The following represents our understanding of the services we will provide Big Plains Water & Sewer SSD. 
 
You have requested that we audit the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of Big Plains Water & Sewer SSD, as of June 30, 2023, and for the year then 
ended and the related notes, which collectively comprise Big Plains Water & Sewer SSD’s basic financial 
statement. We are pleased to confirm our acceptance and our understanding of this audit engagement by 
means of this letter.  
 
The objectives of our audit are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) and in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, 
and/or any state or regulatory audit requirements will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. Misstatements, including omissions, can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.  
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, (U.S. GAAP,) as promulgated by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) require that certain required supplementary 
information (RSI) such as management’s discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison be presented 
to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the GASB, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. As part 
of our engagement, we will apply certain limited procedures to the RSI in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, (U.S. GAAS). These limited procedures will 
consist primarily of inquiries of management regarding their methods of measurement and presentation, 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries. We will not 
express an opinion or provide any form of assurance on the RSI. The following RSI is required by U.S. GAAP. 
This RSI will be subjected to certain limited procedures but will not be audited: 

1) Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

2) Budgetary Comparison Schedules 

 
Also, the document we submit to you will include the following other additional information that will not be 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the basic financial statements: 

1) Bond Disclosures 
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Auditor Responsibilities 
 
We will conduct our audit in accordance with GAAS and in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, 
and/or any state or regulatory audit requirements. As part of an audit in accordance with GAAS and in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards, and/or any state or regulatory audit requirements, we 
exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:  
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. However, we will communicate to you 
in writing concerning any significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in internal control 
relevant to the audit of the financial statements that we have identified during the audit. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 Conclude, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Big Plains Water & Sewer SSD’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of internal control, 
an unavoidable risk that some material misstatements may not be detected exists, even though the audit is 
properly planned and performed in accordance with GAAS and in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards, and/or any state or regulatory audit requirements. 
 
Our responsibility as auditors is limited to the period covered by our audit and does not extend to any other 
periods. 
 
Our firm may transmit confidential information that you provided us to third parties in order to facilitate 
delivering our services to you. We have obtained confidentiality agreements with all our service providers 
to maintain the confidentiality of your information and we will take reasonable precautions to determine 
that they have the appropriate procedures in place to prevent the unauthorized release of confidential 
information to others. We will remain responsible for the work provided by any third-party service 
providers used under this agreement. By your signature below, you consent to having confidential 
information transmitted to entities outside the firm. Please feel free to inquire if you would like additional 
information regarding the transmission of confidential information to entities outside the firm. 
 
Compliance with Laws and Regulations 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, we will perform tests of Big Plains Water & Sewer SSD’s compliance with the provisions of 
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applicable laws, regulations, contracts, and agreements. However, the objective of our audit will not be to 
provide an opinion on overall compliance and we will not express such an opinion. 
 
Management Responsibilities 
 
Our audit will be conducted on the basis that management and, when appropriate, those charged with 
governance acknowledge and understand that they have responsibility: 
 

a. For the preparation and fair presentation of the basic financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 

b. For the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of basic financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to error, fraudulent financial reporting, misappropriation of assets, or violations of 
laws, governmental regulations, grant agreements, or contractual agreements; and 

c. To provide us with:
i. Access to all information of which management is aware that is relevant to the preparation 

and fair presentation of the basic financial statements such as records, documentation, and 
other matters; 

ii. Additional information that we may request from management for the purpose of the audit;  
iii. Unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom we determine it necessary to 

obtain audit evidence. 
iv. A written acknowledgement of all the documents that management expects to issue that will 

be included in the annual report and the planned timing and method of issuance of that annual 
report; and 

v. A final version of the annual report (including all the documents that, together, comprise the 
annual report) in a timely manner prior to the date of the auditor’s report. 

d. For including the auditor’s report in any document containing basic financial statements that 
indicates that such basic financial statements have been audited by us; 

e. For identifying and ensuring that the entity complies with the laws and regulations applicable to its 
activities; 

f. For adjusting the basic financial statements to correct material misstatements and confirming to us 
in the management representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected misstatements 
aggregated by us during the current engagement and pertaining to the current year period(s) under 
audit are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the basic financial statements as a 
whole; and 

g. For acceptance of nonattest services, including identifying the proper party to oversee nonattest 
work; 

h. For maintaining adequate records, selecting and applying accounting principles, and safeguarding 
assets; 

i. For informing us of any known or suspected fraud affecting the entity involving management, 
employees with significant role in internal control and others where fraud could have a material 
effect on the financials; and 

j. For the accuracy and completeness of all information provided. 
 
With regard to the supplementary information referred to above, you acknowledge and understand your 
responsibility: (a) for the preparation of the supplementary information in accordance with the applicable 
criteria; (b) to provide us with the appropriate written representations regarding supplementary 
information; (c) to include our report on the supplementary information in any document that contains the 
supplementary information and that indicates that we have reported on such supplementary information; 
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and (d) to present the supplementary information with the audited basic financial statements, or if the 
supplementary information will not be presented with the audited basic financial statements, to make the 
audited basic financial statements readily available to the intended users of the supplementary information 
no later than the date of issuance by you of the supplementary information and our report thereon. 
 
As part of our audit process, we will request from management and, when appropriate, those charged with 
governance, written confirmation concerning representations made to us in connection with the audit. 
 
 
Reporting 
 
We will issue a written report upon completion of our audit of Big Plains Water & Sewer SSD’s basic 
financial statements. Our report will be addressed to Board and Management of Big Plains Water & Sewer 
SSD. Circumstances may arise in which our report may differ from its expected form and content based on 
the results of our audit. Depending on the nature of these circumstances, it may be necessary for us to 
modify our opinions, add an emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraph(s) to our auditor’s report, or if 
necessary, withdraw from the engagement. If our opinions on the basic financial statements are other than 
unmodified, we will discuss the reasons with you in advance. If, for any reason, we are unable to complete 
the audit or are unable to form or have not formed opinions, we may decline to express opinions or to issue 
a report as a result of this engagement.  
 
In accordance with the requirements of Government Auditing Standards, we will also issue a written report 
describing the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and over compliance with 
laws, regulations, and provisions of grants and contracts, including the results of that testing. However, 
providing an opinion on internal control and compliance will not be an objective of the audit and, therefore, 
no such opinion will be expressed. 
 
Other 
 
We understand that your employees will prepare all confirmations we request and will locate any 
documents or support for any other transactions we select for testing. 
 
If you intend to publish or otherwise reproduce the basic financial statements and make reference to our 
firm, you agree to provide us with printers’ proofs or masters for our review and approval before printing. 
You also agree to provide us with a copy of the final reproduced material for our approval before it is 
distributed.  

Regarding the electronic dissemination of audited financial statements, including financial statements 
published electronically on your Internet website, you understand that electronic sites are a means to 
distribute information and, therefore, we are not required to read the information contained in these sites 
or to consider the consistency of other information in the electronic site with the original document. 
 
Professional standards prohibit us from being the sole host and/or the sole storage for your financial and 
non-financial data. As such, it is your responsibility to maintain your original data and records and we 
cannot be responsible to maintain such original information. By signing this engagement letter, you affirm 
that you have all the data and records required to make your books and records complete. 
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Provisions of Engagement Administration, Timing and Fees 
 
During the course of the engagement, we may communicate with you or your personnel via fax or e-mail, 
and you should be aware that communication in those mediums contains a risk of misdirected or 
intercepted communications.  
 
We expect to begin our audit in approximately November 2023 and to issue our report no later than 
December 31, 2023. 
 
R. McKay Hall, CPA is the engagement partner for the audit services specified in this letter. His 
responsibilities include supervising HintonBurdick, PLLC’s services performed as part of this engagement 
and signing or authorizing another qualified firm representative to sign the audit report. 
 

Our price estimate for the financial audit, including out-of-pocket costs (such as report reproduction, 
postage, travel, etc.), will not exceed $18,500.   

The above prices are based on anticipated cooperation from your personnel, timely receipt of information, 
and the assumption that unexpected circumstances will not be encountered during the audit.  

We will schedule the engagement based in part on deadlines, working conditions, and the availability of 
your key personnel. We will plan the engagement based on the assumption that your personnel will 
cooperate and provide assistance by performing tasks such as preparing requested schedules, retrieving 
supporting documents, and preparing confirmations. If your personnel are unavailable to provide 
assistance in a timely manner, if your staff are unavailable during our scheduled fieldwork dates or 
requested information has not been prepared, it substantially increases the work we have to do to complete 
the engagement within the established deadlines.  The following circumstances will result in additional fees:  

 Delivery of the trial balance less than a week before the established fieldwork dates will result in a 
minimum increase in fees of 10% over our original fee estimate.  

 New versions of the trial balance or more than 15 required audit adjustments will result in a 
minimum increase in fees of 10% over our original fee estimate.  

 If the entity is unable to provide requested information before the final day of scheduled fieldwork 
or a mutually agreed upon date, inconveniences could create additional fees of 10% over our 
original fee estimate. 

Fees requested or required for additional accounting, consultation and non-audit services beyond the 
above listed circumstances will be billed in addition to the above fees and will be dependent on the level of 
service provided. If our fees for these additional services will be significantly more than in prior years, we 
will discuss the situation with you before we proceed. 

Our invoices for these fees will be rendered each month as work progresses and are payable on 
presentation. In accordance with our firm policies, work may be suspended if your account becomes 30 
days or more overdue and may not be resumed until your account is paid in full. If we elect to terminate our 
services for nonpayment, our engagement will be deemed to have been completed upon written 
notification of termination, even if we have not completed our report(s). You will be obligated to 
compensate us for all time expended and to reimburse us for all out-of-pocket costs through the date of 
termination. Interim billings may be submitted as work progresses and expenses are incurred. In the event 
any statement or invoice rendered by us to you is not paid within thirty (30) days of the date of the invoice, 
a late charge shall be accrued on the unpaid balance at the rate of 1.5 percent per month until paid. If billings 
are not paid within thirty (30) days of the invoice date, at our election, we may stop all work until your 
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account is brought current or we may withdraw from this engagement. You acknowledge and agree that 
we are not required to continue work in the event of your failure to pay on a timely basis for services 
rendered as required by this engagement letter. You further acknowledge and agree that in the event we 
stop work or withdraw from this engagement we shall not be liable to you for any damages that occur as a 
result of our ceasing to render services. 
 
Our liability as auditors shall be limited to the period covered by our audit and shall not extend to periods 
for which we are not engaged as auditors. 
 
It is our policy to keep work papers related to this engagement for seven (7) years. Upon the expiration of 
the seven (7) year period, you agree that we shall be free to destroy our work papers. When records are 
returned to you, it is your responsibility to retain and protect your records for possible future uses, 
including potential examination by governmental or regulatory agencies. 
 
In the event of any dispute, claim, question, or disagreement arising from or relating to this Agreement or 
the breach thereof, the parties hereto shall use their best efforts to settle the dispute, claim, question, or 
disagreement.  To this effect, they shall consult and negotiate with each other in good faith and recognizing 
their mutual interests, attempt to reach a just and equitable solution satisfactory to both parties.  If the 
dispute cannot be settled through direct discussions, the parties agree to endeavor first to settle the 
dispute in an amicable manner by mediation administered by the American Arbitration Association under 
its Commercial Mediation Rules before resorting to other legal remedies.  If the parties are unable to 
resolve the dispute through mediation within sixty (60) days from the date notice is first given, then they 
may proceed to resolve the matter by arbitration.  Such arbitration shall be binding and final.  Any dispute 
over fees will be submitted for resolution by arbitration in accordance with the rules of the American 
Arbitration Association.  In agreeing to arbitration both parties acknowledge that, in the event of a dispute 
each party is giving up the right to have the dispute decided in a court of law before a judge or jury and 
instead are accepting the use of arbitration for resolution.  Costs of any mediation proceeding shall be 
shared equally by all parties.  The prevailing party in the arbitration shall be entitled to an award of 
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred in connection with the application of the dispute in an amount 
to be determined by the arbitrator. 
 
During the course of the audit we may observe opportunities for economy in, or improved controls over, 
your operations. We will bring such matters to the attention of the appropriate level of management, either 
orally or in writing. 
 
You agree to inform us of facts that may affect the basic financial statements of which you may become 
aware during the period from the date of the auditor’s report to the date the financial statements are 
issued. 
 
At the conclusion of our audit engagement, we will communicate to Board and Management the following 
significant findings from the audit: 
 

 Our view about the qualitative aspects of the entity’s significant accounting practices; 
 Significant difficulties, if any, encountered during the audit; 
 Uncorrected misstatements, other than those we believe are trivial, if any; 
 Disagreements with management, if any; 
 Other findings or issues, if any, arising from the audit that are, in our professional judgment, 

significant and relevant to those charged with governance regarding their oversight of the financial 
reporting process; 
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 Material, corrected misstatements that were brought to the attention of management as a result of 
our audit procedures; 

 Representations we requested from management; 
 Management’s consultations with other accountants, if any; and 
 Significant issues, if any, arising from the audit that were discussed, or the subject of 

correspondence, with management. 
 
The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of HintonBurdick, PLLC and constitutes 
confidential information. However, we may be requested to make certain audit documentation available to 
regulators and federal agencies pursuant to authority given to it by law or regulation, or to peer reviewers. 
If requested, access to such audit documentation will be provided under the supervision of HintonBurdick, 
PLLC’s personnel. Furthermore, upon request, we may provide copies of selected audit documentation to 
these agencies and regulators. The regulators and agencies may intend, or decide, to distribute the copies 
of information contained therein to others, including other governmental agencies. 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Government Auditing Standards, a copy of our latest external peer 
review report of our firm is available on our website for your consideration and files.
 
Please sign and return the attached copy of this letter to indicate your acknowledgment of, and agreement 
with, the arrangements for our audit of the basic financial statements including our respective 
responsibilities. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be your financial statement auditors and look forward to working with 
you and your staff. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
HintonBurdick, PLLC 
 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of Big Plains Water & Sewer SSD 

 
Management Signature (required):          
 
 
Name and Title:            
 
 
Governance Signature (optional):          
 
 
Name and Title:            
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Big Plains Water Special Service District
Disbursement Listing

Checking - SBSU Operating - 06/01/2023 to 06/30/2023

Reference Payment Payment Void Void
Payee Name Number Date Amount Date Amount Source

Page 1 7/12/2023 02:03 PM

Horrocks Engineers, Inc. 1296 12/15/2022 06/07/2023 $6,600.00 Purchasing
Superior Technical Solutions, LLC STS06022023 06/02/2023 $98.21 Purchasing
Apple Valley Storage, LLC AVS06052023 06/05/2023 $95.00 Purchasing
Amazon Capital Services  1384 06/08/2023 $416.79 Purchasing
Color Country Auto  1385 06/08/2023 $1,312.10 Purchasing
McGinnis, Marshal 1386 06/08/2023 $311.68 Purchasing
Merritt, Harold 1387 06/08/2023 $187.37 Purchasing
MG Aldred Construction  1388 06/08/2023 $4,089.00 Purchasing
Pelorus Methods 1389 06/08/2023 $500.00 Purchasing
Turner, Michael Trevor 1390 06/08/2023 $109.67 Purchasing
State Bank of Southern Utah SBSU06092023 06/09/2023 $178.01 Purchasing
Revco Leasing 1391 06/13/2023 $151.20 Purchasing
City of St. George 1392 06/13/2023 $45.00 Purchasing
Interest expense 06/15/2023 $0.01 JE: 347
USDA Rural Development USDA06152023 06/15/2023 $10,539.99 Purchasing
Rocky Mountain Power Company RMP06202023 06/20/2023 $1,049.78 Purchasing
ChemTech-Ford Laboratories 1393 06/21/2023 $1,450.00 Purchasing
Galloway & Company, Inc. 1394 06/21/2023 $1,685.00 Purchasing
Utah Local Governments Trust 1395 06/21/2023 $4,197.94 Purchasing
Danny Blake  1396 06/21/2023 $1,500.00 Purchasing
Amazon A6272023 06/26/2023 $759.96 Purchasing
McGinnis, Andy 1397 06/27/2023 $230.40 Purchasing
Rural Water Association of Utah 1398 06/27/2023 $450.00 Purchasing
Ruesch & Reeve 1399 06/27/2023 $4,130.00 Purchasing
Amazon A06292023 06/29/2023 $723.79 Purchasing
EioTech club ETC06292023 06/29/2023 $1.40 Purchasing
EioTech club ETC06292023 06/29/2023 $139.90 Purchasing

$34,352.20 $6,600.00
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Big Plains Water Special Service District
Operational Budget Report

51 Big Plains Water & Sewer SSD - 07/01/2022 to 06/30/2023
100.00% of the fiscal year has expired

INTENDED FOR MANAGEMENT USE ONLY Page 1 7/12/2023 08:52 AM

Income or Expense
 Income From Operations:

 Operating income
 5140 Water Sales 367,516.34 34,783.41 340,409.58 340,000.00 100.12%
 5150 Water Standby Fees 42,653.72 2,778.30 36,194.87 36,300.00 99.71%
 5310 Connection Fees 5,172.79 0.00 6,630.00 9,000.00 73.67%
 5410 Late Penalties and Fees 1,323.18 379.82 3,499.06 3,500.00 99.97%
 5490 Other Operating Income 6,133.21 1,277.20 94,163.80 115,000.00 81.88%

 Total Operating income 422,799.24 39,218.73 480,897.31 503,800.00 95.45%

 Operating expense
 6010 Clerical Contractor Labor (5,660.08) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
 6011 Town Interlocal Agreement Costs 2,978.25 0.00 9,285.09 25,336.00 36.65%
 6013 Water Salaries and Wages 56,247.07 0.00 43,769.99 44,000.00 99.48%
 6014 Water Benefits 22,257.16 0.00 19,012.86 19,100.00 99.54%
 6021 Public Postings 24.82 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00%
 6023 Travel 323.52 166.37 288.20 800.00 36.03%
 6024 Training 0.00 0.00 295.00 700.00 42.14%
 6025 Books/Subscriptions/Memberships 2,609.00 141.30 2,903.30 2,800.00 103.69%
 6030 Admin Supplies and Expenses 4,351.24 1,568.53 6,951.89 7,000.00 99.31%
 6032 Postage 642.07 0.00 8.10 150.00 5.40%
 6035 Bank Service Charges 62.68 0.00 25.00 100.00 25.00%
 6036 Bad Debt 221.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
 6040 Professional Service (17,020.70) 2,241.70 14,940.47 18,000.00 83.00%
 6043 Accounting & Audit Fees 19,800.00 0.00 13,200.00 13,200.00 100.00%
 6044 Water Testing 7,966.00 1,724.92 11,430.12 13,000.00 87.92%
 6045 Legal Fees 3,060.00 4,130.00 19,917.85 19,000.00 104.83%
 6050 System Maintenance and Repairs 269.20 5,610.00 16,645.85 17,000.00 97.92%
 6051 System Equipment 11,360.69 3,202.71 14,973.85 22,000.00 68.06%
 6052 Well Maintenance and Repairs 670.41 0.00 58,997.10 65,000.00 90.76%
 6053 Tank Maintenance and Repairs 84.57 8.11 1,259.83 5,000.00 25.20%
 6060 Equipment Costs other than Fuel 1,086.74 2,345.09 6,705.16 6,000.00 111.75%
 6061 Equipment Fuel 2,671.76 0.00 6,100.45 7,000.00 87.15%
 6067 Utilities 22,778.62 1,049.78 19,974.95 24,200.00 82.54%
 6070 Insurance 2,890.08 4,197.94 10,699.35 6,600.00 162.11%
 6095 Depreciation Expense 135,064.20 12,623.02 138,490.92 145,000.00 95.51%

 Total Operating expense 274,738.86 39,009.47 415,875.33 461,086.00 90.19%

 Total Income From Operations: 148,060.38 209.26 65,021.98 42,714.00 152.23%

 Non-Operating Items:
 Non-operating income

 5510 Grants 0.00 1,408.51 207,973.93 265,000.00 78.48%
 5520 Impact Fees 135,976.00 0.00 34,894.09 82,900.00 42.09%
 5610 Interest Income 725.72 883.77 8,087.38 7,800.00 103.68%
 5690 Sundry Revenue 0.00 0.00 (29.00) 100.00 -29.00%

 Total Non-operating income 136,701.72 2,292.28 250,926.40 355,800.00 70.52%

 Non-operating expense
   6080 Interest Expense 107,886.68 7,071.62 85,424.80 88,688.00 96.32%
 Total Non-operating expense 107,886.68 7,071.62 85,424.80 88,688.00 96.32%

  Total Non-Operating Items: 28,815.04 (4,779.34) 165,501.60 267,112.00 61.96%

Total Income or Expense 176,875.42 (4,570.08) 230,523.58 309,826.00 74.40%

Prior YTD
Current 
Month Current YTD

Annual 
Budget Percent Used

PRELIMANARY REPORTS UNTIL AUDIT IS COMPLETED.
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Big Plains Water Special Service District

WATER USAGE ANALYSIS

2023/2022 2022/2021 Over/ (Under) 2023/2022 2022/2021 Over/ (Under)

JUL 2022 6,117,230 6,451,930 (334,700) 8,059,327 6,572,750 1,486,577

AUG 4,484,140 6,052,550 (1,568,410) 5,337,420 6,073,830 (736,410)

SEP 4,465,090 6,266,750 (1,801,660) 5,540,460 6,304,990 (764,530)

OCT 3,002,500 2,967,370 35,130 3,813,180 2,971,340 841,840

NOV 1,656,380 2,797,940 (1,141,560) 2,327,480 2,900,120 (572,640)

DEC 2,293,220 2,507,480 (214,260) 2,956,200 2,556,930 399,270

JAN 2023 1,543,380 1,671,920 (128,540) 2,406,879 1,675,760 731,119

FEB 1,418,710 1,534,640 (115,930) 1,715,637 1,549,020 166,617

MAR 1,394,930 2,553,470 (1,158,540) 1,599,322 2,590,750 (991,428)

APR 3,974,645 3,419,640 555,005 5,297,632 3,453,490 1,844,142

MAY 5,551,174 5,423,820 127,354 6,129,554 5,533,460 596,094

JUNE 6,252,024 7,173,918 (921,894) 6,566,554 7,778,244 (1,211,690)

TOTAL DECREASE/INCREASE (6,428,470) 560,415

Comparable Accounts:  Had usage in both years

Total System:  All usage

TOTAL SYSTEMCOMPARABLE ACCTS
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BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT PUBLIC 
HEARING AND MEETING 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, REGULAR MEETING 
1777 N Meadowlark Dr, Apple Valley 

Wednesday, June 14, 2023 at 6:00 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Page 1 of 7 
 

Chairman| Barratt Nielson  
Board Members| Frank Lindhardt | Harold Merritt | Ross Gregerson | Jarry Zaharias | 
 
CALL TO ORDER- Vice Chairman Merritt called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
ROLL CALL 
PRESENT 
Chairman Barratt Nielson 
Board Member Frank Lindhardt 
Board Member Harold Merritt 
Board Member Ross Gregerson 
Board Member Jarry Zaharias 
 
Other Staff Present 
Recorder Jenna Vizcardo 
Administrator Jauna McGinnis  
District Attorney Ben Ruesch 
 

DECLARATION OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

None declared.  

DISCUSSION AND ACTION 

1. Consider Approval of Appointment of District Officers, Resolution-BPW-R-2023-08. 
 

MOTION:   Board Member Lindhardt motioned to nominate Barratt Nielson as Chairman of the Board, 

Harold Merritt as Vice Chairman, and Ross Gregerson as Treasurer. 

SECOND: The motion was seconded by Board Member Gregerson.  

VOTE:  Chairman Nielson called for a Roll Call vote: 

 

  Board Member Merritt - Aye 

  Board Member Gregerson - Aye 

  Board Member Zaharias - Aye 

  Board Member Lindhardt- Aye 

  Chairman Nielson - Aye 

 

 The vote was unanimous and the motion carried. 
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BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT PUBLIC 
HEARING AND MEETING 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, REGULAR MEETING 
1777 N Meadowlark Dr, Apple Valley 

Wednesday, June 14, 2023 at 6:00 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Page 2 of 7 
 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING | DISCUSSION AND ACTION 

2. Public Hearing: Adoption of the FY2024 Budget, Amendment of the FY2023 Budget, and Approval of 
the FY2024 Enterprise Fund Transfer, Resolution-BPW-R-2023-03. 

Chairman Nielson opened the public hearing. 

No public comments. 

Chairman Nielson closed the public hearing.  
 

3. Discussion and Action: Adoption of the FY2024 Budget, Amendment of the FY2023 Budget, and 
Approval of the FY2024 Enterprise Fund Transfer, Resolution-BPW-R-2023-03. 

Town Administrator Jauna McGinnis presented an amended budget. The Board Members discussed 
amongst. Amending the budget next year with the capital projects information was discussed. The 
revenue part was decreased to reflect accurately. The water standby fees and late penalties were 
increased. Line 6011 increased in FY2024. Also, the website price was discussed.  

 
MOTION:   Board Member Zaharias motioned that we adopt FY2024 Budget, Amendment of the FY2023 

Budget, and Approval of the FY2024 Enterprise Fund Transfer, Resolution-BPW-R-2023-03. 

SECOND: The motion was seconded by Board Member Lindhardt.  

VOTE:  Chairman Nielson called for a Roll Call vote: 

 

  Board Member Merritt - Aye 

  Board Member Gregerson - Aye 

  Board Member Zaharias - Aye 

  Board Member Lindhardt- Aye 

  Chairman Nielson - Aye 

 

 The vote was unanimous and the motion carried. 

 
 

DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 

4. Consider Approval of Asset Capitalization Policy, Resolution-BPW-R-07. 
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BIG PLAINS WATER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT PUBLIC 
HEARING AND MEETING 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, REGULAR MEETING 
1777 N Meadowlark Dr, Apple Valley 

Wednesday, June 14, 2023 at 6:00 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Page 3 of 7 
 

Town Administrator Jauna McGinnis discussed this is to set our capitalization policy. She continued 
$5,000 is an acceptable amount by the IRS. Anything that’s under $5,000 would be on expended line 
and anything over $5,000 would be on capital outlay and depreciated over time.  

It was mentioned by Chairman Nielson that Resolution-BPW-R-07 has a typo and should be “BPW-R-
2023-07.” 

 
MOTION:   Board Member Zaharias motioned that we approve the Asset Capitalization Policy, Resolution-

BPW-R-2023-07. 

SECOND: The motion was seconded by Board Member Gregerson.  

VOTE:  Chairman Nielson called for a Roll Call vote: 

 

  Board Member Merritt - Aye 

  Board Member Gregerson - Aye 

  Board Member Zaharias - Aye 

  Board Member Lindhardt- Aye 

  Chairman Nielson - Aye 

 

 The vote was unanimous and the motion carried. 

 
 

5. UDOT and County Bulk Water Usage. 

The Board discussed Apple Valley Main Street road that has been improved throughout Apple Valley 
by the County. The Board discussed water usage. Washington County was concerned and they had 
stated that no other municipality charged them. It was mentioned the County receives funds for RAP 
tax and Class B and C Road Funds. 

 
MOTION:   Board Member Merritt motioned that we don’t charge UDOT or the County for bulk water at 

current time.   

SECOND: The motion was seconded by Board Member Gregerson.  

VOTE:  Chairman Nielson called for a vote: 

 

  Board Member Merritt - Aye 

  Board Member Gregerson - Aye 

  Board Member Zaharias - Aye 

  Board Member Lindhardt- Aye 

  Chairman Nielson - Aye 
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 The vote was unanimous and the motion carried. 

 
 

6. Consider Approval to Remove Andy McGinnis and Add the Newly Elected Chairman to the SBSU 
Operating Account as a Signer. 

 
MOTION:   Board Member Lindhardt motioned that we remove Andy McGinnis and add Barratt Nielson 

to the SBSU operating account. 

SECOND: The motion was seconded by Board Member Zaharias.  

VOTE:  Chairman Nielson called for a vote: 

 

  Board Member Merritt - Aye 

  Board Member Gregerson - Aye 

  Board Member Zaharias - Aye 

  Board Member Lindhardt- Aye 

  Chairman Nielson - Aye 

 

 The vote was unanimous and the motion carried. 

 
 

7. Approve the Issuance of a Credit Card to Trevor Turner. 
 

MOTION:   Board Member Merritt motioned that we issue a credit card to Trevor Turner. 

SECOND: The motion was seconded by Board Member Gregerson.  

VOTE:  Chairman Nielson called for a vote: 

 

  Board Member Merritt - Aye 

  Board Member Gregerson - Aye 

  Board Member Zaharias - Aye 

  Board Member Lindhardt- Aye 

  Chairman Nielson - Aye 

 

 The vote was unanimous and the motion carried. 
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8. May 2023 Water Usage Comparison. 

The Board reviewed the May 2023 Water Usage Comparison presented in the agenda packet. 

No action taken.  

 

9. Consider Approval of Security Cameras on Well Houses. 
 

MOTION:   Board Member Lindhardt motioned that we approve putting security cameras on our wells on 

a test basis to see how this works and then take it up again at later date at the Cooke and Rock 

Well. 

SECOND: The motion was seconded by Board Member Gregerson.  

VOTE:  Chairman Nielson called for a vote: 

 

  Board Member Merritt - Aye 

  Board Member Gregerson - Aye 

  Board Member Zaharias - Aye 

  Board Member Lindhardt- Aye 

  Chairman Nielson - Aye 

 

 The vote was unanimous and the motion carried. 

 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 

10. Disbursement Listing for May 2023. 

11. Budget Report for Fiscal Year 2023 through May 2023. 

12. Minutes: May 10, 2023. 

 Board Member Gregerson commented on one correction in the minutes that he is incorrectly named 
as “Chairman.” 

 
MOTION:   Board Member Lindhardt motioned that we approve the Disbursement Listing for May 2023, 

the Budget Report for Fiscal Year 2023 through May 2023, and Minutes from May 10, 2023 

with the correction of Ross Gregerson not being Chairman. 

SECOND: The motion was seconded by Board Member Gregerson.  

VOTE:  Chairman Nielson called for a vote: 
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  Board Member Merritt - Aye 

  Board Member Gregerson - Aye 

  Board Member Zaharias - Aye 

  Board Member Lindhardt- Aye 

  Chairman Nielson - Aye 

 

 The vote was unanimous and the motion carried. 

 
 

REQUEST FOR A CLOSED SESSION 
 

MOTION:   Board Member Lindhardt motioned to go into a closed session for pending or reasonably 

imminent litigation. 

SECOND: The motion was seconded by Board Member Gregerson.  

VOTE:  Chairman Nielson called for a vote: 

 

  Board Member Merritt - Aye 

  Board Member Gregerson - Aye 

  Board Member Zaharias - Aye 

  Board Member Lindhardt- Aye 

  Chairman Nielson - Aye 

 

 The vote was unanimous and the motion carried. 

 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Chairman Nielson brought the meeting back to order at 7:28 p.m. and called for a motion to adjourn. 
 

MOTION:   Board Member Zaharias motioned to adjourn the meeting. 

SECOND: The motion was seconded by Board Member Gregerson.  

VOTE:  Chairman Nielson called for a vote: 

 

  Board Member Merritt - Aye 

  Board Member Gregerson - Aye 

  Board Member Zaharias - Aye 
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  Board Member Lindhardt- Aye 

  Chairman Nielson - Aye 

 

 The vote was unanimous and the motion carried. 

 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:29 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Date Approved: ____________________________       

 

 

 

Approved BY: _______________________________    Attest BY: ______________________ 
Chairman | Barratt Nielson         Recorder | Jenna Vizcardo 
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